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State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-I Rev.9/2002 

General Information 
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Cent 2097-C I

Repott for Year En dee 
9/30/2021 

Administrator's/Owner's Certification 

Page 
I I 

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT UNDER STA TE OR 
FEDERAL LAW. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying 
Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge 
Center for Health & Rehabilitation [facility name], for the cost report period beginning October I, 2020 
and ending September 30, 2021, and that to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and 
complete statement prepared from the books and records of the provider(s) in accordance with applicable 
instructions. 

I hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires, 
Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related 
Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the 
year ended as specified above. {a} 

I have read this Repo1t and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all sala1y and non-salary expenses 
presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted 
residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supp01ting records for the expenses 
recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon 
request. 

{a} Subject to Desk Audit Review 

Signed (Administrator) 

Printed Name (Administrator) 
Michael Raye! 

Date Signed (Owner) 

Printed Name (Owner) 
Marvin Ostreicher 

Date 

of 
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Subscribed and Sworn 
to before me: 

State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires 

I I 
Address ofNotary Public 

(Notary Seal) 
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State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-IA Rev. 6/95 

State of Connecticut 
Department of Social Services 

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105 

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment 

Name of Facility !Period Covered: 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Rehabilitation 
Address ofFacility 
111 Church Street, Middletown, CT 06457 
Report Prepared By Phone Number 
Marcum LLP 203-781-9600 

Item Total CCNH 

1. Dietary wages paid $ 

2. Laundry wages paid $ 

3. Housekeeping wages paid $ 

4. Nursing wages paid $ 

5. All other wages paid $ 

6. Total Wages Paid $ 

7. Total salaries paid $ 

8. Total Wages and Salaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $ 

Wages - Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate. 

Page 

IA 
From 

10/1/2020 

Date 
2/14/2022 

RHNS 

Salaries - Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the 
number of hours worked. 

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs. 

of 

37 

To 

9/30/2021 

(Specify) 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Type of Facility - Organization Structure 

I Phone No. of Facility Report for Year Ended! 
860-347-7286 9/30/2021 

Name of Facility (as shown on license) 
1

1Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip) 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for H 111 Church Street, Middletown, CT 06457 

Page 
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I CCNH I 
RHNS (Specify) I Medicare Provider No. 

License Numbers: 2097-C 07-5381 
Type ofFacility (Check appropriate box(es)) 

0 
Chronic and onvalescent 

D 
Rest Home with Nursing 

D (Specify) 
Nursing Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS) 

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box) 

0 Proprietorship 0 LLC 0 Partnership 0 Profit Corp. 0 Non-Profit Corp. 0 Government 0 Trust 

Date Opened Date Closed 
If this facility opened or closed during report year provide: 

Has there been any change in ownership 
or operation during this report year? 0 Yes 0 No If "Yes," explain fully. 
NIA 

Administrator 
Name of Administrator Nursing Home 
Michael Raye] Administrator's 002010 

License No.: 
Other Operators/Owners who are assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility. 
Name License No.: 
NIA 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-3 Rev. l 0/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Partners/Members 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/6/a Water's Edge Cente 2097-C 9/30/2021 3 I 37 

State(s) and/or Town(s) in 
Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address Which Registered 

NIA 

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title % Owned 

NIA 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Corporate Owners 

Name of Facility License No. 'Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's E 2097-C 9/30/2021 

If this facility is owned or operated as a corporation, provide the following information: 

Page of 
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Legal Name of Corporation Business Address State(s) in Which Incorporated 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. 111 Church Street, Middletown, CT CT 
d/b/a Water's Edge Center for 06457 
Health & Rehabilitation 

Name of Directors, Officers Business Address Title 
No. Shares 

Held by Each 

Dorris Laufer 1402 59th Street, Brooklyn, NY President 50 
11219 

Marvin Ostreicher 184 Wildacre A venue, Lawrence, NY Secretary 200 
11559 

Nathan Pollack 2441 Beachwood Road, Beachwood, Director 100 
OH 44122 

Agnes Zitter 9 Dogwood Lane, Lawrence, NY Director 56 
11559 

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10% 
of Shares 

Michael Pollack Life Estate Trust 2441 Beachwood Road, Beachwood, Director 100 
OH 44122 

Marvin Ostreicher 184 Wildacre A venue, Lawrence, NY Secretaty 200 
11559 

Izak Keller 2417 Beachwood Boulevard, 150 
Beachwood, OH 44122 

H. Ostreicher 1 Lakeside Drive, East Lawrence, NY Director 166 
11559 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-3B Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Individual Proprietorship 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge c~ 2097-C 9/30/2021 

I Page 
3B I 

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information: 
Owner(s) of Facility 

NIA 

of 
37 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Related Parties* 

I Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Cente 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Are any individuals receiving compensation from the facility related through 

marriage, ability to control, ownership, family or business association? 0 Yes 0 No 

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services, 

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility, 
related through family association, common ownership, control, or business 0 Yes 0 No 
association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? 

Also Provides 
Goods/Services to 

Name of Related Business Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services 
Individual or Company Address Yes No %** Provided 

National HealthCare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream 
0 0 Associates NY, 11581 Consulting Fees 

National HealthCare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream 
0 0 Associates NY, 11581 Interest 

National HealthCare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream 
0 0 Associates NY, 11581 Shared Expenses 

National HealthCare 20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream 
0 0 Associates NY. 11581 Rent 

850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield, 
0 0 850 SILAS DEANE CT 06109 Rent 

850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield, 
0 0 Preferred Therapy Solutions CT 06109 PT, OT, ST Services/ Consulting 

6851 Jericho Tpke, Suite 150 
0 0 

NOA DIAGNOSTICS Syosset, NY I 179 I Radiology 

PROCARELTC 1492 Highland Ave Cheshire CT 
0 0 

PHARMACY OF CT 06410 Drugs/OTC/RX Consulting 
See Attached for Continued 

0 0 
List Various Various 

* Use additional sheets if necessary. 
** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties. 

Page of 
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If "Yes," provide the Name/ Address and 
complete the information on Page 11 of the report. 

If "Yes," provide the following information: 

Indicate Where 
Costs are Included 
in Annual Report Cost Actual Cost to the 

Page # / Line # Reported Related Party 

Pg 16 / Line ml2 17,986 17,986 

Pg 27 /Line 12d 5,040 5,040 

Pg 16 / Line ml2 567,672 569,585 

Pg 16 / Line ml2 1,703 2,274 

Pg 16 / Lineml2 16.606 14, 122 

Various 709,241 660,756 

Pg 20 13,975 13,751 

Various 412,428 373,846 

Various 1,800,835 1,800,835 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Related Parties* 

IName offacilit License No. Report for Year Ended 
Waters Ed,i:e Haalth & Rehab 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Also Provides Goods/Services 
Description of 

Name of Related Business 
to Non-Related Parties 

Goods/Services 

Individual or Company Address Yes No %** 
Provided 

National HealthCare Associates-Aetna 850 Silas Deane Hwy Wethersfield, CT 06109 0 0 0% Health Insurance 

National HealthCare Associates .20 E Sunrise Hwy, Valley Stream NY, 11581 0 0 0% Bank Charges 

Middletown Realty 111 Church Street,Middletown, CT 0654 7 0 0 0% Facility Lease 

PREFERRED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 850 Silas Deane Hwy., Wethersfield,CT 16109 0 0 0% Nursing Agency 

Maple View Center for H&R 856 Maple Street Rocky Hill CT 06067 0 0 0% Consulting Admissions 

One World Trade Center, 285 Fulton St Floor 21, New 0 0 CNAs 
CONSTELLATION York. NY 10007 0% 

0 0 0% 

* Use additional sheets if necessary. 
** Provide the percentage amount of revenue received from non-related parties . 
*** NIA Medicaid reimbursement is based upon fair rental value system. Replaced during rate setting. 

Page of 
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Indicate Where 
Costs are Included Actual Cost 
in Annual Report Cost to the 

Page# /Line# Reported Related Party 

Page 15 I Line laS 654,282 654,282 

Page 16 / Line ml3 13,695 13,695 

Page 22 / Line 9 720,000 ***720,000 

Various 396,819 396,819 

Page 16 I Line ml I 1,343 1.343 

Page 13 I Line 14,696 14,696 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Basis for Allocation of Costs 

Name of Facility I License No. 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge 2097-C 

I Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2021 

I Page 
s I 

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCH or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs 
must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows: 

Item Method of Allocation 
Dieta1y Number of meals se1ved to residents 
Laundry Number of pounds processed 
Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced 

Number of hours ofroutine care provided by EACH 

of 
37 

Nursing employee classification, i.e., Director (or Charge Nurse), 
Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and 
Attendants 

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number of hours ofresident care provided by EACH 
specialist (See listing paJ?e 13) 

Maintenance and operation of plant Square feet 
Property costs (depreciation) Square feet 
Employee health and welfare Gross salaries 
Management services Appropriate cost center involved 
All other General Administrative expenses Total of Direct and AJlocated Costs 

The preparer of this report must answer the foJlowing questions applicable to the cost information provided. 

1. In the preparation of this Repo11, were all 
0 Yes 0 No 

If "No," explain fully why such allocation was not 
costs allocated as required? made. 

NIA 

2. Explain the aJlocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data. 
NIA 

3. Did the Facility appropriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers? 
(e.g., Assisted Living, Home Health, Outpatient Services, Adult Day Care Se1vices, etc.) 

0 Yes 0 No If "No," explain fully why such allocation was not 
made. 

NIA 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Leases (Excluding Real Property) 

Operating Leases - Include all long-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals 
should not be included in these amounts. 

Name of Facility License No. 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for 2097-C 

Related* to 
Owners, 

Operators, 
Officers 

Name and Address of Lessor Yes No Description ofltems Leased 
Reliable-2610 Nostrand Ave Brooklyn, NY 11210 

0 0 
Computer Equipment 

Wescom Solutions, PO Box 674802, Detroit, MI 48267 
0 0 

Software 

Pitney Bowes, 2225 American Drive, Neenah, WI 54956-
0 0 

Postage Meter 
1005 
De Lage Landen Financial Svces, Inc.-1111 Old Eagle 

0 0 
Copier 

School Road Wayne. PA 19087-8608 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 0 Yes 

* Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also. 
** Attach copies of newly acquired leases. 

*** Amount should agree to Page 22, Line 6e. 

Report for Year Ended 

9/30/2021 

Annual 
Date of Term of Amount 
Lease** Lease of Lease 

10/01 /05 60 Months 3,708 

03/07/ 12 Ongoing 44,251 

Ongoing Ongoing 10,036 

04/01/18 39 Months 812 

0 No Total*** 

Page of 
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Amount 
Claimed 

3,708 

44,251 

10,036 

812 

58,807 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-7 Rev. 6/95 

General Information and Questionnaire 
Accounting Basis 

Name of Facility !License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. dlbla 2097-C 913012021 

The records of this facility for the period covered by this repo11 were maintained on the following basis: 

0 Accrual 0 Cash 0 Modified Cash 

ls the accounting basis for this 
period the same as for the 0 Yes If"No," explain. 
previous period? 0 No 
NIA 

Independent Accounting Firm 
Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code) 

I 
Page of 
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1 Marcum LLP 555 Long Wharf Drive, 8th Floor, New Haven, CT 06511 
2 
3 
4 

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully) 

l Compilation, p,epaiation of Medicate and Medicaid cost 1ep011s and YE tax se1vices $ 20,830 

2 $ 

3 $ 

4 $ 

Charge for Services Provided 

$ 20,830 

A1e These ChaJges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No 

0 Yes O No !Page 151Line ld 

Legal Services Information 
Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number 
1 GOLDMAN GRUDER & WOOD 203-899-8900 
2 TREASURER STA TE OF CONN. 860-702-3000 
3 State Marshal NIA 
4 Bianca, Robert NIA 
5 
Address (No. & Street, City, State, Zip Code) 
l 200 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NORWALK CT 06854 
2 55 ELM ST #2, HARTFORD, CT 06106 
3 NIA 
4 NIA 
5 
Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully) 

I Collections (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 15,203 

2 Conse,vatorship (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 4,250 

3 Conseivatorship (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 500 

4 Various Legal Fees (Disallowed on Pg 28) $ 5,000 

5 $ 

Charge for Services Provided 

$ 24,953 

A1e These Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No 

0 Yes 0 No 
Page 15 I Line le 



State of Connecticut 

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002 

Name of Facility 

Schedule of Resident Statistics 

License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & R, 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 

Total Total 
Total All CCNH RHNS Total 

Levels Level Level (Specify) Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

I. Certified Bed Capacity 

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period 150 150 150 150 

B. On last day of THIS report period 150 150 

2. Number of Residents 

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 123 123 123 123 

B. As of midnight of THIS report period 132 132 

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period 

A. Medicare 2.676 2.676 1,884 1,884 

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 36.262 36,262 26,407 26,407 

C. Medicaid (other states) 

D. Private Pay 2,469 2,469 1.664 1.664 

E. State SSI for RCH 

F. Other (Specify) Managed Care / Hospice 2,896 2.896 2,121 2,12 1 

G. Total Care Days During Period (3A thru F) 44,303 44,303 32.076 32.076 

Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 
4. 3G for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved 

Beds 
A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days 8 8 6 6 

B. Other Bed Reserve Days 1 I 1 1 

5. Total Resident Days (3G + 4A + 4B) 44,312 44.312 32.083 32,083 

Page of 
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Period 7/1 Thru 9/30 

Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

150 150 

132 132 

792 792 

9.855 9.855 

805 805 

775 775 

12,227 12,227 

2 2 

12.229 12.229 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002 

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd) 
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's E 2097-C 9/30/2021 

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? 0 Yes 

If "YES", provide the following information: 

Page of 
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0 No 

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change 

Date of CCNH RHNS (Specify) Lost Gained 

Change (I) (2) (3) (I) (2) (3) (I) (2) (3) CCNH RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change 
NIA 

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of 

RESIDENT DAYS for 90 days following the change. 

Change in Resident Days CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
1st change 
2nd change 
3rd change 
4th change 

6. Number of Residents and Rates on September 30 of Cost Year 
Medicare Medicaid Self-Pay Other State Assisted 

Item CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (Specii},) R.C.H. ICF-MR 
No. of Residents 7 97 28 

Per Diem Rate 
a. One bed rm. Va1ious 295 19 505 00 

b. Two bed rms. Various 295 19 495 00 

C. Three or more 
bed rms. 

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments TOTAL CCNH RHNS (Soecifv) 
A. Medicare - Part B 5,486 5.486 

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Pait B) 
I. Maintenance Treatments 
2. Restorative Treatments 2.450 2.450 

C. Other 7.610 7.610 

D. Total Physical Therapy Treatments 15,546 15.546 

8. Total Number of Speech Therapy Treatments 
A. Medicare - Part B 1,103 1,103 

8. Medicaid (Exclusive of Pait B) 11 
'"' 

1. Maintenance Treatments 
2. Restorative Treatments 245 245 

C. Other 1,453 1.453 

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments 2,801 2,801 

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments 
A. Medicare - Part B 3,884 3,884 

8. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B) 
I. Maintenance Treatments 
2. Restorative Treatments 1,563 I ,563 

C. Other 6,612 6,612 

D. Total Occupational Therapy Treatments 12 ,059 12,059 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP- IO Rev. 9/2002 

Report of Expenditmes - Salaries & Wages 
Name of Facility License No Report for Year Ended 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc d/b/a Water's Edge Center for H 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? 0 Yes 

Total Cost and Hours 

Page of 
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0 No 

Item CCNII Ho\irs RlrNS Hours (Specify) Hours 

A. Salaries and Wages* 
I . Operators/Owners (Complete also Sec. I ,_ -of Schedule Al) 39,9 12 54 
2. Administrator(s) (Complete also Sec. III -

of Schedule A 1) 147,7 11 2,0$1) 

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. IV 

of Schedule Al) 
4. Other Administrative Salaries (telephone -operator, clerks, receptionists, etc.) 210.441 8,534 
5. Dietary Service 

a. Head Dietitian 43.938 1.265 
b. Food Service Su11c.rvisor 73.892 2,080 
C Dietary Workers 399,472 22.636 

6. Housekeeping Service ., 

a. Head Housekeeper 32.448 1,060 
b. Other Housekeeoin11: Workers 376,894 21,893 

7. Repairs & Maintenance Services 
a. Engineer or Chief of Maintenance 60 707 1,715 
b. Other Maintenance Workers 127.737 5.442 

8. Laundry Service 
a. Supervisor 
b. Other Laundrv Workers 44.190 2.226 

9. Barber und Bcautrcian Services 
10. Protective Services 
11. Accounting Services 

a. Head Accountant 
b. Other Accountants 

12. Professional Care of Residents 

a. Directors and Assistant Di1ector of Nurses 253,271 4,168 
b RN 

1. Direct Care 547,418 9,268 
2. Administrative•• 301.721 7,715 

C. LPN 
1. Direct Care 1,385.350 43.053 
2 Administrative** 

d. Aides and Attendants 1,854.026 95 ,569 
e. Physical Therapists 
f Speech Therapists 
g. Occupational Theraoists 
h. Recreation Workers 284.723 11.443 
i. Physicians -I. Medical Director 

2 Utilization Review 
3. Resident Care••• 
4. Other (Specify) -

j. Dentists 
k. Pharmacists 
J. Podiatrists 
m. Social Workers/Case Management 122.490 4.)04 
n. Marketinit 100,044 2.080 
0. Other (Specify) 

See Attached Schedule 75,801 2,259 
A-13. Total Sa/a111 Expenditures 6,482,186 248.644 

• Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or who are paid on a contract basis. 
•• Administrative - costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and 

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting 
••• This item is not reimbursable to facility For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other 

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28. 



Attachment Page 10/13 

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10) 

CCNH RH NS (Sped(y) 
Position $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours 

-
Adm issions $ 72.808 2,205 

Resp iratory Therapist (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 2,993 54 

Total $ 75.80 1 2.259 $ - - $ - -

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13) 

CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
Service $ Hours $ Hours $ Hours 

-
Admissions Consultant $ 1,343 34 

JV Nursing Coosullunl (D,sttllo\.vcd on Pg 28a) 43,799 438 

Rehab Nursing Consultant (Disallowed on Pg 28a) 1.750 7 

Total $ 46.892 479 $ - - $ - -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005 

Schedule Al - Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators, 
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties* 

IName ofFacil ity License No. 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edl!e Center fo r Heal th & Reh 2097-C 

Salary Paid 
Fringe Benefits 

and/or Other 
Payments Full Description of 

Name CCNH RHNS (Specify) ( describe fully) Services Rendered 

Section I - Operators/Owners 
Supervises Operations, 

Non Deals with DNS & 
Marvin J Ostreicher 39,912 Discriminatory Other 

Section II - Other related parties 
of Operators/Owners employed 
in and paid by facility (EXCEPT 
those who may be the 
Administrator or Assistant 
Administrators who are 
identified on Page 12). 

• No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required. 

** Include all employment worked during the cost year. 

Report for Year Ended 

9/30/202 1 

Total Line Where 
Hours Claimed on Name and Address of All 

Worked Page 10 Other Employment** 

54 Al See Attached 

Page of 

II 37 

Total 
Hours Compensation 

Worked Rece ived 



TOTAL BEDS IAllocatedBenefitslTotal w/ Bnft I 
Augusta 40.90 72 4.02 44.92 

Belair 44.65 102 5.69 50.34 

Bethel 51.65 161 8.98 60.63 

Bloomfield 43.90 120 6.69 50.59 

Brattleboro 43.15 80 4.46 47.61 

Brentwood 43.40 78 4.35 47.75 

Brewer 43.40 111 6.19 49.59 

Bristol 42.65 132 7.36 50.01 

Cambridge 42.90 160 8.92 51.82 

Catskill 47.15 136 7.59 54.74 

Colony 41.65 92 5.13 46.78 

Country 42.65 111 6.19 48.84 

Dover 42.45 112 6.25 48.70 

Eastside 44.65 69 3.85 48.50 

Eliot 40.65 114 6.36 47.01 

Glen Falls 51.65 120 6.69 58.34 

Hebrew Home 52.90 257 14.33 67.23 

Huntington 47.90 320 17.85 65.75 

Kennebunk 41.65 78 4.35 46.00 

Ludlowe 47.15 144 8.03 55.18 

Maple View 43.90 120 6.69 50.59 

Marlborough 43.65 120 6.69 50.34 

Maywood 13.65 120 6.69 20.34 

Milford 45.15 120 6.69 51.84 

Newton Wellseley 39.65 110 6.14 45.79 

Norway 40.65 70 3.90 44.55 

Poughkeepsie 45.15 200 11.16 56.31 

Regency 44.40 130 7.25 51.65 

Reservoir 40.65 144 8.03 48.68 

Riverside 45.65 345 19.24 64.89 

Rutland 42.45 125 6.97 49.42 

Sachem 40.45 111 6.19 46.64 

Sands Point 44.45 180 10.04 54.49 

Utica 44.70 117 6.53 51.23 

Village Crest 43.00 95 5.30 48.30 

Water's Ed e 45.25 150 8.37 _fi3.62 
Westgate 33.30 104 5.80 39.10 

Winship 41.00 72 4.02 45.02 

Vacation 98.25 

Sick 10.25 

Personal 21.25 

Holiday 149.25 

Total 1913.15 5,002 279 1,913.15 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005 

Schedule Al - Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators, 
Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties* 

Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Report for Year Ended 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Salary Paid 
Fringe Benefits 

and/or Other 
Payments Full Description of Total Hours 

Name CCNH RHNS (Specify) ( describe fully) Services Rendered Worked 

Section III - Administrators*** 

Non 
Michael Raye! 147,711 Discriminatory Administrator 2,080 

Section IV - Assistant 
Administrators 

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required. 

** Include all other employment worked during the cost year. 

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for each. 

Line Where 
Claimed on 

Page 10 

A2 

Name and Address of All 
Other Employment** 

Page of 

12 37 

Total 
Hours Compensation 

Worked Received 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-13 Rev. 9/2002 

BR . eport o fE xpen 1 ores - ro ess1ona IF ees 
Name ofFacility License No. Report fo r Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge C( 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Total Cost and Hours 

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours 

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee 
for service basis in lieu of salary 
(For all such services complete Schedule Bl) 

1. Dietitian 
2. Dentist 8,885 561 

3. Pharmacist 15,938 159 
4. Podiatrist 
5. Physical Therapy 

a. Resident Care 325.147 5,425 

b. Other 
6. Social Worker 
7. Recreation Worker 
8. Physicians 

a. Medical Director (entire facility) 88,500 392 
b. Utilization Review J 

(Title 18 and 19 only) monthly meeting 

C. Resident Care** 
"" 

d. Administrative Services facility 
1. Infection Control Committee 

(Quarterly meetings) 
2. Pharmaceutical Committee 

( Quarterly meetings) 
3. Staff Development Committee 

(Once annually) 

e. Other (Specify) 
Non-Allowable Orthopedic Physicians 20.702 46 

9. Speech Therapist 

a. Resident Care 124,959 2,822 

b. Other 
10. Occupational Therapist 

a. Resident Care 260,975 5,314 

b. Other 
11 . Nurses and aides and attendants 

a. RN 
1. Direct Care 91 ,466 1.599 
2. Administrative*** 

b. LPN 
1. Direct Care 242,152 4,354 
2. Administrative*** 

C. Aides 299,294 10,147 

d. Other 
12. Other (Specify) 

See Attached Schedule 46,892 479 

B-13 Total Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 1.524,910 31,298 

Page 
13 

(Specify) 

• Do not include in this section management t011l'\.1lumt& or services which must be reported on Page 16 item M•l 2 and 1mpp0J tcd by r~rcd infonnat1on, Page 17 

.,. This item is not reimbursable to facility For Title 19 residents~ doctors should bill DSS directly Also, any costs for Title JS and/or other private pay residents must 

be removed on Page 28 

•u Administrative - costs and hours associated with I.he following positions: MOS Coordinator, Inservice Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse Such 

costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting 

of 

I 37 

Hours 

I 

" 

-



State of Connecticut 

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-14 Rev. 6/ 95 

Report of Expenditures 
Schedule Bl - Information Required for lndividual(s) Paid on Fee for Service Basis* 

Name of Facility _,License No. Report for Year Ended I Page 

Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center 2097-C 9/30/2021 14 I 
Related** to Owners, 

of 

37 

Name & Address oflndividual Full Explanation of Service Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship 

Yes No 
Gerident Solutions, P.O Box 290539, Dentist NIA 
Wethersfield, CT 06129 0 0 

Procare LTC of CT, 111 Executive Blvd, Pharmacist I Nursing Consultant 
0 0 

Common Ownership 
Farmingdale, NY 11735 

Preferred Thearpy-850 Silas Deane HWY PT, OT, ST I Consult Rehab 
0 0 

Common Ownership 
Wethersfield CT 

EKE LLC. - 328 Commonwealth Avenue, New Medical Director NIA 
Britain, CT, 06043 0 0 

Prakash Huded, MD - 78 Marlborough Street, Medical Di1·ecto1 NIA 
Portland, CT 06480 0 0 

TERRY REARDON 105 LIBERTY STREET Orthopedic Dr (Physician Fees) NIA 
MADISON CT 06443 0 0 

STARLING PHYSICIANS PC 21 IO SILAS 011hopedic Dr (Physician Fees) NIA 
DEANE HIGHWAY ROCKY HILL CT 06067 0 0 

Orthopedic Associates of Middletown, 512 Orthopedic Dr (Physician Fees) NIA 
Saybrook Rd, Middletown, CT 06457 0 0 

HARTFORD HEALTHCARE MEDICAL Orthopedic Dr (Physician Fees) 
0 

NIA 
GROUP PO BOX 417695 BOSTON MA 02241 0 

Preferred Professional Service - 850 Silas Deane Contract RNs I LPNs I CNAs 
0 0 

Common Ownership 
Highway, Wethersfield, CT 06109 

Maple View Center for H&R 856 Maple Street Social Service / Admissions Consultant 
0 0 

NIA 
Rocky Hill CT 06067 

CLIMB MEDICAL GROUP LLC PO Box 23369 Nursing Consultant/ Consult Rehab NIA 
Belfast, ME 04915 0 0 

'MAXIM HEAL TH CARE SVCS DBA MAXIM Contract RNs / LPNs / CNAs 
0 0 

NIA 
STAFFING SOLUTIONS 

The Nurse Network - 653 Main Street, Plantsville, Contract RNs I LPNs/ CNAs NIA 
CT 06479 0 0 

PARTNERS INTERPRETING LLC 60 Man Mar Speech Therapist NIA 
Drive Plainville,MA 02760 0 0 

AAA Nursing Care - 3303 Main Street, Stratford, Contract RNs / LPNs / CNAs NIA 
CT 06614 0 0 

MassTex Imaging LLC- 3 Electronics Avenue Speech Therapist NIA 
Suite # 20 l Danvers, MA O 1923-1099 0 0 

SOX/SWALLOWING DIAGNOSTICS, LLC, 21 Speech Therapist NIA 
Waterville Rd, Avon, CT 0600 I 0 0 

CONSTELLA TJON, One World Trade Center, Contract RNs / LPNs I CNAs NIA 
285 Fulton St Floor 21, New York, NY I 0007 0 0 

WORLDWIDE STAFFING, 175 Dwight Rd Contract RNs I LPNs / CNAs NIA 
#202, Longmeadow, Massachusetts 0 0 

NIA (Disallowed) Respiratory Therapist 
0 0 

NIA 

0 0 

* Use additional sheets if necessary. 

* * Refer to Page 4 for definition of related . 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-15 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries - Administrative and General 

Name of Facility lLicense No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge 2097-C 9/30/2021 15 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

I. Administrative and General 

a. Employee Health & Welfare Benefits 
I. Workmen's Compensation $ 253,760 253,760 

2. Disability Insurance $ 
3. Unemployment Insurance $ 88,482 88.482 

4. Social Security (F.I.C.A.) $ 479,371 479,371 

5. Health Insurance $ 654,282 654,282 

6. Life Insurance (employees only) 
(not-owners and not-operators) $ 

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $ 20,220 20,220 

(not-owners and not-operators) 
8. Uniform Allowance $ 
9. Other (Specify) $ 10,001 10,001 

See Attached Schedule 

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $ 
Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and 

,,, 
II 

Operators (Discriminatory)* II 

c. Bad Debts* $ 458,994 458,994 

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 20,830 20,830 

e. Legal (Services should be fully described on Pa~e 7) $ 24,953 24,953 

f. Insurance on Lives of Owners and $ 
Operators (Specify)* 

g, Office Supplies $ 17,309 17,309 

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones -
I. Telephone & Pagers $ 35,527 35,527 

2. Cellular Phones $ 2,210 2,210 

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and $ 
attach copy)* 

j. Corporation Business Taxes (franchise tax) $ 
k. Other Taxes (Not related to property - See Page 22) 

I. Income* $ 78,861 78,861 

2. Other (Specify) $ 
See Attached Schedule 

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 830,837 830,837 

Subtotal $ 2,975,637 2,975,637 

* Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. (Carry Subtotals forward to next page) 



*** DO NOT Include Holiday Parties/ Awards/ Gifts to Staff 

Attachment Page 15 

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits 

D cscnption CCNH RHNS I.:-,pcc1 ·y ( ·r ) 
-

Background Checks $ 10,001 

Tol'al $ 10,001 $ - $ -

-------------------- ------ ---

Schedule of Other Taxes 

Dcscrir>tion CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

-

Total $ - $ - $ -

___ ......... .... ___ _____ -r-____ _ 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Administrative and General 

Name of Facility :dLicense No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Cent 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Item Total CCNH 

Subtotals Brou!lht Forward: 2,975,637 2,975,637 

I. Travel and Entertainment 

1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $ 
2. Holiday Parties for Staff $ 
3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $ 24,005 24,005 

4. Employee Travel $ 1,582 1,582 

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 17,005 17,005 

6. Automobile Expense (not purchase or depreciation) $ 
7. Other (Specify) $ 

See Attached Schedule -l 
" 

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses 

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses ) $ 
2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $ 
3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $ 34,387 34,387 

See Attached Schedule 

4. Fund-Raising*** $ 
5. Medical Records $ 
6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $ 

directly and not by contract or fee for service)*** 

7. Postage $ 3,431 3,431 

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional $ 12,024 12,024 

Associations (Specify) 
See Attached Schedule 

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce & Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $ 358 358 

9. Subscriptions $ 4,707 4,707 

10. Contributions*** $ 
See Attached Schedule 

11. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $ 152,339 152,339 

Schedule C-2, Paf(e 21 for each firm or individual) 
12. Administrative Management Services** $ 603,967 603,967 

13. Other (Specify) $ 50,688 50,688 

See Attached Schedule 
C-14 Total Administrative & General Expenditures $ 3,880,130 3,880,130 

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9. 

** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed. 

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report. 

Page of 
16 37 

RHNS (Specify) 



Attachment Page 16 

Schedule of Othet' Travel and Entc,•lainm"nt 

UC$trlntfo11 CCNII RII NS (S11ecify) 

-

Total Other Travel and Enlc1•lainmcnt $ $ - $ -

Schedule or Other Advertising 

Ur.Jl'ri1ufon CCNII RHNS (81J<dfy) 
. 

Market;no / Promotion;il Advertisin~ (Disallowed on P• 28) 34,387 

Total Other Advertisine: $ 34.387 $ $ -

Schedule of Dues 

Dest.n ut ion CCNH RIJNS (Sprdfy) 
. 

CAHCF Dues $ 10,524 

AHCA Dues J.500 

Total Dues $ 12.024 $ . $ -

Schedule or Contributions 

Uei1 crlp1ion CCNH RUNS (Snedfvl 
. 

Total Conirlhotion,: $ . $ - $ . 

Schedule of Olher Adminislralive and General 

Oc.1crip1io11 CCNH RllNS (Specify) 

-
Licenses and Permits $ 1.875 

Routine Bank Char~cs 25.525 

Hold Exoense (Disallowed on P_g 28a) (15) 

Misc Exoense (Disallowed on Pi? 28aJ 5,785 

Prior Period Exoense (Disallowed on Piz 28a) $ 17.518 

Total Olher Administrative and Genl!ral $ 50.688 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-17 Rev. 10/97 

Schedule C-1 - Management Services* 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water' 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Cost of 
Name & Address oflndividual or Management Full Description of Mgmt. Service 

Company Suoolying Service Service Provided 
National Healthcare 603,967 Shared Expenses 

Page of 
17 I 37 

Indicate Where Costs 
are Included in Annual 
Report Page #/Line # 

Page 16 / Line m 12 

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company 
charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-18 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd)- Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See 
Note on Page 5) 

Name of Facility ii License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Centt 2097-C 9/30/2021 18 I 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
2. Dietary 

a. In-House Preparation & Service 
1. Raw Food $ 323,360 323,360 
2. Non-Food Suoolies $ 
3. Other (Specify) $ _, 

( 

b. Purchased Services (by contract other $ 
1-

8,710 8.710 
than through Management Services) 
(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Pa!!e 21) 

C. Other (Specify) $ 26,096 26,096 
Other Dietary Supplies 

2D. Total Dietary Expe11rlit11tes (2a + b + c + cl) $ 358,166 358,166 

2E. Dietary Questionnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

F. Resident Meals:ITotal no. of meals served per day:* 

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? 0 Yes 0 No 

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 
amt. 

I. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Linc hem) 

Is cost of meals provided to persons other 
If yes, specify 

J. than employees or residents (i.e., Board 0 Yes 0 No 
Members Guests) included in 2D? 

cost. 

K. Is any revenue collected from these people? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 
amt. 

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) 

Is cost of food ( other than meals, e.g., 

M. 
snacks at monthly staff meetings, board 

0 Yes 0 No 
lfyes, specify 

meetings) provided to employees included cost. 
in 2D? 

N. Is any revenue collected from employees? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, specify 
amt. 

0. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) 

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-19 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd)- Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs 
(See Note on Page 5) 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center 2097-C 9/30/2021 19 j 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
3. Laundry 

a. In-House Processing* Lbs. 
1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies, 

gowns and other resident care items Amt.$ 4,276 4,276 

washed, ironed, and/or processed.*** 
2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs. 

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or 
processed.*** 

Amt.$ 

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs. 
washed, ironed, and/or processed.*** 

Amt.$ 

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs. 

Amt.$ 
b. Purchased Services (by contract other $ 160,027 160,027 

than through Management Services) 
~ 

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21) 
C. Other (Specify) $ 45,002 45,002 

Other Laundry Supplies e 

3D. Total Laundry Expenditures (3a + b + c) $ 209,305 209.305 

3E. Laundry Questionnaire 

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 
specify cost. 

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 
specify amt. 

H. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item) 

I. 
Is Cost oflaundty provided to persons other 

0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 

than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost. 

.I . Did you receive revenue from these people? 0 Yes 0 No 
If yes, 
specily amt. 

K. Where is the revenue received reomted in the Cost Reo011? (Page/Line Item) 

* Do not include salaries from page IO as part of dollar values recorded in I, 2, 3, and 4. 

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D. 

*** Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-20 Rev. 9/2018 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Housekeeping and Resident Care 
Basis for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5) 

Name ofFacility License No. ,Report for Year Ended Page 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Ed 2097-C 9/30/2021 20 

Item Total CCNH RHNS 

4. Housekeeping Sq. Ft. Serviced 

a. In-House Care by Personnel 

I. Supplies - Cleaning (Mops, Amt. $ 43,145 43,145 

pails, brooms, etc. ) 
b. Purchased Services (by contract other Sq. Ft. Serviced 

than through Management Services) by Personnel 

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Amt. $ 
Paf{e 21) 

C. Other (Specify) $ 

4D. Total Housekeeping Expenditures ( 4a + b + c ) $ 43,145 43,145 

5. Resident Care (Supplies)** 

a. Prescription Drugs*** 

1. Own Pharmacy $ 334,626 334,626 

2. Purchased from $ 

b. Medicine Cabinet Drugs $ 25,024 25,024 

C. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $ 97,696 97,696 

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $ 1,423 1,423 

e. Oxygen 

I. For Emergency Use $ 
2. Other*** $ 10,274 10,274 

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $ 13,975 13,975 

Procedures*** 

g. Dental (Not dentists who should be included under $ 
salaries or fees) 

h. Laboratory*** $ 55,549 55,549 

i. Recreation $ 26,987 26,987 

j. Direct Management Services* $ 
k. Indirect Management Services* $ 
I. Other (Specify)**** $ 220,112 220,112 

See Attached Schedule 
!If 

5M. Total Resident Care Expenditures (5a - 5j) $ 785,666 785,666 

* Schedule C-1, Page I 7 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed. 

** Do not include any fees to professional staff, these should be repo1ted on Page 13, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10. 

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 29 of the Cost Repmt. 

**** ICFMR's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs. 

of 
37 

(Specify) 



Attachment Page 20 

Schedule of Other Resident Care 

Descrintion CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

-
Sunnlies COVID-Waters Edge-Nursing $ 94,945 

IV Thy Suonlies-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry (Disallowed on Pg 29a 14,377 

Minor Equip-Waters Edge-Nursing ($3,266 Disallowed on Pg 29a) I 1,523 

Purch Services-Waters Edge-Nursing 551 

Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Nursing (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 54,677 

Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 10,668 

Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Respiratory (Disallowed on Pg 29a) 33 ,371 

Total Other Resident Care $ 220.I 12 $ - $ -
~---------------------------... -



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-21 Rev. 10/2001 

Report of Expenditures 
Schedule C-2 - Individuals or Firms Providing Services by Contract * 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Reha. 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Related** to Owners, 
Operators, Officers 

Name oflndividual or Explanation of Full Explanation of 
Company Address Yes No Relationship Service Provided* CCNH 

Philadelphia, PA 19170-

ADP 0372 0 0 NIA Payroll Processing 15.751 
55 W 39TH ST, NEW Computer Maintenance 

MANHATTAN TECH SUPPORT YORK, NY l0018 0 0 NIA Systems 30,922 
333 Thornall St. 4th 

Smartlinx Floor Edison, NJ 08837 0 0 NIA Time & Attendance 13,889 
Parkway, Mt. Vernon, 

Med Apparel NY 10550 0 0 NIA LAUNDRY/LINEN 39,702 
Parkway, Mt. Vernon, 

Unitex Textile Rental NY 10550 0 0 NIA LAUNDRY/LINEN 120,325 
168 Sandy Brook Rd, LAWN AND SNOW 

RJ Lawn Care North Scituate, RI 02857 0 0 NIA REMOVAL 25,153 
5 Dakota Dr #111, New 

Emcore Serices Hyde Park, NY l !042 0 0 NIA HV AC Services 42,174 
245 deKoven Drive, 

City ofMiddletown Middletown, CT 06457 0 0 NIA Sanitation 15,051 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
* * Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. 

*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual Report (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22). 

Page of 
21 I 31 

Total Cost/Page Ref.*** 

RHNS (Specify) Pg Line 

16 mil 

16 mil 

16 mil 

19 3b 

19 3b 

22 6f 

22 6f 

22 6f 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-22 Rev. 6/95 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Maintenance and Property 

Name of Facility ,!License No. Report for Year Ended Page 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Ed 2097-C 9/30/2021 22 I 

of 
37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

6. Maintenance & Operation of Plant 

a. Repairs & Maintenance $ 

b. Heat $ 61,152 61,152 

C. Light & Power $ 162,254 162,254 

d. Water $ 18,309 18,309 

e. Equipment Lease (Provide detail on page 6) $ 58,807 58,807 

f. Other (itemize) $ 238,336 238,336 

See Attached Schedule 

6g. Total Maint. & OperatinK Expense (6a - 6f) $ 538,858 538,858 

7. Depreciation (complete schedule page 23 *) 

a. Land Improvements $ 

b. Building & Building Improvements $ 
C. Non-Movable Equipment $ 

d. Movable Equipment $ 71,367 71 ,367 

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 71,367 71 ,367 

8. Amortization (Complete alt. Schedule Page 24*) 

a. Organization Expense $ 

b. Mo1tgage Expense $ 

C. Leasehold Improvements $ 72,471 72,471 

d. Other (Specify) $ 

*Se. Total Amortization Costs (8a + b + c + d) $ 72,471 72,471 

9. Rental payments on leased real prope1ty less 

real estate taxes included in item 1 Ob $ 720,000 720,000 

10. Property Taxes 

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $ 125,449 125.449 

b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 

C. Personal property taxes $ 18,119 18,119 

11. Total Property Expenses (7e + Se+ 9 + IO) $ 1,007,406 1,007,406 

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortization Page 23 and Page 24. 



Attachment Page 22 

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance 

Descri1ltion CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

-
Suoolies-Waters Edge-Maintenance $ 62,166 

Purch Services-Waters Edge-Maintenance I 08,943 

Purch Services-Waters Edge-Security 5,4 05 

Ground Services-Waters Edge-Maintenance 29,284 

Pest Control-WtrsEdge-Maintenance 3,244 

Carting-Waters Edge-Maintenance 25,700 

Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Maintenance 3, 594 

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 238,336 $ - $ -
--------------·--.. - - - ·---·-•----------- - --------------------------- --------



State of Connecticut 

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-23 Rev. 10/2006 

Name of Facility 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Rel 

Property Item 
A. Land Improvements 

1. Acquired prior to this report period 

2. Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. Acquired during this report period ( attach schedule) 

A-4 Subtotal 

B. Building and Building Improvements 
1. Acquired prior to this report period 

2. Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. Acquired during this report period ( attach schedule) 

B-4. Subtotal 

C. Non-Movable Equipment 
1. Acquired prior to this report period 

2" Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. Acquired during this report period ( attach schedule) 

C-4. Subtotal 

Is a mileage 

logbook 
maintained? Date of Acquisition 

Yes No Month Year 

D. Movable Equipment 
I. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model \ 

and year of each vehicle) 1 . 
a. 1999 Plymouth Van X 2 2002 
b. 
C. 

d 

2. Movable Equipment 

a. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var 

b. Disposals (attach schedule) 

C. Acquired during this report period 

( attach schedule) Var Var 

D-3. Subtotal 

E. Total Depreciatio11 ~-. - ' ~-

D eprec1ahon C e ue S h d I 
License No. 

2097-C 

Historical Cost Less 
Exclusive of Salvage Cost to Be 

Land Value Depreciated 

~ ~" ~ L»= ~ -»-»-:»: 

---

'- "-" " ~ ·= ~ ' . 

Historical Cost Less 

Exclusive of Salvage Cost to Be 

Land Value Depreciated 

12,747 12,747 

1,049,530 1,049,530 

56,489 56,489 

~~ 

Report for Year Ended Page of 

9/30/2021 23 37 

Accumulated 
Depreciation to Method of 

Beginning of Year's Computing Useful Depreciation 
Operations Depreciation Life for This Year Totals 

~~ ,.Zil,'-- .« ~ '""" ""'--•A•----,,i;. .,;. •--"N-- •= .,· ' , , . 

"1->;' v ~"' 

"" "-

w ,,,_ ,,,_ 

Accumulated 
Depreciation to Method of 

Beginning of Computing Useful Depreciation 

Year's Operations Depreciation Life for This Year Totals 

12,747 S/L 4 

788,431 S/L Various 66.342 

S/L Various 5,025 ,. ~, 
71,367 

- ··- 71,367 



Schedule of Land Improvements Acqui1 cd dming this 1·cpo11 pc1iod 

Acm,l~llion Date 
Additions: 

Total additions for Land Improvements 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Land Improvements 

*Ties to Page 23 , Linc A3 

**Ties to Page 23, Linc A2 

Desc1illtiuu of Item 

Schedule of Building Improvements Acquired du1ing this report pe1iod 

J C.QlllS-11100 D ate D escnntion of Item 
Additions: 

Total additions fur Building lmprnvements 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Building Improvements 

*Ties to Page 23, Linc B3 

**Ties to P~;~_2_3_,_L_i_n_e_B_2 _____________ _ 

Schedule of Non-Movable Equi11ment Acquired du1ing this report pe1iod 

Ac11ul~ilion Date 
Additions: 

Total additions for Non-Movable Equipment 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Non-Movable Equipment 

•Ties to Page 23, Lme CJ 
:~Tics to P~1gc 23, Linc Cl 

D<'lictiution of hem 

Cost 

$ 

$ 

C os1 

$ 

$ 

Cost 

$ 

$ 

-

-

. 

. 

. 

. 

Attachment Page 23 

Useful 
Life 

Useful 
I -~ .,, _e. 

Useful 
Life 

Drnrcdation 

$ . 

$ . 

D cl . c1u·c. · :1t10n 

$ . 

$ . 

Drnrcdo1ion 

$ . 

$ . 

Allachment Pages 23 24 

•• 

.. 



Sd,edulc of Movable Equipment Acquired timing lhis report period 

Ac,rnisiriun Onte l)cscri111ion of Item 
Additions : 

I 0/31 /2020 Cap, i 2Way Liti Chair 

I 0/3112020 Printer & Heal Press 

I 0/3 I 12020 12 Reduce Max Mattresses 

11/30/2020 Bedside Cllhiuet 

2/28/2021 4 Electric Beds 

3/31/2021 IO Reduce Mallresses 

413012021 4 Dell Oolinlex Comuulers 

5131/202 I Dell Laoloo & Monilor 

6130/2021 2 Dell Laptops 

613012021 Dell Laptop 

6130/2021 Dell Laptop 

6/30/2021 2 Dell Laptops 

7/31/2021 Teleohone Svstem Cable wiring 

7/3 )/2021 6 Reduce Max Mattresses 

7131/2021 MX95 Firewall 

7131/2021 Dell Comouler 

713112021 VOlP Phone Svstem 

8/31/2021 W11eel chair scale 
Total additions fur Movable Equipment 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Movable Equipment 

*Tics to Page 23, Lmc D2c 
_* *Ties to Page 23, Linc D2b 

Schedule of Leasehold lmprovemcnls Acquired dming lhis repo11 pc1iod 

Acau .,ition Date OC!lcrintion of Item 
Additions: 

12131/2020 New Wooden Floorin2 

1213 I /2020 New Windows 

1/31 /2021 Circulator Pumn 

2/2 8/2021 Boiler Control Conversion Kit 

3/31/2021 Floorini: 

613012021 HVACRepair 

81311202 I AC Condenser fan 

813112021 Windows 

913012021 Wooden FloorinR 

9/30/2021 Door 

Total additions for Leasehold lmJ,rovcrncnt 

Deletions: 

Total deletions for Leasehold Improvement 

*Ties to Page 24, Linc C3 
**Tics to Pa•c 24, Line C2 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Attachment Pages 23 24 

Useliil 
C:osl Life l)c11rcd:11lon 

1,059 10 $ 106 

2 311 5 462 

2.695 5 539 

1,439 15 88 

3.374 12 187 

2.180 5 254 

3.427 3 571 

1.299 3 180 

2.486 3 276 

1 186 3 132 

1,173 3 130 

2.354 3 261 

13,920 5 696 

2.031 5 102 

8.083 3 674 

1.142 3 95 

5.000 5 250 

I 328 10 22 
56,489 $ 5,025 

- $ .. 

Useful 
Cost Life Dcorccintion 

3.042 10 $ 254 

12, 140 20 506 

7,903 10 593 

7,416 20 247 

11 .028 10 643 

11 519 I 0 384 

3.597 5 120 

2.050 20 17 

2.259 I 5 12 

1.967 15 II 

62,919 s 2,787 

- $ - •• 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-24 Rev. 10/2006 

Name of Facility 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edo-e-Center for fl 

Date of 
Acquisition 

Item Month Year 

A. Organization Expense 
1. 
2. 

3. 

A-4. Subtotal 

B. Mortgage Expense 
1. 
2. 
3. 

8-4. Subtotal 
C. Leasehold Improvements and Other 

1. Acquired prior to this report period Var Var 

2. Disposals (attach schedule) 

3. Acquired during this report period 
( attach schedule) Var Var 

C-4. Subtotal 

D. Total Amortization 
* Straight-line method must be used. 

** Specify which of the following bases were used: 
A. Minimum of 5 years or 60 months. 
B. Life of mortgage; OR 
C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR 

D. Actual Life if owned by Related Party. 

Amortization Schedule* 

License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
2097-C 9/30/2021 24 37 

Accumulated 
Amort. to 

Beginning of Basis for 
Length of Cost to Be Year's Computing Rate Amortization 

Amortization Amortized Operations Amortization** % for This Year Totals 
.. 

Various 2,097,700 1,557,651 S/L Vari01 69,684 

Various 62,919 S/L Vario, 2,787 
72,471 
72,471 



I.K..\SIIOLD l~IPROVEl\lENTS 

LI 

2019Atltlilion~ 

I.I 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
I.I 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
I.I 
LI 
I.I 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 
LI 

2020Atlt.litionll 

I.I 

" I.I 
LI 
LI 

'' LI 
II 
1,1 
I.I 
Ii 
LI 
1,1 
LI 
IJ 
IJ 

2021..\JJhflJIII 
u 
I.I 
u 
II 
I.I 
II 
u 
II 
I.I 

u 

Prior Period Acq11illilions (Pcr9/30118 (.;I() 

FACILITY PAINTING Pk.OJECT 
FAC!Lll Y PAINTING PROJECT 
HVAC11ni1 
FACILITY PAINTING PROJECT 
FACILITY PAINTING PROJECT 
FACILITY PAINTING PROJECT 
rcpl.oc3\\IY\-O l\'cboilcrroom 
pho1tclincinsatllD1ioo 
FACILITY PAINTING PROJECT 
Sherwin Willi•mll P~int Gollon~ 
Sal~Taxon Aocl fl 693 
Sain Tax on Auctll' 694 
HVAC 3 Way Hcalius Val,·c 
1-NACI'ullcy 
HVACCircPump 
HVACRcr-ir 
PlumbingRc("lir 
HVACRcpcair 
HVACRcpair 
INACRcJ"llir 
IT Sel up -D:ilo ftock Rclocalin 
HVACRcp,air 
1-NACRc,-ir 
HVACRcp,air 
llcpl!KC Rcg11lo1ins Voh·c 0,1 AC 
WiringonSleam ruble 
Wood Flooring-Piiuror1 Project 
FACILITY PAINTING PROJECT 
HVACRcpair 
HVAC Repair 
HVACRcr-ir 
FACILITY MINTING PROJECT 

S~n1T1blc 
ChuleOootii 

S Srur~Oc119Pninlin1,I-NACRcpair 
HVACRcpair 
Ol"Cfil£TropRcpuir 
Ki1&Val\·cRq,uir 
lfrocPumpRcpair 
MolorRcpnir 
P111king lot PoJ1 Ll8hls 
Painln - Stur,te0n 0a: Salo,y 

S Srur@'COII P•i111in1•Jan2020 
s Sturpoon pqj1ui11a•Mor2020 
S Sturgeon PPin1inl!, •Apr20 
SStur@'C'Ofl Poin•ine-Fcli2020 

S Stur@'COII Poiniine0S-2020 
S Sougn,u Painlin8 Jun 2020 

New Wooden Flaorine 
NcwWindow1 
CirculalorPumr 
BoilcrCoolrol COn\'Crsinn Kil 
F1oorini 
HVACRcpair 
ACC011dc11scrrai 
Window,; 
Woodm Flooring 
Dooc 

TOTAi, LEASEHOLD IMPRO\IEI\IF.NTS 

MOYADU: ~QUIPMENT 

MME 

2019/\tltlllion!I 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 
MME 

Prior Period At:quisilioo& (Per 9/30/ 111 CR) 

QtySbcd.1idci:abiuc11 
Recliner 
foldupwhedi:hoir 
Qty IO~lackingormchain. 
desk w bm:. file ~lol 
4 )OUlll!,Ccltaiirs&.2 ,0(11_1 
Bed-full-clec1ric 
Foodblcndcr&.Otcndcr/Mixcr 
colorprinlcr• ldprinlcr 
I cleclricbcd 10".12131/2018" 
qty <I clcclric DC bcd5 7680"" 
Dell La1i111dcloplop 
IIDSmlll'ITV 

Qly 3 lobl~ w itdj hcighl buc 
1ransmillcrendiy,1cm lcslcr 
Qty31obldop42",l/Jl/2019" 
Qty3 Cpri two-way Jill ch11ir 
Qty6-22bunon phones 
Wheelchair 
M:aflni:r , Ullruoond 131.ddcr WI 
Hcadbc»rd/ Fontbwrd 
Sonicfircw11U 
Dnckup Comp powu 11ource 
StcamTobli:&.ScrvinsShclf 
Electric Bed 
J lf.Wlt\ii:4114~ Milllj~"'" 
) Eloclricl3edJ 
4Minon 

Vu11011 1 

111.l0/2011 
l2/J Jnol8 
121.ll/2018 
113112019 
2128/2019 
2128/2019 
212812019 
2128/201 9 
J /3 1/2019 
3131/2019 
3131/2019 
J/3112019 
4130/2019 
413012019 
S/Jl/2019 
6/J0/2019 
6/J0/2019 
61.10/2019 
6/3012019 
6/.\012019 
6/)012019 
6130!20]9 
NW20 19 
6/J0/2019 
&1.1112019 
1/.\112019 
8/Jl/2019 
8/.3112019 
9/3012019 
9/30/2019 
91.30/2019 
9/l0/2019 

10/3112019 
IOIJl/2019 
IOl.31/2019 
111.30/2019 
llf.3012019 
111.)012019 
111.3012019 
ll/30/2019 
lf.31/2020 

12/Jl/2019 
1/31/2020 
]/3112020 
4/3012020 
2/2912020 
S/3112020 
6130/2020 

121.3112020 
12/.3112020 
1/31/2021 
212912021 
31.31/2021 
61.30/2021 
8131/2021 
113112021 
9130/2021 
913012021 

V1riou1 

11/30120111 
11/30120111 
11/.\012018 
11/.30/20111 
11/30/20111 
II /J0/2018 
11/30/20111 
II/J0/2011 
12/ll/2018 
l2/Jl/20111 
12131120111 
121.31/2018 
12/31/2011 
1/3112019 
1/.3112019 
11.3112019 
Jt.3112019 
2/2812019 
]/3112019 
]13112019 
3/lll201!J 
J/Jl/2019 
313112019 
413012019 
413012019 
ol/3012019 
Slll/2019 
S/31/2019 

Waler', Jo:t.lgt Htollh & Rrhab 
F1Xf.O ASSE1 / DErREC:IATION SCHEDUl,E 

SIL Vorious 

SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
Sil 
Sil 
Sil 
Sil 
SIL 
&'l 
Sil 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
S'L 
Sil 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
S/L 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 

SIL 
SIL 
Sil 
S/L 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
S/L 
SIL 

S/L 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 

SIL 
S/L 
SIL 
SIL 
Sil 
SIL 
Sil 
Sil 
SIL 
SIL 

SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 

SIL 

SIL 
SIL 
SIL 

SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 

S/L 
SIL 

SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
SIL 
S/L 
Sil 

IS 
10 

IO 
20 

12 
12 
IO 

12 

' IO 
IO 
IO 
10 

7 

10 

IO 
12 

12 
IO 
12 

" IS 
12 

" " 10 

10 
10 ,. ,. 
10 
IJ 
ID 

10 
10 

" " 10 ,. 

IO 
l.O 
iO ,. 
,o 
10 

' l.O ,., 
l j 

~ 
j 

s ,. 
!& ,. 
" " ,~ 
" ' 
iO 
10 
ID 

Ir! 

,. 
7 
10 

' ' 10 ,, 
; ,, 
10 

1,92.l,0BJ 

3.1S8 
◄ .016 

12,742 
J,1711 
3,743 
l,16S 
3.219 
1.728 
4.606 
◄.410 

'" 3S6 
2,720 
S.S24 
S.254 

'" 1,891 

'-"' 3,'66 
899 

S,860 
2,499 
2,720 
S,0-17 
7,121 
1,09S 
7,237 

20,Sil 
l,<12S 
2,611 
9!6 

3,HS 

1.09S 
1.363 
3,600 
1.070 
1.238 
1.1113 
2.417 

700 
3,160 
3,400 

3,963 
2,SJI 
3,37S 
3,019 
4,794 
2,0!3 

3,042 
12.140 
7,903 
7,4Hi 

11,021 
11 .519 
3J97 
2,050 
2.259 
1.967 

936,966 

1.218 

"' 2.667 
2.979 

"' 6.6UI 
6'0 

2,787 
1.620 

640 
2.771 
1.413 ... 

1196 

"' 942 
1.601 
l.<164 
1,246 
&,J28 

1197 
943 

"' 6,1119 
693 

"' 1,773 
632 

20JI 
,VD 

1,402,285 

66\1,IU? 

201!) 
1>,,.rru• 

l0J9 
,\ID 

S8,9S9 1.461244 

"' 402 
2'48 

388 
187 
264 

"' 173 
921 

"' " 119 

'" "' "' 84 
189 

1269 
773 
128 

"' ,00 

S<4 
5<» 
652 
219 
603 

20S1 
119 
179 
66 

291 

.52, 139 

6J 
533 

'" 74 
441 
64 

2.32 

"' 
277 
494 
170 
?0 
67 
94 

161 
293 

'" 11 90 
90 

189 
163 
619 

" 174 
148 
6.1 

2S7 

'°' 
3811 
187 
264 
268 
173 
921 
882 

" 119 

'" "' "' "' 1119 
1,269 

773 
128 

'" ,00 

'" "' "' 219 

603 
2,0S1 

119 
179 .. 
298 

721 ,956 

406 
63 

S33 ,,. 
74 .. , 

2:12 

"' 64 
277 
4!)4 
170 
90 
67 
94 

161 
293 

'" 1.190 
90 

'"' 163 
619 

" 174 
148 
6J 

2S7 
402 

2,S4fl 
388 ,., 
264 
268 
17.\ 
921 

"' 45 

'" 544 

"' "' .. , .. 
1.269 

71.l 
128 
586 
,00 ,., 
505 
'52 

"' 603 
2,0S1 

119 
119 
60 

29' 

7.l 
91 

360 
l07 
124 
181 

"' 70 
211 
3'0 
396 
2H 
338 
302 
479 

201 

52,139 

406 

" "' '" 74 
-WI 

64 

232 
135 

"' 277 
494 

170 
90 
67 

" 161 
293 
2'9 

1.190 
90 

189 
16.\ 
619 

" 174 
148 
6.1 

2112 11 
,\ ID 

Sl4 
80.. 

5,0% 
116 
31-1 

"' 556 
346 

I.IW2 
1.76<1 

,0 

23R 
1.0811 
1,104 
I.OSO , .. 

378 
2.S.lll 
J.S46 

256 
1.172 
1.000 
1.0811 
L0IO 
1)04 

438 
1.206 
4,102 

2311 

"' 132 
5% 

7.1 
91 

.160 
l07 
124 

'" 242 
70 

211 
).IO 

396 
2S3 
338 
302 
479 

201 

77409S 

"' 126 
l.066 
l.192 

148 

"' 128 
46' 
270 
128 

'" '" 3<)0 

180 ,,., 
'" 322 

'" 498 
2,3&0 

IIO 
371 

326 
1,238 

116 
3'8 

'" 126 

m 
402 

2.>-18 
.lllll 
187 
264 
268 
173 
921 
112 

" lift 

"'" "' "' .. 
189 

L26\I 
773 

128 , .. 
,00 ,.,., 
so, 
052 

219 
Ci03 

2.051 
119 
119 
61\ 

298 

7.1 
91 ,.. 

107 
124 
181 
242 

70 

211 
340 
396 
253 
J.lll 
J02 
479 

201 

25' 
,06 

593 

"' 6<1.1 

-'" 
120 

17 
12 
II 

49.768 

406 
6.1 

m 
'96 

74 
441 
64 

232 
l3l 

277 
494 

170 
90 
67 

"' 161 
29) 

'" 1.190 
90 

'" '" 619 

" 174 
148 ., 

2021 
. \ II) 

711 
1.206 
1.644 
I.JM 

"' m 
804 

"' l .76.l 
2.646 

1.15 

1,(,.12 
1.651'1 
I.S7S 

2S2 
567 

.l ,&07 
2,31') 

384 
1.7511 
1.500 
1.632 
I.SIS 
1.9~ 

"' 1.80') 
6.15:\ 

3S7 
5.'1 

'" 1194 

146 

'" 720 

"' "' 362 
4'4 

140 

"' 680 
192 
,06 

676 
604 

"' 402 

'"' 506 
S93 

"' "' ]JJ,I 

120 
17 
12 
II 

82] M.l 

12111 

'" 
"" 1788 

222 

"" 192 
696 
405 
192 
83\ 

I 482 
510 
270 
201 
282 
48) 
879 
747 

J ,510 

270 
567 .... 

1,851 
174 

"' 444 

'" 

3.087 
2.BIO 
5,098 
2.71 .. 
J.182 
2,373 
2,41S 
1.209 
UWJ 
1.764 

401 

1,088 
3.Rfill 
3,679 

"' U2◄ 
2,538 
1,547 

"' 4,102 ,,.., 
1,0H 
J ,532 
S,86S 

438 
5,4211 

J4_l58 
1,068 
2. ISI 

"' 2.681 

'" I.Ill 
2.110 

856 
990 

1,4S1 
1,933 

560 
2,7]8 
2,720 
3.171 
2,025 
2,699 
2,415 
3,836 
1,611 

2.7118 
11.634 
7-l\0 
7,169 

10,]85 
11.135 
3.477 
2,0.33 
2,247 
1,9S6 

l fl,103 

319 
1,068 
1.1111 

"' S.29S 
441 

2.091 
1,21S 

448 
1,940 

338 

626 

"' 660 
1,125 

"' 499 
4,7S8 

627 

J76 

"' 032 
519 
350 

1.329 
44] 



W11rr•~ F.tll,!r llrallh & R~l1Mb 
FIXF.D ASSF.T I DF.PR ►:ctATION SCIIKDIJl,F: 

llhti.11,'111 J•II~ 111111 rn ,v Jt lil J(!Jt 1011 20lJ 
,\ 'Uil' IT.-1111 llnn1111lt111 U111 ,l11ht! ,,,wr ll;,1hi1.J Ulo Cod ~/II ~111w. Ml? lkJ"'l"i'.., .\Ill lk~ ~ ,VU S)I\' 

).\,_ II .f lJM 1 ltNt .!,·J I :oJtt S,I II 2.-12<1 ll\l :,O! .:112 <10,1 202 ... >.m 
MME 4 Dedsidc Cabi11cl~ S/311201? SIL " 1 . .Ull ~, " 99 19' 99 ,., 1, 114 

MME 4BedsidcCobi11cl~ ,Sl)l/20]9 SIL " 1.457 91 " 91 l>l 91 291 l , 166 
MME 4 Eleclri..:Bcds 6130/2019 SIL " 2.429 202 202 202 404 202 606 1,823 
MME Chromebook Lop1011 8131/2019 SIL 1 1.542 '" '" '" l .o28 l14 1,542 (0) 
MME VocuumCleonc:r 813112011) SIL ' I.DO 141 141 141 282 141 42' 707 
MME Ballo:ryl....oud Bonk 9/3012019 SIL 4.020 .,, 804 804 1,601 804 2,412 J,608 
MME M11lrcu & ConB 9130/2019 sn. , 2.417 "' <IU 48] ..,, 

"' 1,449 '" MME O.ri1tric/ Oo:ri Choir 9/J0/2019 SIL Ill 424 42 " 
., .. 42 126 298 

MME Dual Bedside S111ion 9130/2019 SIL " I.OOR 67 " " '" 67 20I .. , 
MMI:: 2Si:ales 9/J0/2019 SIL w 1.501 150 llO .,. 300 .,. ◄ lO l.,051 
MME Elcclricbcd 9/J0/2019 SIL " 69.l " " " 116 " 174 '" MME Elc:iclricbcd 91.1012019 SIL " 69.l " " " 116 " 174 '" MME PPlienl Lifl 9/]012019 SIL ,. 1.469 1<7 147 "' 294 "' 441 l.0211 
MME PPlicnl LiR 9/.1012019 SIL ,. 2.476 2'8 "' 248 496 248 744 1,732 

2020Adtlllion• 

MME Chcny Mahopny Tnblr: 101)1/2019 SIL " 1.2117 86 86 86 172 1.115 
MME l2111chTV 10/)112019 SIL , 90< "' '" Ill 362 '" MME I Reduce M•:it M,ltrcac3 9/30/2020 SIL j J.270 6l◄ 6l◄ 

,,., l~OI 1.962 
MME 10 Cabinru 4 HcadbofMJ 1131/2020 SIL 1$ S.72S m ,., m , .. 4.961 

MME l lh1•\li1Uld fllu\ldurScmlRll'I 11/30/20/9 SIL 1 8.147 1,164 ll<I◄ 1.16'1 2~2ll 5.819 
MME WhecleMirscale 12/JlnOl9 SIL " 1329 "' Ill 133 ,., 1,063 
MME JO RcduQCI M1.x Manreues ◄l.10/2020 SIL ' 2,1110 436 <l6 436 872 1.308 
MME 10 Redue1:M1x M11n~ 41)0/2020 SIL j 2,180 436 436 436 872 1 .. 108 
MM E Meridinn Jee& W111cr Disr,cnser C:onYC)'Or Tooslo:r 413012020 SIL Ill 

6,07<1 607 607 607 1,214 4.860 
MME Tauter 4/3012020 SIL IO "' 86 86 86 '" 

.., 
MME 10 RcdiceMllC M1nrc:un 6130/2020 SIL , 2,180 436 436 436 "' LlOII 
MME E/oclricBed 7131/2020 SIL 12 676 l6 ,. lfi 112 ,., 
MME 10 Reduot Mu: Mll1rcnes 7/ll/2020 SIL , 2.180 4)6 436 "' m I.JOI 
MME AC- l-'31/2020 SIL 10 6.970 '97 697 697 1,:19-f 5.576 
MME I El~lricBcd &'31/2020 SIL 12 '" " l2 " 10◄ "' MME Addtl on Asscl #811 9/J0/2020 SIL l 436 87 " 87 174 262 

MME Elc:iclrieBed 91)012020 SIL 12 1,631 ,,. 136 136 272 1,359 

2021Atltlirfon9 
MME C.rri 2w1y Lin Chnir 10/)112020 SIL tu 1,0S9 IOO 106 "' MME Prinlcr&.He11Prcsi, IO/Jl/2020 SIL l 2.311 '62 '62 1.M9 
MME 12 Reduce Mu MDllrass IO/ll/2020 SIL ' 2.69S '" '" 2.156 
MME BcdsidcCabino:I II/JD/2020 SIL IJ 1,439 .. .. IJSI 
MME ◄ EleclrieDocls 21211/2021 SIL 1, 3,374 117 187 3.137 
MME IORcd11ceMPllreutll 3131/2021 SIL j 2,180 "' '" 1.926 
MM(; 4 Dell Ortipln Compu1eB 4/J0/2021 SIL 3,427 l7I "' 2.SS6 
MME Dell Laptop a. Monilor S/31/2021 SIL .,,. 180 180 1,119 
MM(; 2Dell l...oJ110fl!I 61)012021 SIL 2,486 276 276 2,210 
MME Dcllloplop 61)0/2021 SIL l 1,1116 132 132 1,054 
MME Dell Laptop tV30/2021 SIL 3 1,173 130 130 1,043 
MME 2De11Ulpiop, IVJOl2021 SIL j 2JS4 261 261 2,093 
MME Telq>hone S)'1lem Cablo wirin1 7111/2021 SIL 1 13.920 696 696 13,224 
MME 6 Reduce Ma~ M1l1tet:s,:t 7/)1/2021 SIL } 2.0]1 ,02 I02 1.929 
MMl3 MX9.Sfire-u 7/JJ/2021 SIL l 8083 67' 67◄ 7,409 
MME °'II Computer 7/31/2021 SIL ) 1,142 " " 1.047 
MME VOiP Phone S)·ttem 7/3112021 SIL j 5,000 2'0 250 4.7'0 
MMl3 Whoolehairscalc &/3112021 SIL 10 1~121 22 22 1,306 

TOTAL MOVABLE EQUIPMli:NT 1,1 1!1,'U,II Hf..1111 Llif-lJI 1ll ,U~ ~_lj7 D H l . l ri :Jl.'Jt.7 112~!4.J 1.111..Jll 

TOTAL ASSETS PER CRSCHlmULE 3,279,JlilS 2,072, 102 1)11,447 2,2J0,5..19 148,280 2,JSll,829 143,IIJII 2,502,667 176,718 
TOTAL AS.';IITS PER TRIAL BALANCE J,2'79,311S I..IJ ,8.J8 2,506,97J J, J ,838 2,.50li ,91l I..IJ ,838 2,506,973 772,,Jl 
ROUNDING I 
VARIANCE 2.1m,.1111 (5.l") (~'H,,..11·0 1,-1 ~1 tl"-il,.l+fl ,.,. .. ! ",.J417 

FIS v11C/R NDV-Pattll, Line 09 (4,307) 
FIS n CIR DepN<"l1tfon - Pl&e 36, Un, Fl 



State of Connecticut 

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-25 Rev. 9/2002 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Property Questionnaire 

Name of Facility 
1

1 License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center. Inc. d/b/a Wa 2097-C 9/30/2021 25 I 37 

11. Property Questionnaire 

Part A 
Is the property either owned by the Facility 

0 Yes 0 No 
If "Yes," complete Part B. 

or leased from a Related Party?* If"No," complete Part C. 

*If any owner oroperator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or 
business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, then it is considered a 
related party transaction 

Description Total 

I. Date Land Purchased 

2. Date Structure Completed 

3. IfNOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase 

4. Date of Initial Li censure 

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity 150 

6. Square Footage 56,976 

7. Acquisition Cost 

a. Land 

b. Building 

Part B - Owner and Related Parties I st Mortgage 2nd Mortgage 3rd Mortgage 4th Mortgage 

I. Financing 

a. Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) Fixed Fixed 

b. Date Mortgage Obtained 10/01/17 10/01/17 

c. Interest Rate for the Cost Year 4.52% 4.52% 

d. Term of Mortgage (number of years) 5 5 

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed 2,825,000 3,890,000 

f. Principal balance outstanding as of9/30/21 497,688 1,967,498 

Complete if Mortgage was Refinanced 
During Current Cost Year 

g , Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable) 

h. Date of Refinancing 

i. New Interest Rate 
j, Term of Mortgage (number of years) 

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed 
I. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off 

Part C - Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only 

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Term of Lease Annual Amount of Lease 

Note: Be sure required copies ofleases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item 10b. 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-26 Rev. 6/95 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest 

Name of Facility ,jLicense No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a W 2097-C 9/30/2021 26 I 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 

12. Interest 
A. Building, Land Improvement & Non-Movable 

Equipment 
I. First Mortgage $ 

Name of Lender I Rate 
II 
11 

Address of Lender 

2. Second Mortgage $ 
Name of Lender 

I 
Rate 

Address of Lender 

3. Third Mortgage $ 
Name of Lender 

I 
Rate 

Address of Lender 

4. Fourth Mortgage $ 
Name of Lender 

I 
Rate 

Address of Lender 

B. CHEF A Loan Information 

I. Original Loan Amount $ 

2. Loan Origination Date 

3. Interest Rate % 

4. Term 

5. CHEF A Interest Expense 

12 B7. Total BuildinK Interest Expense (AI - A4 + B5) $ 
(Carry Subtotals forward to next page ) 

I 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-27 Rev. 6/95 

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) - Interest and Insurance 

Name of Facility ~License No. Report for Year Ended Page of 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a 2097-C 9/30/2021 27 I 37 

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) 
Subtotals Brought Forward: 

12. C. Movable Equipment 
I . Automotive Equipment $ 

A. Item 

I 
Rate 

I 
Amount 

Lender I~ 

Address of Lender ~ 

ii 

2 . Other (S1Jecify) $ 
A. Item 

I 
Rate 

I 
Amount 

Lender 
I < 

Address of Lender 
1: 

B. Item 

I 
Rate 

I 
Amount 

Lender II 11 

II 
Address of Lender 

12. C. 3 . Total Movable Equipment Interest 
Expense (Cl + 2) $ 

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $ 18,890 18,890 

Notes Payable/ Admin / Computer Loan Interest 

13. Total All Interest Expense(] 2B7 + l 2C3 + 12D) $ 18,890 18,890 

14. Insurance 
a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 16,589 16,589 

b. Insurance on Automobiles $ 
c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above) 

1. Umbrella (Blanket Covermze) $ 4,885 4,885 

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $ 
3. Other (Specify) $ 96,432 96,432 

Liability/ Crime Insurance f<1 
~' 

14d. Total ]11sura11ce Expenditures (14a + b + c) $ 117,906 117,906 

15. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $ 14,966,568 14,966,568 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018 

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures 

Name of Facility J License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for R 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Total 
Item Page Line Amount of 
No. No. No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS 

Paf.!e JO- Salaries anti Waf.!es 
1. Outpatient Service Costs $ 
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $ 
3. Occupational Therapy $ 
4. Other - See attached Schedule $ 103,037 103,037 

Paf.!e 13 - Professional Fees I' 
1;;1. 

5. Resident Care Physicians** $ 
6. 13 bl0a Occupational Therapy $ 260,975 260.975 
7. Other - See attached Schedule $ 66,251 66,251 

Paf.!es 15 & 16 -Administrative anti General ,1 

8. Discriminatorv Benefits $ 
9. 15 le Bad Debts $ 458.994 458.994 

10. Accounting $ 
10a. Legal $ 24.953 24,953 

11. Telephone $ 
12. 15 lh2 Cellular Telephone $ 770 770 
13 . Life insurance premiums on the life '• 

of Owners, Partners, Operators $ 
14. 16 L3 Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $ 24.005 24,005 
15. Education expenditures to colleges or 

universities for tuition and related costs 
for owners and employees $ 

16. 16 L4 Travel for purposes of attending 
conferences or seminars outside the !I 
continental U.S. Other out-of-state 
travel in excess of one representative $ 1,033 1,033 

17. Automobile Expense (e.g. personal use) $ 
18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 34,387 34.387 
19. Income Tax/ Corporate Business Tax $ 
20. Fund Raising / Contributions $ 
21. 16 ml2 Unallowable Management Fees $ 238,474 238,474 
22. Barber and Beauty $ 
23 . Other - See attached Schedule $ 126.090 126,090 

Page 18 - Dietarv Expenditures 
24. Meals to employees, guests and others 

who are not residents $ 
Paf.!e 19 - Laundrv Expenditures 

25. Laundry services to employees, guests 
and others who are not residents $ 

Paf.!e 20 - Housekeeping Expenditures 
26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests 

and others who are not residents $ 
Subtotal (Items 1 - 26) $ 1,338,969 1,338,969 

Page of 
28 I 37 

(Specify) 

. 

' 

• All except "Help Wanted" (Cany Subtotal forward to next page) 
.,., Physicians who provide services to Title 19 residents are required to bill the Department of Social Services directly for each individual resident. 



Attachment Page 28 

Schedule of Other Salaries Adjustment 

Pngc Ref Linc Ref Description CCNH R HN s ·r ) l~ Jl CCI }' 

I O 12 0 Respiratorv Therapist Salai,• $ 2.993 

10 12n Marketing Salarv $ J00,044 

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 103.037 $ - $ -

------------- ------·------------------------- -

Schedule of Fees Adjustments 

l u!!e Rcf Line Ref ncs1:risltm11 CCNH RHNS CS T ) , !'CCI y 

13 8e Non-Allowable Orthopedic Physicians $ 20.702 

13 120 IV Nursing Consultant 43.799 

13 120 Rehab Nursing Consultant 1,750 

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 66.251 $ - $ . 

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments 

P Rf L" Rf D ngc C me e • j' cscnp 'IOn CCNH RUNS l0 pCCI y 

15 Var Benefits Associated with Respiratory Therapist Salary $ 564 

15 Var Benefits Associated with Marketing Salary 2.3 ,019 

16 m 1.3 Hotel l:.,xpcnsc (15) 

16 ml3 Misc. Expense 5.785 

16 ml3 Prior Period Expense 17,518 

15 lkl CT Pt::,T Tax 78,861 

16 m8 Chmn bcr l)ucs 358 

Total Other A&G Adjustments $ 126.090 $ - $ -

--------------- ---- -- --- ------- ------·-·····-··· - -----------·--······-··-·-·-·····-··· 



National Health Care Associates, Inc. (CT) 
Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones 
September 30, 2021 

Total Cell Phone Expense 

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 
Monthly Allowable amount per Cell Phone 
Months in Cost Report Year 

Total Allowable Cost 

Days in Cost Report (365out of 365 Days) 
Days in Cost Report Year 
Partial Year Allowable % 

Revised Allowable Cost 

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Pg.28b 

Amount 
2,210 TB Linked 

4 
30 
12 

1,440 

365 
365 

100% 

1,440 

770 



Water's Edge Health & Rehab 
Calculation of Allowable Management Fee 
September 30, 2021 

Descrption 

Management fees Charged 
Accounting Charges 
Total Management Fees Per Agreement 

Amount 

603,967 Page 16, Line m12 

20,830 Page 15, Line Id 

624,797 

Patient Days 44 312 Pngc 8 or cm 
Imputed Days - 90% Occupancy (365/365 Days) 4 ,275 Cnlcul:uiou 

Amount Per Patient Day (Greater of 90% or Actaul Days) $ 12.68 

PPD Allowance Per Client 2020 
2021 CPI Increase % 

PPD Allowance 9/30/2021 

Amount over (Under) 

Total Days 
Disallowed Management Fee 

$ 

7.83 J.01a 

1.02% 

7.84 

4.8397 

49,275 Page8 ofC/R -----'---
$ 238,474 

Pg.28c 



Water's Edge Health & Rehab 
September 30, 2021 
Benefits Disallowance 

Respiratory Therapist Bene.fits Disallowance 
Respiratory Therapist Salary 
Total Salaries 
Percent to Total Salaries 

Total Benefits (Pg 15, Line 1 a3 - 1 a6) 

Respiratory Therapist Benefits Disallowed 

2,993 Page 10 

6,482,186 TB Linked 

0.05% 

1,222,135 TBLinked 

Pg. 28d 

564 Page 28 attachment 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018 

D. Ad.iustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd) 
Name of Facility lLicense No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Total 
Item Page Line Amount of 
No. No. No. Item Description Decrease CCNH RHNS 

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 1,338,969 1,338,969 
Paf!e 20 - Resident Care Suvvlies *** 

27. 20 5a2 Prescription Drugs $ 334,626 334,626 
28. 20 5d Ambulance/Limousine $ 1.423 1,423 
29. 20 5f X-rays, etc $ 13,975 13,975 
30. 20 5h Laboratory $ 55.549 55.549 
31. Medical Supplies $ 
32. 20 5e2 Oxygen (non emergency) $ 10.274 10.274 
33 . Occupational Therapy $ 
34. Other - See Attached Schedule $ 161 ,781 161,781 

Page 22 - Maintenance and Provertv 
35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation 

See Attached Schedule $ 1,300 1.300 
36. Depreciation on Unallowable II 

Motor Vehicles $ 
37. Unallowable Property and Real 

Estate Taxes $ 
38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $ 
39. Other - See Attached Schedule $ 

Page 27- Insurance 
40. Mortgage Insurance $ 
41. Property Insurance $ 

Other - Miscellaneous 
42. Other - Indirect $ 
43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $ 
44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $ 26,910 26.910 
45. Management Fees Direct $ 
46. Management Fees Indirect $ 
47. Other - Direct $ 

Not For Profit Providers Onlv 
48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation 

Unallowable Building Interest -
See Attached Schedule $ 

49. Total Amount of Decrease (Items 1 - 48) $ 1,944.807 1,944,807 

••• Items billed directly to Department of Social Services and/or Health Services in CT. or other states, Medicare, and private-pay residents Identify 

separately by category as indicated on Page 20 

Page of 
29 I 37 

(Specify) 

# 



Attachment Prrgti®.11 men t Page 2 9 

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs 

P:ll!c Ref Line Ref Dcs1·rinlion CCNIJ RUNS /Snccify) 

20 Si Cable Television Disallowance (See Attached) $ 15,710 

20 Sc Med B Nursing Sunolies 29.712 

20 51 IV Thv Supplies-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllrv 14.377 

20 SI Eouin Renta l-Waters Edge-Rehab Tov and Anclhv 10 668 

20 51 EQuip Rental-Waters Edge-Respiratory 33.371 

20 51 Eouip Rental-Waters Edge-Nursing 54.677 

20 SI Minor Equip-Waters Edge-Nursing 3,266 

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 161.781 $ - $ -

Schedule of Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation 

Pa l! c Ref Linc Ref 0 cserh1tion CCNH RHNS (S11cci rvl 
22 7b Non Allowable Deoreciation on Mattresses/ TVs $ 1.300 

Total Excess Movable Equipment De_preciation $ 1.300 $ - $ -

Schedule of Otl1er Property Adjustments 

.Pa e:c Ref Line Ref l)escri11tio11 CCNH RHNS (S11ccifyl 

Total Other Property Adjustments $ - $ - $ -



Schedule of Other - Indirect Adjustments Allachmenl Page 29 

Page Ref Linc Ref Description CCNH RHNS (S11ci:ify) 

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $ -

Schedule of Othe1· - Miscellaneous Administrative Adjustments 

Pa!!:c Ref Linc Ref Dcscri ]ltitrn CCNH RTTNS 1S11ccif,,) 
30 IV 8 Misc Rev $ 306 
30 IV 8 Donation Revenue 1.189 
30 JV 8 Refunds / Rebates 25.415 

Total Other Adjustments $ 26 910 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other - Direct Adjustments 

Pal!C Ref Linc Ref Dcscriotion CCNH RHNS (Succifv) 

Total Other Ad_jnstments $ - $ - $ -

Schedule ofllnallowablc Building Interest 

Paec Ref Linc Ref Desc ription CCNH RHNS (S1ll'cify) 

Total Unallowable Building Interest $ - $ - $ -



National Health Care Associates, Inc. (CT) 
Cable TV Disallowance 
September 30, 2021 

Total Cable TV Expense 

Total Monthy Fee Allowed 
Total Months 
Total Allowable Expense 

Partial Year Cost Report (365 out of 365 Days) 
Days in Cost Report Year 
Partial Year Allowable % 

Revised Allowable Cost 

Disallowed Expense 

Tickmark 
{a} Ties to page 29a 

Pg.29b 

19,310 TB Linked 

$ 300 
12 

$ 3,600 

$ 365 
365 

100.00% 

$ 3,600 

$ 15,710 {a} 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Cat"c Facility 
CSP-30 Rev.10/2005 

F. Statement of Revenue 
Name of Facility !License No. 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water'2097-C 

Item 

I. Resident Room, Board & Routine Care Revenue 

1. a. Medicaid Residents ( CT only) 

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** 

2. a. Medicaid (A II other stales) 

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** 

3. a. Medicare Residents (all inclusive) 

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance** 

4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other 

b. l'rivate-l'ay Room and Board Contractual Allowance** 

n. Other Resident Revenue 

1. a . .Prescription Drugs - Medicare 

b. -Prescription Drugs - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 

C. Prescription Drugs - Non-Medicare 

d. Prescriplion Drugs - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

2. a. Medical Supplies - Medicare 

b. Medical Supplies - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

C, Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare 

d. Medical Supplies - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

3. a. Physical Therapy - Medicare 

b. Physical Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

C. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare 

d. Physical Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 

4. a. Speech Therapy - Medicare 

b. Speech Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance** 

c. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare 

d. Speech Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 

5. a. Occupational Therapy - Medicare 

b. Occupational Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 

C. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare 

d. Occupational Therapy - Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** 

6. a. Other (Specify) - Medicare 

b. Other (Specify) - Non-Medicare 

III. Total Resident Revenue (Section I. thru Section II.) 

IV. Other Revenue* 

1. Meals sold to guests, employees & others 

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents 

3. Telephone 

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services 

5. Interest Income (Specify) 

6. Private Duty Nurses' Fees 

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops 

8. Other (Specify) 

V. Total Other Revenue (1 thru 8) 

Vl Total All Revenue (ill +V) 

* Facility should offse/ the appropriate expense on Page 28 or Page 29 of the Cost Repm·t. 

** Facility should 1'eporl oil contractual allowances and/or poyer discounts. 

Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2021 

Total CCNH 

$ 14,896,632 14,896,632 

$ (6.110,281) (6, ll0-281) 

$ 

$ 

$ 1,297,216 1,297,216 

$ (1,114,868) (1,114,868) 

$ 4,568,068 4,568,068 

$ ( 1,042,00b) (1,042,006) 

$ 89,756 89,756 

$ (111 ,428) (111,428) 

$ 195,614 195,614 

$ (219,151) (219,151) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 245,339 245,339 

$ 92,799 92,799 

$ 364,045 364,045 

$ (283,309) (283,309) 

$ 242,945 242,945 

$ (82,458) (82,458) 

$ 129,571 1290571 

$ (107,406) (I 07,406) 

$ 444,877 444,877 

$ (147,349) (147,349) 

$ 284,767 284,767 

$ (248,377) (248,377) 

$ 1,089,769 1.089,769 

$ 331,229 331,229 

$ 14,805,994 14,805,994 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 855 855 

$ 

$ 

$ 1,015,085 1,015,085 

$ 1,015,940 1,015,940 

$ 15,821,934 15,821,934 

Page of 
30 I 37 

RHNS (Specify) 

.,, 



Schedule or Oth c1 Residcnl Revenue- Mcdica, c 

Relaled Ex p 

ltnec Ref 01•;1rrlJ11 nm C:CN II kllNS 1s, .. <1rv) 

30 IJ Ga Mcdicacc A NTA UJnl,Ia-Watcc.s F.d,•c s 383.750 

JO 116, Medic.au: A Nc;m, Cnmn Conw-Wakr.i; F,h,c; GIO,R28 

rn II Ga Mcdi=c Pt A Amhulaucc-W3lcrs£<1J!< 1,406 

30116, MCR PIA fluu-ocabk Mcd.Sll!lo-W.u.cs Ed,c 3,493 

3011 Ga MCR Pl A CharJ.!c Med Supp ConLro-Wa1crs Edi.:c (3,493.1 

3011 6a -Medt..e.uc PL A. JV 1.hc.r..ap\'-Wat.c.rsEdl.!.C 21.672 

3011 Ga Medicare Pt A Lab-Waters Edi.:c 60.063 

JO 116a Medic.ire Pt A X-Watcrs Ed1-1.c R 613 

JOH Ga jvfcdic.:irc Pt A ScQucslr.ttimt-Watcrs Ed2e 91 

.'OJI Ga Medicare Pt A Sclllcmcnl-Watcrs EdJ.!t 2.G0I 

JO 116, Mcdicttrc Pl B Flu/Pneumonia-Waters Edl?c 745 

Total Olhe1 Resident Revenue - Medicare s I 089,769 $ s 

Schedule or Oth t 1· Non-Medicare Resident Revenue 

Rl'l:1led Exp 

P1~ RcJ Ot:'.1t t'i u ion CC:NH IHI NS (Sn« iM 

JOII r,b Hosnicc X-WaJcrs Edge s 265 

JOU C,b Medicaid IV Thc.1aP"-Wa1crs Ed •c SRI 

JU II r,b Mcd1oc11d IAlJ• W111c,11 Ed_~e J.275 

3011 r,t, Comm 10-$ IV Thcra1w-Watcrs Ed •c 5. 951 

30 II 1,b Comm fos Lair Waters Edge ll,947 

JOU (,b C.omm lus X-Walcr!l Ed~e 1.963 
30 II r,1, M •d Mcdica1c NTA Conlrn-WatersEd •c l5.4Hfi 

30 II f.b MAd Medicare Nsn.1./. Comp Conlfa-Walcrs Ed •c 29.IK9 

30 U fih M •d Medicare IV Thcrnpy-Watcrs Ed •c 21 .673 

30IJ flh M •d Medicare Lah-Walcrs Ed •c (,1,965 

JO 1J (,h M11d Mcd1oorc.Sncc1µ:lll,• Tled.S+Wuu:ri:Ed ~ J.36K 

JO II r,1, Mll!:d Mcd1~orc X•\Y.:iu:1"J. Edu.1:: 7.329 
JOU fih Mnd McfhCiorc fh,1,IPnci.1momt1-Wati::rs: Ecl 1.t %) 

30116t, M •d Mcdicnrc Prior Period-Waters Ed11.c IJI. 
JO 116h P.ilicnl Rc,·cnuc Capitation -Wol.C:rs Ed c 171.305 

Total Other RcsitJcnl Revenue s 331.229 $ $ . 

Interest Income 
Account 

l ' ■J!!e Rd AtcuUUI Balance CCNll IIJJ NS (S11edry) 

30 lV !i lntercst on Maocv J\..far.kcl J\.1:couni 795. 790 $ 855 

'l'otal Interest Income s 855 $ . $ 

1'111.1:r-Rd Dr:urin1ion CCNII RHNS (S uedh•) 

J0IV 8 Misc Re,• <Disallowed on Pi! 29a) s 306 

J0TV 8 Donation Re,·enue <Disallowed on Pl! 2'Ja) I 189 

301V 8 Refunds/ Rebates (Disallowed on Pi.! 21Ja) 25,415 

J0 IV 8 HHS S1imulus 195,KIR 

J0IV K Deferred Rc,·cnuc Adiu.stmcnt 769, 198 

30 IV 8 CT PET Ta....., Income 11 .427 

301V K Reversal or PY Radioloev Exncnscs (No CY Exocnse) II .Bl 

Total Othrr Revenue s J~Ol.5~085 $ . $ 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet 

Name of Facility :dLicense No. 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Wat 2097-C 

'Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2021 

Account 
Assets 
A. Current Assets 

1. Cash (on hand and in banks) 
2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) 
3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) 
4 Inventories 
5. Prepaid Expenses 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. See Schedule 312,140 

6. Interest Receivable 
7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable 
8. Other Current Assets (itemize) 

Resident Refunds-Waters Edge 9,858 
Secur.lty Deposits-Waters Edge 22,900 

See Schedule 

A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines Al thru 8) 
B. Fixed Assets 

1. Land 
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation 
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation 
4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 2,160,619 

Accum. Depreciation 1,630,122 
5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation 
6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 1,118,766 

Accum. Depredation 872,545 
7. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation 
8. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable 

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize) 
FIS vs CIR NBV (4,307) 
See Schedule 56,251 

B-10. Total Fixed Assets (Lines B 1 thru 9) 

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on 
Depreciation and Amotiization (Pages 23 and 24). 

Net 

Net 

Net 

Net 

Net 

Net 

I Page of 
31 I 37 

Amount 

$ 1,286,913 
$ 2,259,453 
$ 
$ 59,120 
$ 312,140 

$ 
$ 
$ 32,758 

$ 3,950,384 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 530,497 

$ 

$ 246,221 

$ 

$ 

$ 51,944 

$ 828,663 

( Cany Tola/ fmward lo next page) 



li l'r ,, Unli!. hl'J ne1,•,mo,l ... 
JI,.; l'it:ooSIJ Woi1imi t!unW-Wlh:ai l;;JCI!' I 1A.91rt 
1 1 Al Pt-c:111111ltJ....,, 11].a,,,W•~• F.duc: lnj68 

11 ,\l l~ffllllLl ~ IU\IC 1'.J!l~o-\V~wu£di!c llJJ,01 
ll M llljqu.iil Rf.1' Ear.,1c J-14.-<o-Wwa11 l\il11i:i JJ l~• 
JJA! ~coi1.1!1llL'fftWwtP\1""'~""1 1l\U-W111i.Tibj c u~ 
I I Al Pm:mtl fu r, T■u.\\'b•J."'..ilolft • • • t1 .7?! 
JI A5 >n:n11olMi!11'1l~W..1t:ul;A,~ 21 ,086 

l l A3 ct 111::T Dd.:m'l!T.n-.\V,itrnf.Ja: IJ.1)1.td 

t11u.fJ",'tJruld tuu:run J "J IIQ 

Schedule orOlhcr Current Ancls (ilcmb.cd) P.11.gc 31 Linc Alf 

l1.11 i!: t-fh•( 1Jnr Hrf Ounir:id11n 

Tul:a.l OtJ11'.l'" CYm'f'IC AI.Jt>h (l1cmJ1iJ I 

Sdu!dulc of Olhcr Fbcd A.11d1 (ltemlze) Page JI Linc B9 

j 

Schedule of Olhcr Auel I Page 32 Llnc D7 

I. I 
Schedule ofNulc1 Fity11blc (lteml'zc) P11gc 33 Llnc Al 

Schedule ofOlhu CUrrenl U11.lillltic1 (lternb:c) Page.'! Jl Linc All 

l"•• i: lh·r U1• Jll'f U,tu:rl1,tr111 n 
11 Ml Uod.Aim1111.l 'AUl1i'bnd .. Wi.ku l~ I l.lDl 
J.3 Al1 1:. .. lvM«ii<old-\\',.,.r,1,u, ,,.,l>Jo 
JJAU P...uQII.Miow'>lu..-c.fui:du.1 •c,,W.n:t•llibr UQH 
'~ All llallttbtt1nif.\\l..ic:11 EdiilC' 1001,11 
Ji All i\l,'\.'l\lD.I f-\1-'~Wiikrt l'l»I! lf:1511 
Hi\tl A~ui:d l1~:11.,11,1(1-Wa1u11 l~L.!i. 11'2.lll 
JI All Ao.t:dcd Wt'lfl:ch · ........ ~tcuEdi!r ~Zlll 
J.lAll. A,c11.ttt l V.-CAUm~Wa11W11t ~k!c J.u)1ltal 

llAll err l'IITT~ haui:11 b~\\1111,cni 5b 6HOI 

T1llaJ01.h,r Corn.111l..bl1llftK1 1lrm1iJ() • 1 llllv ll 

Schedule or Olh t t Long-Tenn LlablUllc.1 (ltcmlic) Page J4 Linc S., 

1';111:ioc Ref Llt1t fld lleacrfafhm 

-' 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-32 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Watf 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Account 
Total Brought Forward: $ 

C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes. 
1. Land $ 
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net $ 
3. Buildings *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net $ 
4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net $ 
5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net $ 
6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net $ 
7. Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $ 

C-8 Total Leasehold or Like Properties (Cl thru 7) $ 
D. Investment and Other Assets 

1. Deferred Deposits $ 
2. Escrow Deposits $ 
3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost 

Accum. Depreciation Net $ 
4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $ 
5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $ 

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties ( itemize ) $ 
Name and Address Amount Loan Date 

Due from Realty I Related 947,698 
7. Other Assets (itemize) $ 

See Schedule 
D-8. Total Investments and Other Assets (Lines Dl thru 7) $ 
D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8 + D8) $ 

Page of 
32 I 37 

Amount 
4,779,047 

947,698 

947,698 
5,726,745 

* Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24). 

~ 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 

Name ofFacility License No. Repo1t for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Ed 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Account 
Liabilities 

A. Current Liabilities 
I. Trade Accounts Payable 
2. Notes Payable (itemize) 

Notes Payable ST2-Waters Edge 43,841 
Notes Payable ST5-Waters Edge 7,002 
Notes/Loans Payable SIT-Waters Edge 82.182 
See Schedule 

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Current portion) (itemize) 
Name of Lender Purpose Amount 

Equipment Obligation 21,918 

4. Accrued Payroll (Exclusive of Owners and/or Stockholders only) 

5. Accrued Payroll ( Owners and/or Stockholders only) 

6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable 

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable 

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable 

9. Mortgage Payable (Current Portion) 
10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of Owner and/or Related Parties) 
11. Accrued Income Taxes* 
12. Other Current Liabilities (itemize) 

See Schedule 

A-13. Total Current Liabilities (Lines Al thru 12) 

* Business Income Tax (not that withheld from employees). Attach copy ofowner's Federal Income 
Tax Return. 

Date Due 

1,082,012 

I Page of 
33 I 37 

Amount 

$ 886,708 
$ 133,025 

$ 21,918 

$ 189,836 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 1,082,012 

$ 2,313,499 

(Carry Total forward lo »•xi page) 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-34 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's E 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Account 
Total Brought Forward: 

Liabilities (cont'd) 
B. Long-Term Liabilities 

1. Loans Payable-Equipment (itemize) 
Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due 

Equipment 
Obligation LT 1-
Waters Edge 58,908 

2. Mortgages Payable 

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (itemize) 
Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date 

Due to Realty / Related / 
Other 1,487,312 

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize) 
Notes Payable LT2-Waters Edge 22,819 
Notes/Loans Payable LIT-Waters Edge 49,089 

See Schedule 
B-5. Total Long-Term Liabilities (Lines Bl thru 4) 
C. Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) 

I Page of 
34 I 37 

Amount 
2,313,499 

$ 58,908 

II ~ 

" 
' 

$ 
$ 1,487,312 

$ 71 ,908 

$ 1,618,128 
$ 3,931,627 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-35 Rev. 6/95 

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd) 
Reserves and Net Worth 

Name of Facility lf icense No. 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Wa 2097-C 

!Report for Year Ended 
9/30/2021 

Account 
A. Reserves 

1. Reserve for value of leased land 

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances 

to be amo11ized 

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equitv) 

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based 

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted 

6. Total Reserves 

B. Net Worth 
1. Owner's Capital 

2. Capital Stock 

3. Paid-in Surplus 

4. Treasury Stock 

5. Cumulated Earnings 

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2020 thru 9/30/2021 

7. Total Net Worth 

C. Total Reserves and Net Worth 

D. Total Liabilities, Reserves, and Net Worth 

I Page of 
35 I 37 

Amount 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 1.212,446 

$ 

$ (272,694) 

$ 855,366 

$ 1,795,118 

$ 1,795,118 

$ 5,726,745 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-36 Rev. 6/95 

H. Changes in Total Net Worth 

Name of Facility iJLicense No. Report for Year Ended 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Wate 2097-C 9/30/2021 

Account 

A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of09/30/2020 

B. Total Revenue (From Statement of Revenue Paf!e 30) 
C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Expenditures Paf!e 27) 
D. Net Income or Deficit 
E. Balance 
F. Additions 

1. Additional Capital Contributed (itemize) 
Expenses Per Page 27 $14,966,568 
F /S vs CIR Depreciation 0 
Total Expenses $14,966,568 

2. Other (itemize ) 
Rounding 1 

F-3. Total Additions 
G. Deductions 

1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Svecifv) 
Name and Address (No., Citv, State, Zip) Title Amount 

2. Other Withdrawings (Specify) 
Purpose Amount 

3. Total Deductions 
H. Balance at End of Period 09/30/21 

I Page of 
36 I 37 

Amount 
$ 939,751 
$ 15,821,934 
$ 14,966,568 
$ 855,366 
$ 1,795,117 

' 

k 

I ' 

$ 1 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 1,795,118 



State of Connecticut 
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002 

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification 

Name of Facility 
Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's 

0 
Chronic and Convalescent Nursing 
Home only (CCNH) 

License No. 
2097-C 

Check appropriate catef(ory 

0 
Rest Home with Nursing 
Supervision only (RHNS) 

Report for Year Ended I Page 
913012021 37 I 

D (Specify) 

Preparer/Reviewer Certification 

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I 
have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate 
personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable 
regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which I am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically 
removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me 
are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the 
data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility. 

v'9'j~ ~ai,~r". /' - )/ 
f/Ct11J~-~-; - ~ 

Printed Name of Preparer 

Matthew S. Bavolack 
AddresAddress 

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 065 I 1 

Title 

-f rZ--1NC1 Ml-. 

Contacted Person Regarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report 

John Phelps 
Contact Email Address 

jphelps@nathealthcare.com 

Date Signed 

o> { 14 l 1..2-

Phone Number 

203-781-9600 

Phone Number 

516-705-4813 

of 
37 
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ACCOUNTANTS' CONSUL TING REPORT 

Management is responsible for the accompanying Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility (the "Cost 
Repo1t") for Harbor Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Rehabilitation for the 
year ended September 30, 2021, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have prepared the Cost 
Report in accordance with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants' Statements on Standards 
for Consulting Services. The Cost Report was prepared in conformity with regulations prescribed by The 
State of CT Department of Social Services (DSS) from data provided to us by the management of Harbor 
Hill Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Rehabilitation. We did not audit or review 
the Cost Report included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required to perform any 
procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the Cost 
Report included in the accompanying prescribed form. 

Management is responsible for maintaining its records in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America and in accordance with reimbursement regulations set forth by 
DSS. Management is also responsible for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial data and supplemental information included 
in the Cost Report. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of Harbor Hill Care Center, 
Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Rehabilitation and DSS and is not intended to be, and should 
not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

MARCUMLLP 

New Haven, CT 
February 9, 2022 



Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility 
Cost Year 2021 Checklist 

This checklist is not required to be submitted with the Annual Report 

Facility Name Harbor Hil l Care Center, Inc. d/b/a Water's Edge Center for Health & Rehabilitation 

Complete the following check list. Pi•ovide an explanation for any "No" answers. Attach 
additional sheets to explain further, if necessary. 

Yes No 0 □ 1. Have all related parties been properly disclosed on Pages 4, 11, 12, 14, 17 and 21? 

Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

2. Are the methods of allocating costs consistent with prior year? If not, explain the 
reporting change. 

3. Are costs allocated based on the methods prescribed on Page 5 of the Annual 
Report? If not, provide the basis of your allocation. 

4. Do equipment leases listed on Page 6 agree with equipment leases reported on Page 
22, Line 6e? If not, state where these costs are included in the Annual Report. 

Page 1 of 4 



Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

5. Do accounting and legal fees reported on Page 7 agree with Page 15, Lines Id and 
1 e, respectively? 

6. During cost year, did you report all certified bed changes on Page 97 Do the bed 
change dates agree to the license issued by the Department of Health? 

7. If there has been a change in Administrators, have the dates of employment and 
applicable hours for each Administrator been reported on Page 12? 

8. Have hours been reported for all expenses claimed on Page 13? Hours must be 
actual rather than estimated. 

0 D 9. Has resident day user fee expense been properly reported on Page 15, Line lk3? 

Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

10. Have purchased services greater than $10,000 reported on Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 
and 22 been detailed on Page 21? 

Page 2 of 4 



Yes No 0 □ 11. Have the dietary and laundry questionnaires on Pages 18 and 19 been completed? 

Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

12. Has the personal use portion of automobile expense been disallowed, including, 
depreciation, lease payments, insurance and taxes? 

13. Does historical cost and accumulated depreciation of all assets reported on Pages 
23 and 24 roll forward from the prior cost year? 

14. Does the net book value of all assets reported on Pages 23 and 24 agree with the 
net book value reported on Pages 31 and 32? 

15. Has asset useful life been reported in accordance with the 2018 edition of the 
American Hospital Association guidelines? 

16. Have all assets been categorized between movable and fixed in accordance with 
the 2018 edition of the American Hospital Association guidelines? 

Page 3 of 4 



Yes No 0 □ 17. Have all contractual allowances been properly reported on Page 30? 

Explanation: 

Yes No 0 □ 18. Were al I discrepancies on the Error Page addressed? 

Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

Yes No 

0D 
Explanation: 

19. Have Pages 1 and 37 been signed? Cost reports without a signed Page 1 and 37 
will not be accepted. 

20. Have detailed schedules been provided for all "other" line items, fixed asset and 
movable equipment additions? If detail is not provided, appropriate 
disallowances will be made. 

21. Have all costs associated with non-nursing home businesses (i.e., Adult Daycare, 
Meals on Wheels, Outpatient Therapy Services, etc.) been disallowed on Pages 28 
and/or 29 of the Annual Report? 

22. Has all required documentation been submitted to the Annual Report review and 
audit contractor? 

Page 4 of 4 



Client: 
n11ag~rn11111! 
erl!ld E:ndillQi 

Natlcmal /-tiµtlth Can1.A~oaiate~. fnr:, (CT) 
Medicillcl - Water's Efl(./IJ Hl!a/lh,. R; hall 
9/30/2021 .., 

2/14/2022 
4:31 PM 

Account Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL 

101005-0112-00-000-0 Cash Operaling-Walers E:dge 
102000-0112-00-000-0 Cash - Payroll-Waters Edge 
104000-0112-00-000-0 Cash - Savings-Waters Edge 
105000-0112-00-000-0 Cash - Savings Palients-Walers Edge 
106000-0112-00-000-0 Pelly Cash-Waters Edge 
106100-0112-00-000-0 Pelly Cash - Resident Funds-Waters Edge 
107000-0112-00-000-0 Resident Refunds-Waters Edge 
110000-0112-00-000-0 Accounts Receivable-Waters Edge 
111000-0112-00-000-0 AIR Private-Waters Edge 
111200-0112-00-000-0 AIR Comm Ins-Waters Edge 
111300-0112-00-000-0 AR Hospice-Waters Edge 
111400-0112-00-000-0 AIR Mgd Medicare-Waters Edge 
112000-0112-00-000-0 AIR Medicare Pt A-Walers Edge 
112500-0112-00-000-0 AIR Medicare Pl B-Walers Edge 
113000-0112-00-000-0 AIR Medicaid-Waters Edge 
113100-0112-00-000-0 AIR Mgd Medicaid 
114000-0112-00-000-0 AIR Patienl Plicipation-Waters Edge 
116100-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Coins Bad Debi-Waters Edge 
116200-0112-00-000-0 Allowance for Doublful Accounts-Walers Edge 
121400-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Workers Comp-Waters Edge 
122200-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Gen Ins-Waters Edge 
129000-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Expense Other-Waters Edge 
129100-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Real Eslate Taxes-Walers Edge 
129110-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Personal Property Taxes-Waters Edge 
129200-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Corp Taxes-WtrsEdge- - -
129300-0112-00-000-0 Prepaid Mgmt Assets-Walers Edge 
129900-0112-00-000-0 CT PET Deferred Tax-Waters Edge 
130000-0112-00-000-0 Inventory-Waters Edge 
141400-0112-00-000-0 Due from Realty-Walers Edge 
141600-0112-00-000-0 Due from Related-Waters Edge 
145000-0112-00-000-0 Security Deposits-Waters Edge 
153600-0112-00-000-0 Conslruction in Prog-Walers Edge 
154000-0112-00-000-0 Lease hold Improvements-Waters Edge 
154100-0112-00-000-0 Leasehold Improvement Mgmt-Waters Edge 
156000-0112-00-000-0 Major Movable Equip-Waters Edge 
163000-0112-00-000-0 Accum Depr Building-Waters Edge 
164000-0112-00-000-0 Accum Depr LHI-Walers Edge 
164100-0112-00-000-0 Accum Amort LHI Mgmt-Waters Edge 
166000-0112-00-000-0 Accum Depr MME-Waters Edge 
210000-0112-00-000-0 Accounts Payable-Waters Edge 
211002-0112-00-000-0 Noles Payable ST2-Waters Edge 
211005-0112-00-000-0 Noles Payable ST5-Waters Edge 
211006-0112-00-000-0 Noles/Loans Payable SIT-Waters Edge 
211102-0112-00-000-0 Notes Payable L T2-Waters Edge 
211105-0112-00-000-0 Notes Payable L T5-WtrsEdge 
211106-0112-00-000-0 Notes/Loans Payable LIT-Waters Edge 
211400-0112-00-000-0 Equipment Obligation ST-Waters Edge 
211411-0112-00-000-0 Equipment Obligation LT 1-Walers Edge 
220000-0112-00-000-0 Loans and Exchange-WtrsEdge 
220200-0112-00-000-0 Unclaimed ADP checks-Waters Edge 
221400-0112-00-000-0 Due lo Realty-Waters Edge 
221700-0112-00-000-0 Due lo Medicaid-Waters Edge 
221760-0112-00-000-0 Deferred Revenue Rcf-WlrsEdge 
226000-0112-00-000-0 Patient Allowance Exchange-Waters Edge 
226200-0112-00-000-0 Patients Fund-Waters Edge 
250000-0112-00-000-0 Accrued Expenses-Waters Edge 
250020-0112-00-000-0 Accrued Pension-Waters Edge 
250030-0112-00-000-0 Accrued Worke~s Comp-Waters Edge 
250100-0112-00-000-0 Accrued Payroll-Waters Edge 
251000-0112-00-000-0 Accrued Purchase-WlrsEdge- - -
252000-0112-00-000-0 Accrued Vacalion-Walers Edge 
254900-0112-00-000-0 CT PET Tax Accrued Expense-Walers Edge 
271500-0112-00-000-0 Due lo Related-Walers Edge 
274000-0112-00-000-0 Due lo Other-Waters Edge 
280000-0112-00-000-0 Capital-Waters Edge 
280100-0112-00-000-0 Paid in Capital-Waters Edge 
280200-0112-00-000-0 Shareholders Un dis Earn-Waters Edge 
295000-0112-00-000-0 Retained Earnings-Waters Edge 
303005-0112-00-000-0 Hospice Contra Other-Waters Edge 
303100-0112-00-000-0 Hospice Revenue-Waters Edge 
303700-0112-00-000-0 Hospice CIA-Waters Edge 
304100-0112-00-000-0 Hospice Pharmacy-Waters Edge 

9/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 

378,865,00 378,885.00 684,218.00 
8,787.00 8,787.00 8,666.00 

795,790,00 795,790.00 1,238,148.00 
100,621 ,00 100,621 .00 100,899.00 

1,500,00 1,500.00 1,500.00 
1,350,00 1,350.00 750.00 
9,858.00 9,858 00 1,010.00 

448,046.00 448,046 00 196,249.00 
433,457.00 433,457.00 400,179.00 

67,655.00 67,655.00 91,116 .00 
285,661 ,00 285,661 .00 80,836 .00 
114,343.00 114,343.00 126,971.00 
234,626.00 234,626.00 346,146.00 

16,055 00 16,055 00 25,727.00 
1,022,144.00 1,022,144.00 916,635.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
55,497,00 55,497.00 74,167.00 

2,601 ,00 2,601 00 17,788.00 
(420,632 00) (420,632 00) (326,679.00) 

18,986,00 18,986.00 17,390.00 
10,368,00 10,368.00 12,215.00 

143,601 .00 143,601.00 23,615.00 
33,581 .00 33,581.00 30,674.00 

5,880,00 5,880.00 3,954.00 
27,798,00 27,798.00 0.00 
21,086,00 21,086.00 23,288.00 
50,840,00 50,840.00 39,413.00 
59,120,00 59,120.00 76,354.00 

2,876,00 2,876.00 47,876.00 
944,822,00 944,822.00 710,987.00 

22,900,00 22,900.00 17,000.00 
56,251 ,00 56,251.00 56,251 .00 

2,150, 178,00 2,150, 178,00 2,080,288.00 
17,411 .00 17,411 ,00 17,411.00 

1 , 111 , 796,00 1 , 111 , 796.00 1,062,277,00 
(18,729 00) (18,729.00) (18,729.00) 

(1,597,689 00) (1,597,689.00) ( 1 ,525 ,218.00) 
(17,411 00) (17,411.00) (17,411.00) 

(873,144 00) (873,144.00) (801,777.00) 
(886,708.00) (886,708.00) (786,253.00) 

(43,841 .00) (43,841 .00) (41,551.00) 
(7,002 00) (7,002.00) (8,970.00) 

(82,182 .00) (82,182.00) (79,756.00) 
(22,819.00) (22,819.00) (66,GG0.00) 

0,00 0.00 (7,002.00) 
(49,089.00) (49,089 .00) (131,271 .00) 
(21,918 .00) (21,918.00) (20,770.00) 
(58,908 00) (58,908.00) (80,826.00) 

0,00 0.00 4,639.00 
(2,707.00) (2,707.00) (11 ,334.00) 

(941,205.00) (941,205.00) 0.00 
(160 ,000 00) (160,000.00) (198 ,394.00) 

0.00 0.00 (769,198.00) 
(15,044 00) (15,044.00) (15,044.00) 

(100,621 00) (100,621.00) (100,899.00) 
(293,525 00) (293,525.00) (227,630.00) 

(20,220 00) (20,220.00) (19,439.00) 
(82,431 00) (82,431 .00) (59,549.00) 

(189,836 00) (189,836 00) (431,021 .00) 
o.oo 0 00 0.00 

(340,001 00) (340,001 00) 0.00 
(67,463 00) (67,463 00) (15,205.00) 

(518,431 00) (518,431 ,00) (1,806 ,623.00) 
(27,676 00) (27,676 00) (27,676.00) 
332,429.00 332,429 00 332,429.00 

(1,212,446 00) (1,212,446 ,00) (1,212,446.00) 
2,493,558 00 2,493,558 00 2,493,558.00 

(2,553,293 00) (2,553,293 ,00) (2 ,451 ,221.00) 
265.00 265.00 167.00 

(1,724,689 00) (1,724,689,00) (1 ,556,483.00) 
709,350 00 709,350 00 719,844.00 

(3,459 00) (3,459 00) (1 ,850.00) 
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304105-01 12-00-000-0 Hospice Pharmacy Conlra-Walers Edge 
304300-0112-00-000-0 Hospice PT-Waters Edge 
304305-0112-00-000-0 Hospice PT Contra-Waters Edge 
304400-0112-00-000-0 Hospice ST-Waters Edge 
304405-0112-00-000-0 Hospice ST Contra-Waters Edge 
304800-0112-00-000-0 Hospice OT-Waters Edge 
304805-0112-00-000-0 Hospice OT Contra-Waters Edge 
305000-0112-00-000-0 Hospice X-Waters Edge 
311000-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Room & Board-Waters Edge 
311005-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Room & Board Con Ira-Waters Edge 
313005-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Contra Other-Waters Edge 
314000-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Ambulance-WlrsEdge 
314100-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
314105-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Pharmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
314300-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid PT-Waters Edge 
314305-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid PT Contra-Waters Edge 
314400-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid ST-Waters Edge 
314405-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid ST Contra-Waters Edge 
314500-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid IV Therapy-Waters Edge 
314600-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Lab-Waters Edge 
314800-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid OT-Waters Edge 
314805-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid OT Contra-Waters Edge 
315000-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid X-Ray-WlrsEdge 
321000-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A Room & Board-Waters Edge 
321005-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A Rand B Contra-Waters Edge 
321006-0112-00-000-0 Medicare A PT Contra-Waters Edge 
321007-0112-00-000-0 Medicare A OT Contra-Waters Edge 
321008-0112-00-000-0 Medicare A ST Contra-Waters Edge 
321009-0112-00-000-0 Medicare A NTA Contra-Waters Edge 
321010-0112-00-000-0 Medicare A Nsng Comp Contra-Waters Edge 
323005-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A Contra Other-Waters Edge 
324000-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A Ambulance-Waters Edge 
324100-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
324105-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A Pharmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
324200-0112-00-000-0 MGR Pl A Chargeable Med Supp-Waters Edge 
324205-0112-00-000-0 MGR Pt A Charge Med Supp Contra-Waters Edge 
324300-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A PT-Waters Edge 
324305-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A PT Contra-Waters Edge 
324400-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pl A ST-Waters Edge 
324405-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A ST Contra-Waters Edge 
324500-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A IV Therapy-Waters Edge 
324600-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A Lab-Waters Edge 
324800-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A OT-Waters Edge 
324805-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A OT Contra-Waters Edge 
325000-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt AX-Waters Edge 
328000-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A Sequestration-Waters Edge 
329000-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A Settlement-Waters Edge 
334300-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B PT-Waters Edge 
334305-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B PT Contra-Waters Edge 
334400-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B ST-Waters Edge 
334405-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B ST Contra-Waters Edge 
334800-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B OT-Waters Edge 
334805-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B OT Contra-Waters Edge 
335700-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B Flu/Pneumonia-Waters Edge 
337300-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pt B PT-Waters Edge 
337305-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pt B PT Contra-Waters Edge 
337400-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pt B ST-WlrsEdge- - -
337405-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pt B ST Contra-WtrsEdge- - -
337800-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pt B OT-WtrsEdge- - -
337805-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pt B OT Contra-Waters Edge 
338000-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B Prior Period-WlrsEdge 
341000-0112-00-000-0 Private Room & Board-Waters Edge 
341005-0112-00-000-0 Private Room & Board Con Ira-Waters Edge 
344100-0112-00-000-0 Private Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
344300-0112-00-000-0 Private PT-Waters Edge 
344400-0112-00-000-0 Private ST-Waters Edge 
344600-0112-00-000-0 Private Lab-WlrsEdge 
344800-0112-00-000-0 Private OT-Waters Edge 
345000-0112-00-000-0 Private X-Ray-WtrsEdge 
351000-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Room & Board-Waters Edge 
351005-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Room & Board Contra-Waters Edge 
353005-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Contra Other-Waters Edge 
354100-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
354105-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Pharmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
354300-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins PT-Waters Edge 
354305-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins PT Contra-Waters Edge 

9/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 

3,459.00 
(433 00) 
285,00 

(191 00) 
3.00 

(2,188 00) 
1,291.00 
(265,00) 

############ 
6, 109,006,00 

1,275.00 
0.00 

(45,817 .00) 
46,398.00 

(97,612 .00) 
97,612.00 

(23,510.00) 
23,510.00 

(581 .00) 
(1,275 00) 

(66,385.00) 
66,385.00 

0.00 
(1,297,216.00) 
1,044,787.00 
(261,007.00) 
(244,337.00) 
(121,373.00) 
(383,750.00) 
(610,828.00) 

70,081.00 
(1,406.00) 

(89,756.00) 
111,428.00 

(3,493.00) 
3,493.00 

(150,094.00) 
150,094.00 
(81,344.00) 
81,344.00 

(21,672.00) 
(60,063.00) 

(133,345.00) 
133,345.00 

(8,613 00) 
(91 .00) 

(2,601.00) 
(95,245.00) 
18,114.00 

(40,228 .00) 
1,114.00 

(67,195.00) 
14,004.00 

(745 00) 
(3,355.00) 

325.00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

(3,343 00) 
0,00 

(1,510,760.00) 
123,679.00 

(260.00) 
(4,440 00) 

(691.00) 
0.00 

(1,540.00) 
0.00 

(382,274.00) 
14,717.00 
13,910.00 

(29,269 .00) 
35,174.00 

(25,949 00) 
26,456.00 

3,459.00 1,850.00 
(433 00) 905.00 
285.00 (997.00) 

(191 00) 0,00 
3.00 0,00 

(2,188 00) (1,980.00) 
1,291.00 1,430.00 
(265.00) (167.00) 

############ ############ 
6,109,006.00 6,606,762.00 

1,275.00 2,588.00 
0.00 (526.00) 

(45,817,00) (39,166,00) 
46,398 ,00 39,360.00 

(97,612.00) (82,505.00) 
97 ,612,00 82,505.00 

(23,510.00) (22,430 00) 
23,510,00 22,430.00 

(581 00) (194,00) 
(1,275 00) (1,530.00) 

(66,385 00) (75,423 00) 
66,385,00 75,423.00 

0,00 (533 00) 
(1,297,216 00) (1,881,660 00) 
1,044,787,00 1,509,075.00 
(261,007 00) (358,016 .00) 
(244,337 00) (335,491 00) 
(121,373 00) (182,256 00) 
(383,750 00) (517,767 00) 
(610,828.00) (849,194 .00) 

70,081.00 109,178.00 
(1,406 00) (12,639 .00) 

(89,756 00) (142,832 .00) 
111,428.00 168,794.00 

(3,493 00) (9,822 .00) 
3,493.00 9,822.00 

(150,094.00) (208,235.00) 
150,094.00 208,235.00 
(81,344 00) (76,469.00) 
81,344.00 76,469.00 

(21,672 00) (25,963.00) 
(60,063 00) (71,456.00) 

(133,345.00) (199,495.00) 
133,345.00 199,495.00 

(8,613.00) (25,083.00) 
(91.00) 23,193.00 

(2,601.00) (17,788 .00) 
(95,245.00) (129,635.00) 
18,114.00 23,466.00 

(40,228.00) (25,720.00) 
1,114.00 143,00 

(67,195.00) (91,753.00) 
14,004.00 18,499.00 

(745.00) (1,101 ,00) 
(3,355 00) 0.00 

325.00 6,692.00 
0,00 0,00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

(3,343.00) 0.00 
0.00 2,330.00 

(1,510,760.00) (1,179,039.00) 
123,679.00 (1,809.00) 

(260 00) (528,00) 
(4,440 00) (1,474.00) 

(691 00) (1,695.00) 
0,00 (75.00) 

(1,540 00) (2,014.00) 
0,00 (182.00) 

(382,274.00) (314,504.00) 
14,717,00 31,145.00 
13,910,00 6,724.00 

(29,269 00) (21,999.00) 
35, 174,00 21,952.00 

(25,949 00) (19,486.00) 
26,456,00 19,002.00 
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3:.4400-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins ST-Waters Edge 
354405-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins ST Contra-Waters Edge 
354500-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins IV Therapy-Waters Edge 
354600-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Lab-Waters Edge 
354800-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins OT-Walers Edge 
354805-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins OT Contra-Waters Edge 
355000-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins X-Waters Edge 
371000-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Room and Board-Waters Edge 
371005-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Room & Board Contra-Waters Edge 
371006-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare PT Contra-Waters Edge 
371007-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare OT Contra-Waters Edge 
371008-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare ST Contra-Waters Edge 
371009-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare NTA Contra-Waters Edge 
371010-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Nsng Comp Contra-Waters Edge 
373005-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Contra Other-Waters Edge 
37 41 00-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
374105-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Pharmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
374300-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare PT-Waters Edge 
374305-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare PT Contra-Waters Edge 
374400-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare ST-Waters Edge 
374405-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare ST Contra-Waters Edge 
374500-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare IV Therapy-Waters Edge 
374600-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Lab-Waters Edge 
374800-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare OT-Waters Edge 
374805-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare OT Contra-Waters Edge 
374900-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Specialty Beds-Waters Edge 
375000-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare X-Waters Edge 
375700-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Flu/Pneumonia-Waters Edge 
378000-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Prior Period-Waters Edge 
378100-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Care Pt B PT-Waters Edge 
378105-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Pt B PT Contra-Waters Edge 
378120-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Care Pt B ST-Waters Edge 
378125-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Pt B STContra-Waters Edge 
378130-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Care Pt B OT-Waters Edge 
378135-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Pt BOT Contra-Waters Edge 
381000-0112-00-000-0Mgd Medicaid Room & Board 
381005-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicaid Room & Board Contra 
389010-0112-00-000-0 Patient Revenue Capitation -Waters Edge 
391100-0112-00-000-0 Interest Income-Waters Edge 
391500-0112-00-000-0 Misc. Other Income-Waters Edge 
391550-0112-00-000-0 Prior Period Other-WtrsEdge 
391900-0112-00-000-0 Long- Term CT PET Tax lncome-WtrsEdge- - -
400000-0112-01-073-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Operator-Owner-
400000-0112-03-007-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Administration-Administralive As-
400000-0112-03-009-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Administration-Administrator-
400000-0112-03-133-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Administration-Central Sply 
400000-0112-04-007-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Fiscal Operations-Administralive-
400000-0112-05-065-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Medical Records-Medical Records-
400000-0112-06-038-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Social service-Dir-
400000-0112-07-038-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Rec Toerapy-Dir-
400000-0112-07-086-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Rec Therapy-Rec Toerapist-
400000-0112-08-058-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Maintenance-Mainlenance Worker-
400000-0112-08-101-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Maintenance-Supervisor-
400000-0112-09-048-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Housekeeping-Housekeeper-
400000-0112-09-101-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Housekeeping-Supervisor-
400000-0112-10-051-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Laundry-Laundry Aide-
400000-0112-11-011-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Admissions-Admissions Coordinato-
400000-0112-11-038-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Admissions-Dir-
400000-0112-13-013-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Aide-
400000-0112-13-031-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Cook-
400000-0112-13-035-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Dietician-
400000-0112-13-101-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Supervisor-
400000-0112-14-012-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-ADNS-
400000-0112-14-028-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-Clerical-
400000-0112-14-044-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-DNS-
400000-0112-15-021-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing-CNA-
400000-0112-15-052-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing-LPN-
400000-0112-15-092-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing-RN-

400000-0112-18-029-0 Salary-WlrsEdge-Marketing-Community Relations-
400000-0112-21-040-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Human Resources-Dir of Human Res-
400000-0112-21-049-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Human Resources-HR Asst-
400000-0112-24-157-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Respiratory- -
400050-0112-03-007-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Administration-Administrat-
400050-0112-03-009-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Administration-Administrat-
400050-0112-04-007-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Fiscal Operalion-Administr-

9/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 

(2,IMl\ ,00) 
2,944.00 

(5,951 00) 
(11,947 ,00) 
(24,306 00) 
24,306.00 
(1,963 00) 

(950,345,00) 
109,424.00 
(12,474 00) 
(11,624 00) 

(7,360.00) 
(15,486 00) 
(29,189 00) 
70,661 .00 

(116,809.00) 
134,120.00 

(125,322.00) 
125,322.00 
(54,541.00) 
54,541 .00 

(21,673.00) 
(61,965.00) 

(117,521 00) 
117,521.00 

(1,368.00) 
(7,329.00) 

(963.00) 
31.00 

(106,934.00) 
45,783.00 

(47,694.00) 
33,768.00 

(72,827 00) 
53,841.00 

0.00 
0.00 

(171,305 00) 
(855.00) 

(991,921 00) 
0.00 

(11,427 00) 
39,912.00 

109,365.00 
144,968.00 

4,977.00 
77,404.00 

8,110.00 
123,034.00 
202,749.00 

75,028.00 
126,651.00 
55,414.00 

371,516.00 
32,448.00 
42,770.00 

122.00 
72,516.00 

265,119.00 
137,982.00 
44,196.00 
68,232.00 

114,579.00 
49,613.00 

136,385.00 
1,833,684.00 
1,369,927.00 

797,812.00 

99,879.00 
6,807.00 

0.00 
2,993.00 
1,663.00 
2,743.00 
4,106.00 

RJE-1 
(249,483.00) 
(249,483.00) 

(2,944 .00) 
2,944.00 

(5,951 .00) 
(11,947.00) 
(24,306.00) 
24,306.00 
(1,963.00) 

(950,345.00) 
109,424.00 
(12,474.00) 
(11,624.00) 

(7,360.00) 
(15,486.00) 
(29,189.00) 
70,661.00 

(116,809.00) 
134,120.00 

(125,322.00) 
125,322.00 
(54,541 .00) 
54,541.00 

(21,673.00) 
(61,965.00) 

(117,521.00) 
117,521.00 

(1,368.00) 
(7,329.00) 

(963.00) 
31.00 

(106,934 00) 
45,783.00 

(47,694.00) 
33,768.00 

(72,827.00) 
53,841.00 

0.00 
0.00 

(171,305.00) 
(855.00) 

(991,921.00) 
0.00 

(11,427.00) 
39,912.00 

109,365.00 
144,968.00 

4,977.00 
77,404.00 

8,110.00 
123,034.00 
202,749.00 
75,028.00 

126,651.00 
55,414.00 

371,516.00 
32,448.00 
42,770.00 

122.00 
72,516.00 

265,119.00 
137,982.00 
44,196.00 
68,232.00 

114,579.00 
49,613.00 

136,385.00 
1,833,684.00 
1,369,927.00 

548,329.00 

99,879.00 
6,807.00 

0.00 
2,993.00 
1,663.00 
2,743.00 
4,106.00 

(4,662.00) 
4,682 00 

0.00 
(5,314 00) 

(18,224 00) 
18,739,00 
(1,523 00) 

(1,471,827 00) 
223,024.00 
(11,660 00) 
(11,091 00) 

(6,577.00) 
(19,295 00) 
(31,793.00) 
69,177.00 

(123,819.00) 
139,307.00 

(147,506.00) 
147,506.00 
(44, 115,00) 
44,115.00 

(16,370.00) 
(54,634.00) 

(144,545.00) 
144,545.00 

(1,426.00) 
(12,235.00) 

(1,254.00) 
1,952.00 

(118,069.00) 
33,386.00 

(35,882,00) 
8,577.00 

(82,231 .00) 
24,089.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

(693.00) 
(531,321.00) 

(4,925.00) 
(9,745.00) 

40,021.00 
92,508.00 

147,385.00 
11,000.00 
75,021.00 
11,124.00 

130,369.00 
232,142.00 

7,449.00 
114,270.00 

58,419.00 
386,476.00 

15,600.00 
43,785.00 

81.00 
74,144.00 

308,526.00 
165,950.00 
45,388.00 
69,263.00 

107,072.00 
39,648.00 

144,230.00 
2,060,722.00 
1,457,363.00 

575,095.00 

98,463.00 
44,523.00 

538.00 
5,012.00 

751.00 
0.00 

3,321.00 
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Account Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL 

4~0050-0112-06--038-0 Salary - PTQaWlrsEdge-Soclal service-Dir-
400050-0112-07-038-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Rec Therapy-Dir-
400050-0112-07-086-0 Salary- PTO-WtrsEdge-Rec Therapy-Rec Therapist-
400050-0112-08-058-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Maintenance-Maintenance Wo-
400050-0112-08-101-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Maintenance-Supervisor-
400050-0112-09-048-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Hou sekeeping-Housekeeper-
400050-0112-10-051-0 Salary- PTO-WtrsEdge-Laundry-Laundry Aide-
400050-0112-11-038-0 Salary- PTO-WtrsEdge-Admissions-Dir-
400050-0112-13-013-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Aide-
400050-0112-13-031-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Cook-
400050-0112-13-035-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Dietician-
400050-0112-13-101-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Supervisor-
400050-0112-14-012-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-ADNS-
400050-0112-14-028-0 Salary- PTO-WlrsEdge-Nursing Admin-Clerical-
400050-0112-14-044-0 Salary- PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-DNS-
400050-0112-14-101-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-Supervisor-
400050-0112-15-021-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing-CNA-
400050-0112-15-052-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing-LPN-
400050-0112-15-092-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing-RN-
400050-0112-18-029-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Marketing-Communily Relati-
400050-0112-21-049-0 Salary- PTO-WtrsEdge-Human Resources-HR Asst-
401000-0112-29-000-0 FICA-WlrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
401100-0112-29-000-0 FUI-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
401200-0112-29-000-0 SUI-WlrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
401300-0112-29-000-0 Health lns-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
401400-0112-29-000-0 Workers Compensation-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
401450-0112-29-000-0 Workers Comp Retro Exp-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
401700-0112-29-000-0 Pension-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefits- -
402000-0112-03-000-0 Holiday Expense-WtrsEdge-Administralion- -
410000-0112-02-000-0 Supplies-WtrsEdge-Adrnin Staff- -
410000-0112-03-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Administration 
410000-0112-04-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 
410000-0112-07-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Rec Therapy 
410000-0112-08-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Maintenance 
410000-0112-09-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Housekeeping 
410000-0112-10-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Laundry 
410000-0112-12-000-0 Supplies-WtrsEdge-Security- -
410000-0112-13-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Dietary 
410000-0112-15-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Nursing 
410000-0112-18-000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Marketing 
410000-0112-23-000-0 Supplies-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- -
410019-0112-07-000-0 Supplies COVID19 - WtrsEdge 
410019-0112-08-000-0 Supplies COVID19 - WtrsEdge 
410019-0112-09-000-0 Supplies COVID-Waters Edge-Housekeeping 
410019-0112-10-000-0 Supplies COVID19 - WtrsEdge 
410019-0112-13-000-0 Supplies COVID19 - WtrsEdge 
410019-0112-15-000-0 Supplies COVID-Waters Edge-Nursing 
411010-0112-22-000-0 Flu Vaccine-WtrsEdge-Medical Services- -
411100-0112-23-000-0 Drugs Medicaid-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 
411200-0112-23-000-0 Drugs Medicare Pl A-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Anc 
411700-0112-22-000-0 House Drugs (OTC)-WtrsEdge-Medical Services- -
412000-0112-13-000-0 Food-Waters Edge-Dietary 
412000-0112-38-000-0 Food-WtrsEdge-Cafe 
412019-0112-13-000-0 Food COVID-Waters Edge-Dietary 
412100-0112-13-000-0 Food Supplements-Waters Edge-Dietary 
413001-0112-23-000-0 Oxygen Non Billable-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancl 
413500-0112-23-000-0 IV Thy Supplies-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 
414000-0112-10-000-0 Diapers-Waters Edge-Laundry 
414100-0112-10-000-0 Linen-Waters Edge-Laundry 
420000-0112-15-000-0 Minor Equip-Waters Edge-Nursing 
431000-0112-03-000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Administration 
431000-0112-04-000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 

431000-0112-06-000-0 Consulting Fees-WtrsEdge-Social service- -
431000-0112-11-000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Admissions 
431000-0112-13-000-0 Consulting Fees-WtrsEdge-Dietary- -
431000-0112-15-000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Nursing 
431000-0112-23-000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 
431010-0112-23-000-0 Pharmacy fees-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- -
432000-0112-03-000-0 Accounting Fees-Waters Edge-Administration 
433000-0112-03-000-0 Legal Fees-Waters Edge-Administration 
433100-0112-03-000-0 Legal Fees - Labor-WtrsEdge-Administration- -
433200-0112-03-000-0 Legal Fees-Waters Edge-Administration 
433300-0112-03-000-0 Legal Fees-Waters Edge-Administration 
434000-0112-03-000-0 Shared Services-Waters Edge-Administration 

9/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 

(64~ _00) 
2,291.00 
4,655.00 
1,086.00 
5,293.00 
5,378.00 
1,420.00 

170.00 
(3,493.00) 

(136.00) 
(258.00) 

5,660.00 
(1,721 .00) 
2,625.00 
4,028.00 

0.00 
20,342.00 
15,423.00 

(911 .00) 
165.00 

(1,991 .00) 
479,371.00 

8,099.00 
80,383.00 

654,282.00 
249,120.00 

4,640.00 
20,220.00 

0.00 
0.00 

388.00 
16,921.00 
3,687.00 

62,166.00 
38,836.00 

357.00 
0.00 

25,826.00 
97,696.00 

3,930.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4,309.00 
0.00 
0.00 

94,945.00 
0.00 

274.00 
334,352.00 

25,024.00 
293,526.00 

183.00 
195.00 

28,052.00 
10,274.00 
14,377.00 
44,645.00 

4,276.00 
11,523.00 
16,996.00 
17,986.00 

0.00 
1,343.00 

0.00 
43,799.00 

1,750.00 
15,938.00 
20,830.00 

5,000.00 
0.00 

15,203.00 
4,750.00 

585,981.00 

RJE -3 

RJE -3 

(17,986.00) 
(17,986.00) 

17,986.00 
17,986.00 

(544.00) 
2,291 .00 
4,655.00 
1,086.00 
5,293.00 
5,378.00 
1,420.00 

170.00 
(3,493.00) 

(136.00) 
(258.00) 

5,660.00 
(1,721 .00) 
2,625.00 
4,028.00 

0.00 
20,342.00 
15,423.00 

(911.00) 
165.00 

(1,991 .00) 
479,371.00 

8,099.00 
80,383.00 

654,282.00 
249,120.00 

4,640.00 
20,220.00 

0.00 
0.00 

388.00 
16,921.00 

3,687.00 
62,166.00 
38,836.00 

357.00 
0.00 

25,826.00 
97,696.00 

3,930.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4,309.00 
0.00 
0.00 

94,945.00 
0.00 

274.00 
334,352.00 

25,024.00 
293,526.00 

183.00 
195.00 

28,052.00 
10,274.00 
14,377.00 
44,645.00 

4,276.00 
11,523.00 
16,996.00 

0.00 

0.00 
1,343.00 

0.00 
43,799.00 

1,750.00 
15,938.00 
20,830.00 

5,000.00 
0.00 

15,203.00 
4,750.00 

603,967.00 

1,527.00 
2,010.00 
(125 ,00) 

2,119.00 
2,450.00 

171.00 
(655 ,00) 

2,049.00 
5,487.00 

(950.00) 
393.00 

1.00 
(6,299.00) 

(737.00) 
10,979.00 

(110.00) 
(7,892.00) 
3,616.00 
5,277.00 

936.00 
1,453.00 

510,650.00 
9,056.00 

89,720.00 
762,438.00 
228,392.00 

4,886.00 
17,055.00 
2,350.00 

0.00 
504.00 

16,087.00 
7,777.00 

46,349,00 
34,665.00 

41 .00 
0,00 

13,154.00 
115,191.00 

1,824.00 
332.00 

1,760.00 
97.00 

13,172.00 
28,075.00 

5,171.00 
42,621.00 

0.00 
0.00 

377,480.00 
26,066.00 

283,347.00 
6.00 

309.00 
33,124.00 

8,969.00 
10,855.00 
46,858.00 

3,425.00 
16,219.00 
25,344.00 

0.00 

391.00 
2,239.00 

0.00 
60,472.00 
18,610.00 
17,924.00 
20,600.00 

1,659.00 
0.00 

17,294.00 
2,550.00 

709,263.00 
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435200-0112-03--000-l) IT SeMcesAdmlr1lslratlon•Waters Edge-Admini61rali 
435210-0112-03-000-0 IT Rental-Waters Edge-Administration 

436000-0112-22-000-0 Medical Director Fees-Waters Edge-Medical Services 
436010-0112-22-000-0 Medical Slaff Meetings-WtrsEdge-Medical Servic- -
436200-0112-22-000-0 Dental Fees-Waters Edge-Medical Services 
436300-0112-22-000-0 Physician Fees-WtrsEdge-Medical Services- -
437000-0112-23-000-0 PT Fees-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- -
437100-0112-23-000-0 OT Fees-WlrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- -
437200-0112-23-000-0 Speech Fees-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- -
438010-0112-27-000-0 Radiology Fees-Waters Edge-Laboratory 

438020-0112-27-000-0 X-Waters Edge-Laboratory 

438030-0112-27-000-0 Lab Fees-Waters Edge-Laboratory 
440000-0112-03-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Administration 
440000-0112-04-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 
440000-0112-07-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Rec Therapy 
440000-0112-08-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Maintenance 
440000-0112-12-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Securily 
440000-0112-13-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Dietary 
440000-0112-15-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Nursing 
440001-0112-08-000-0 Ground Services-Waters Edge-Maintenance 
440010-0112-15-000-0 Purch Services Ambulance-Waters Edge-Nursing 
440050-0112-07-000-0 Cable Expense-Waters Edge-Rec Therapy 
442000-0112-08-000-0 Pest Control-WtrsEdge-Mainlenance- -
443000-0112-08-000-0 Carting-Waters Edge-Maintenance 
452000-0112-04-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 

452000-0112-07-000-0 Equip Rental-WlrsEdge-Rec Therapy- -
452000-0112-08-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Maintenance 
452000-0112-13-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Dietary 
452000-0112-15-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Nursing 
452000-0112-23-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 
452000-0112-24-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Respiratory 
461000-0112-03-000-0 Telephone-Waters Edge-Administration 
461100-0112-03-000-0 Telephone - Cell-Waters Edge-Administration 
462000-0112-25-000-0 Electric-Waters Edge-Property 
463000-0112-25-000-0 Gas-Waters Edge-Property 
464000-0112-25-000-0 Sewer-Waters Edge-Property 
465000-0112-25-000-0 Oil-WtrsEdge-Property- -
466000-0112-25-000-0 Water-Waters Edge-Property 
471000-0112-25-000-0 Rent-Waters Edge-Property 
472000-0112-25-000-0 Personal Property Taxes-Waters Edge-Property 
472500-0112-25-000-0 Property Insurance-Waters Edge-Property 
473000-0112-25-000-0 Real Estate Taxes-Waters Edge-Property 
476000-0112-25-000-0 Interest on Noles Payable-Waters Edge-Property 
476002-0112-25-000-0 Interest Expense NP 2-Waters Edge-Property 
484000-0112-25-000-0 Depe Exp LHI-Waters Edge 
486000-0112-25-000-0 Depr Exp MME-Waters Edge 
491000-0112-03-000-0 Dues-Waters Edge-Administration 

491001-0112-03-000-0 Subscriptions-Waters Edge-Administration 

500000-0112-03-000-0 Licenses and Permits-Waters Edge-Administration 
501100-0112-03-000-0 Advertising Promotional-Waters Edge-Administration 
501100-0112-18-000-0 Advertising Promotional-WtrsEdge-Marketing- -
503000-0112-03-000-0 Penalties-WtrsEdge-Administration- -
503100-0112-03-000-0 Interest-Waters Edge-Administration 
503130-0112-03-000-0 Interest on Computer Loan-WtrsEdge-Administrat 
503200-0112-03-000-0 Bank Charges-Waters Edge-Administration 
504000-0112-03-000-0 Postage-Waters Edge-Administration 
505000-0112-03-000-0 Background Check-Waters Edge-Administration 
507000-0112-03-000-0 Revenue Assessment-Waters Edge-Administration 
508000-0112-03-000-0 Bad Debt Expense-Waters Edge-Administration 
508010-0112-03-000-0 Bad Debt Mdcr-Waters Edge-Administration 
509000-0112-03-000-0 Seminars-Waters Edge-Administration 
510000-0112-03-000-0 Liability Ins-Waters Edge-Administration 
512000-0112-03-000-0 Umbrella Ins-Waters Edge-Administration 
513000-0112-03-000-0 Crime Ins-Waters Edge-Administration 
521000-0112-03-000-0 Travel Expense-Waters Edge-Administration 
522000-0112-03-000-0 Hotel Expense-Waters Edge-Administration 
523000-0112-03-000-0 Emp Benefits-Waters Edge-Administration 
523019-0112-03-000-0 Employee Benefits Other COVID-Waters Edge-Adminisl 
530000-0112-15-000-0 Pool RNs-Waters Edge-Nursing 
531000-0112-15-000-0 Pool LPNs-Waters Edge-Nursing 

9/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 

96,004 ,00 96 ,604.00 45,674.00 
56, 132,00 (47,959 00) 8,173 00 4,734.00 

RJE -2 (47,959.00) 
88,500 ,00 88,500.00 102,500.00 

0,00 0,00 100.00 
8,885,00 8,885.00 6,767.00 

20,702,00 20,702.00 65,793.00 
325,147.00 325,147 00 392,512.00 
260,975,00 260,975 00 335,735.00 
124,959,00 124,959 00 111,873.00 

(661 ,00) (11,071 .00) (11,732 00) 417,00 
RJE -6 (11,071 00) 

2,904.00 11,071.00 13,975.00 36,931 .00 
RJE - 6 11,071.00 

55,549.00 55,549 00 40,799,00 
1,077.00 1,077.00 0,00 

29,489.00 29,489,00 24,778.00 
3,990.00 3,990,00 8,291.00 

108,943.00 108,943,00 59,905.00 
5,405.00 5,405,00 4,287.00 
8,710.00 8,710,00 8,460,00 

551 .00 551,00 2,103,00 
29,284.00 29,284,00 28,016,00 

1,423.00 1,423,00 28,221.00 
19,310.00 19,310.00 22,658,00 

3,244.00 3,244.00 3,058,00 
25,700.00 25,700,00 28,817.00 
10,848.00 (10,848.00) 0,00 0,00 

RJE -2 (10,848 00) 
0,00 0,00 363,00 

3,594.00 3,594.00 0,00 
75,00 75.00 290,00 

54,677.00 54,677.00 56,761.00 
10,668.00 10,668.00 10,497.00 
33,371.00 33,371 .00 23,953,00 
35,527.00 35,527.00 40,674.00 

2,210.00 2,210.00 2,720.00 
162,254,00 162,254.00 178,287,00 
61,152,00 61,152.00 71,258.00 
15,514.00 15,514.00 2,211 ,00 

0,00 0.00 0,00 
2,795,00 2,795.00 2,795,00 

720,000,00 720,000.00 720,000.00 
18,119.00 18,119.00 16,428,00 
16,589,00 16,589.00 19,662.00 

125,449.00 125,449.00 123, 113,00 
545,00 545,00 945,00 

4,806.00 4,806.00 6,417,00 
72,471.00 72,471.00 83,275,00 
71,367.00 71,367.00 69,312.00 
12,467,00 (443 00) 12,024.00 12,024.00 

RJE-5 (443 00) 
4,622.00 85,00 4,707.00 6,434.00 

RJE-5 85,00 
1,875.00 1,875.00 900,00 

13,139,00 13,139.00 15,417.00 
17,318,00 17,318.00 14,943.00 

0.00 0.00 18,185.00 
8,499.00 8,499.00 3,957.00 
5,040.00 5,040.00 6,127.00 

25,525.00 25,525.00 27,558.00 
3,431.00 3,431 .00 4,941 .00 

10,001.00 10,001 .00 7,209.00 
830,837,00 830,837.00 791,109,00 
454,992,00 454,992.00 203,264,00 

4,002.00 4,002.00 27,367.00 
17,005,00 17,005.00 2,776,00 
95,461.00 95,461 .00 78,320.00 

4,885.00 4,885.00 13,455,00 
971.00 971 .00 504 ,00 

1,582.00 1,582.00 1,064,00 
(15.00) (15 00) 0,00 

24,005.00 24,005.00 24,870,00 
1,599.00 1,599.00 5,359,00 

91,466.00 91,466.00 118,612.00 
242,152.00 242,152.00 46,923,00 
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532000-0112-15-000-0 Pool CNA-Walers Edge-Nursing 
533000-0112-10-000-0 Outside Services-WtrsEdge-Laundry- -
541000-0112-00-000-0 Misc. Expensefield Really-Waters Edge 
541000-0112-03-000-0 Misc. Expense-WtrsEdge-Adminislralion- -
541001-0112-03-000-0 Political Conlribulions -WtrsEdge-Administralion-
541050-0112-03-000-0 Prior Period Expense-Waters Edge-Administration 
542000-0112-03-000-0 Corporate Tax - State-WlrsEdge-Administration- -
542900-0112-03-000-0 CT PET Tax Expense-Waters Edge-Administration 

Marcum 101 MOS Coordinator 

Marcum 102 

Marcum 103 

Marcum 104 

Marcum 105 

Staff Development 

lnfecllon Conlrol 

Leased Equipment 

Chamber Dues 

9/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 

299,294.00 
160,027.00 

(5 00) 
5,785.00 

0.00 
17,518.00 

0,00 
78,861.00 

0.00 

0 00 

0 00 

0 00 

0.00 

RJE-1 

RJE -1 

RJE -1 

RJE -2 

RJE - 5 

75,060.00 
75,060.00 
81,393.00 
81,393.00 
93,030,00 
93,030,00 
58,807.00 
58,807,00 

358,00 
358.00 

299,294.00 
160,027.00 

(5.00) 
5,785.00 

0.00 
17,518.00 

0.00 
78,861.00 
75,060.00 

81,393.00 

93,030.00 

58,807.00 

358.00 

104,693.00 
157,369.00 

0.00 
2,780.00 
1,500.00 

(2,190.00) 
19,897.00 

0.00 
165,641.00 

59,141.00 

36,538.00 

56,254.00 

0.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Net (Income) Loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 
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Client National HN/fh Cara Associates, Inc (CT} 
Engageme11t MedlcaJd • W.,ter'.s Edg& Heaflh & Rehab 
Period Ending: 9/3012021 
Trial Balance: A 01 • TB-CCNH 
Workpaper: A.Ol - Grouping Report 

Account Desc ription 

Group : (10-AJ Salaries and Wages 
Subgroup : (1) Operator5/0wners 
400000-0112·01 -073-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Operator-Owner-
Subtotal (1) Operators/Owners 

Subgroup : (2) Admini strators 
400000-011 2-03-009-0 ~¥Rl•~dfle-Attm1nlsu•0~11rn'l11'-11or• 
400050-0112-03-009-0 Salary • PTO-WtrsEdge-Adminislralion-Adminislral-
Subtotal [2) Administrators 

Subgroup : [-4) Other Administ rative Salarles 
400000-0112-03-007-0 Salary-W\rtsEdge-Administration-Adminislrati\111 As-
f\00000-01"2-03·13:M Salary-WlrsEdge-Administraijon-Central $ply 
400000-0112-04-007-0 Salary-WlrsEdge-Fi scal Opetatlons-Adminislralive, 
◄ DOOOO.-OI t2-05-065-Q Salary-WtrsEdge-M edical Records-Medical Records• 
4000DO·D112-21·040-D Salary-WlrsEdge--Human Resources-Dir of Human RK-
i ooooo-o11N1-o,g.o Salary-WlrsEdge-Human R~rns-1-fl A.w t, 
400050-0112-03--007-0 Salary • PTO-WlrsEdge-Administralion-Adminislret-
40D0:':ill,OI IJ·04·007-D Salary - PTO-WlrsEdge-Fi~el Operalion-Admini$1r-
400050-0112-21 -049-0 Salary· PTO-WlrsEdge-Humari Resources-HR Aut-
S LJblti1ll r f'1) 0t11a1 ALl.ffl.!t1lstn11.lije·$'9intln 

Subgroup : [SA) Head Dletltfan 
400000-01 12-13-035-0 Salary-WlrsEdge-Dietary-Dielician-
400050-0112-13-035-0 Sala,y • PTO-WtrsEdge-Dielary-Oietician--
Subtotal [SA] Head Ole1111an 

Subgroup : (SB) Food Servi ce Supervi sor 
400000-0112-1 3-101-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Supervisor-
!COOOSD·01 t2-, J: 101,D Salary• PTO-W1rsEdge-Dielary-Supeivisor-
Subtotal [SB] Food Service Suparvlsor 

Subgroup : (SC] Dietary Workers 
400000•0112· l:S•O HJ.I) Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Alde-
400000-0112-13-031-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Dietary-Cook-
o\OOCl~-0112· 1~·0-l 3•0 Salary· PTO-WlrsEdge-Dielary-Aide-
400050-0112-13-031-0 Salary • PTO-WtrsEdge-Dlelary-Cook-
Subtotal [SC] Dietary Workers 

Subgroup : (BAJ Head Housekeeper 
400000-0112-09-101-0 6.alary,Wnfd;t!'-titllJttliteflllt(l·Sl{P.EfViso,-
Subtotal (6A] Head Housekeeper 

Subgroup: (6B] Other Housekeeping Wo rkers 
-400000-011 2-09-048-0 Salary-W lrsEdge-Housekeeplng-Housekeeper-
400050-011 2-09-048-0 Salary - PTO-WlrsEdge-Houstk!!eping-Housekeeper-
Subtotal [GB) Olhur Housekeeping Workers 

Subgroup : [7A] Engineer or Chief or Malnlenance 
400000-011 2-08-101-0 Salar;-WlrsEdge-Mainlenance-Supervisor-
-400050-0112-08-101 -0 Saler;• PTO-WlrsEdge-Maintenzmce-Supervisor-
Subtotal [7A] Engineer or Chier of Malnlenance 

subgroup : 17 B] Othi!ir ,-1 /l,l riteminc• Worlnl,• 
40000D-0112-08-058-0 Salary-WllsEdge-Mainlenanc►Mainlenance WDfket· 
400050-0112-08-056--0 Sal3'Y • PTO-WtrsEdge-Mafnlenance-Mainlenance Wo-
Subtotal [7B] Other Maintenance Workers 

Subgroup: [88) Other Laundry Workers 
400000-0112-10-051-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-laundry-Laundry Aide-
o1ao050-011~ .. , o-o~n-o Salary • PTO-WtrsEdge-laundry-Laundry Aide-
Subtotal (SB) Other Laundry Workers 

Subgroup : 112A] Di rector of Nurses/Assistant DlrKtor 
400000-011 2-14-012-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-AONS -
40!lOOG--0 1 l2.-1 4•04,4-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-ONS-
400050-011 2-14-012-0 Salary - PTO-WtrsEdge-Nurslng Admin-ADNS-
400050-011 2-14-044-0 Salary· PTO-W lrsEdge-Nursing Admin-DNS-
Subtotal [12A] Director of Nurses/Assistant Director 

Subgroup: 11291) RNs - Direct Care 
400000-0 11.t•16·092-0 Salary-WlrsEdge-Nursin11-RN-

400050-0112-15-092-0 Salary • PTO-WlrsEdge-Nursing-RN-
Subtotal (1281) RNs - Olrecl Care 

Subgroup : (12B2) RHf - Acl,nl~Ut~fl'fl!! 
400000-0112-1 4-028-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nur!.ing Admin-Clerical-
400050-0112-14-026-0 Salary. PTO-WtrsEd_ge-Nursing Admin-Clerical-
40006(1-0 112•14-101..Q Salary· PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing Admin-Supervisor• 
Marcum 101 MOS Coordinator 

Marcum 102 Staff Development 

Marcum 103 Infection Conlrol 

Subtotal [1282) RNs -Admlnlstrallve 

Subgroup : (12C1] LPNs - Direct Care 
400000-011 2-1 ~052-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing--LPN-
4CIOtll'lll-01l2,1S.OS2-,0 Salary · PTO-WlrsEdge-Nurslng-LPN--
Subtotal [12C1) LPNs - Direct Care 

Subgroup : 1120) Aides and Anendants 
400000-011 2-15-021-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Nu<sing-CNA-
C00050..0112•15-02.1•0 Salary · PTO-WtrsEdge-Nursing-CNA-
Subtotal (120] Aides and Attendant, 

Subgroup: [12H) Ri:1 i: re111tlon Wcrltu ..1; 
400000-0112-07-038-0 Salary-WlrsEdge-Rec Therapy-Dir-
400000-011 2-07-086-0 Salary-Wl1sEdge-Rec Therapy-Rec Therapist-
40bo!i0•0t 12·01-038,0 Sala,y • PTO-WlrsEdge-Rec Therapy-Dir• 
400050-0112-07-066-0 Salary • PTO-WtrsEdge-Rec Therapy-Rec Therapisl• 
Subtotal (12H] Recreallon Workers 

Subgroup: [12M) Social Workers/Case Managemer,t 

ADJ JE Rer# RJE 

M l'l/2112 1 

Jlt2;12.CO 0,00 
Jt11U 2.bo .... 

144,968 00 000 
2..70,DO 0 00 

,u .111.ca .... 
109,365.00 000 

4,977 00 000 
77,404 00 000 

6,11000 000 
6,607,00 000 

0 00 000 
1,663 00 000 
4, 106.00 000 

n ,H 1,00} 0.00 
210,1.41 .00 0.00 

44,196.00 0 00 
{258.00) 0.00 

<tli!l l .DD 0.00 

e6,232 oo 000 
5660.00 000 

73,892.00 0.00 

265,119 00 000 
137,982 00 000 

(3,49300) 000 
p36. ooi 000 

Ju1, n.,oo 0.00 

J2, 114&.tl0 000 
Jl.'448.aa o.oo 

371.516 00 000 
5-,17&.00 ... 

,17Gett4.00 ... 
55,414 00 000 
52!11.00 0.00 

80,707.00 0.00 

126,651 00 000 
t.08.500 0.00 

127 737,00 o.o!i 

42,77000 000 
, 1•20.00 0.00 

◄A ,1 110..an o.ou 

114,579 00 0 00 
136,365 00 000 

(1,721 00) 000 

---◄ ~eoo 0 00 
2!;!. :Z7-1 1GO ---- 0.:00 

797 ,81200 (2-4!il,-48J 00) 
RJE-1 (2-49,-48300) 

!911.ooi 0.<10. 
nn/11a1:oo fZAffi -411:UCll 

49,613 00 000 
21625 00 000 

000 000 
000 75,06000 

RJE ~ 1 75,060 00 
0 00 81,39300 

RJE . -1 81,39300 
0 00 93,03000 

RJE • 1 liJ,Ol OQQ 
U.:tJ8.DO 211!M8UO 

1,369,927 00 000 
1~.W.00 ILOO 

t ,3&5,JS0.00 0.00 

1,833,664.00 0.00 
JO 141.0Q 000 

1 154,0 28:00 0,!12 

202,74900 000 
75,028 OD 000 
2.291 00 000 
4,&5'5.00 0.00 

.2u 1n J:oo 0.00 

FINAL 

ll~,t,120.2.1 

:19.912.00 
1)9912.(11 

1•U,96800 

li7◄ ::i . oo 
U7i7ti...oo 

109,365 00 
4,977 00 

77,404.00 
8,110 00 
6,6D7. 00 

000 
1,663 00 
4,10600 

i11!l91 001 
:11014-41,ClO 

44,1_9600 
!258,001 

,U ,11&.00 

68,232,00 
5660,00 

73 892.00 

265,119 00 
137,98200 

(3,49300) 
(136. ooi 

l .9fll1-4'1'2.00 

;-12 -148 DO 
31 441.00 

371,516 00 
~;Jl/lCQ 

J7819A.OO 

55,41400 
'5~1rl0 

10 707,DO 

126,651 00 
t 0&0.00 

1171717.DO 

42,770 00 
I 42tl00 

◄-4 1 1110 . 00 

114,57900 
136,385 00 

(1,721 00) 
4 028 00 

2531271.00 

5'18,329 00 

e,!:t~::1 

49,61300 
2,625 00 

000 
75,06000 

81,393 00 

93,03000 

301,721.00 

1,Jsg,921.00 
UH7l- 00 

1,3Ha eo.01J 

1,833,684 00 
10.341,00 

1185.tll,026.00 

202.749 00 
75 0'28 00 

2,291 00 
4 655,00 

2.e,/7:u .ao 

1sl PP-FINAL 

'D/30120:ZD 

~~ 
40 02l. D0 

147,365 00 
000 

1473.BS.OO 

92,508 00 
11,000 00 
75, 021 00 
11,124 OD 
44,523 DO 

538 00 
751 00 

3,321 00 
141'3.00 

::1!402llil,OO 

45,38a 00 
393.00 

.CS:711UMI 

69,263 00 
10.0 

H 12ii4,00 

308,526 00 
165,950 00 

5,487 00 
1ori<MIOJ 

479 013 .. 0C 

Hi600 0() 
151&00..DO 

366,476 00 
171,00 

J H 1147.0D 

58,41900 
"2"i"4!i0.0D 
~eb .oo 

114,270 00 
2. 119.-00 

116il H.00 

43,785 00 
,655.00) 

43,130,00 

101,onoo 
144,230 00 

(6,299 00) 
10,!il79 00 

2H.9a2.0D 

575,095.00 

•:znoo 
.HD,:,72. 0D 

39648 00 
(737 00) 
1110 00) 

165 641 00 

59,141 00 

36,538 00 

l00,121.00 

1,457,363 00 
!8'16.00 

f.,tEf1D1i,OO 

2,060,722 00 
[!!92. 001 

2105~13D.OO 

232,142 00 
7,44900 
2,010 00 
!125.00) 

2-U i 47fi.OO 
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Client: Natfor,af Heallfl Care Assoe/ates, /r,c, (CJJ 
Engagem ent Medicaid. Water's Edga Hoaflh & Rehab 
Period Endng: 9/30/2011 
Trial Bala-ice A.Of - TFJ.CCNH 
Workpaper: A.03 • Group/n9 Report 

Accounl Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL 

9/30/2021 11301.20l , J/lOJ'lDJ.O 
400000-0112-06-D38-D Salary-WtrsEdge-Social service-Dir- 123,034 00 000 123,034 DD 130,369 00 
400050-0112-0$.038-0 Salary· PTO-WlrsEdge-Social service-Dir- i-$4il.OO) 0 OD __ (5~..iOO) 11571 0D 
SubtolaJ (12MJ Socia! Wor)leu/Case Management 12~--'lfll.DD 0.00 122.ot!JO on u11aua.oo 

Subgroup : (12N] Marketing 
400000-0112-1 S-029-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Markeling-Community Relations- 99,87900 0 00 Sl9,87900 98,46300 
400050-0112-18-029-0 Salary• PTO-WlrsEdge-Markeling-Communlty Relatl- ICi.5,01;3 0 00 165,oQ l:li1 0C 
Subtotal [12N] Marketing ,oo 04:i,oo 0,00 100,044.00 011,JS'!l,00 

Subgroup: (120) Other 
400000-0112-11-011-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Admissions-Admissions Cootdinalo- 12200 000 12200 81 00 
400000-0112-11-038-0 Salary-WlrsEdge-Admissions-Oir- 72,516 OD 000 72,516 00 74,144 00 
400000-0112-24-157-0 Salary-WtrsEdge-Respiratory- • 2,993 00 000 2,993 00 5,012 00 
400050-0112-11-038-0 Salary· PTO-WlrsEdge-AdmJssions-Oir- 17000 000 170 00 2,049 .00 
Subtotal [120) Other 751801.00 0,00 75,801.00 it&:~:!;!:~~ Total [10-A) Sal•rles and Wages f:i,4At.1M.0.0 o.oo 15,482,188.00 

Group: J1l-BJ Pror&sslonal Fees 
Subgroup: [2] Dentist 
436200-0112-22-000-0 Dental Fees-Waters Edge-Medk:al Services eeasoo 000 888500 6 ,7U7 OD 
Subtotal (2] Dentist 11JH.02 0.00 8885,00 15,767.00 

Subgroup : (3] Pharmacist 
431010-0112-23-000-0 Pharmacy rees-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- 1!UU18.DC 0,00 i i-ill! i,o 11.124, no 
sULir.eml PJ PhMm4clst 15,GllU(I 0,00 1sua.oo 11,112.UXJ 

Subgroup: (SA) PT • Rasldent Care 
437000-0112-23-000-0 PT Fees-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- - 3251147 00 000 325,147 00 392 512 00 
SUIJIT,llll l r:5AJ PT • R~illlfe 11 C'IIU!I iu1u?\oo 0,00 325,147.00 392,512.00 

Subgroup: [6) Soclal Worker 
431000-0112-0f>O~O Consulling Fees-WlrsEdg&-Soclal service- ► 000 000 000 39100 
Sublotal (6) Socia! Worker 0,00 0.00 000 391 .DO 

Subgroup : (BAJ Medical Director 
◄36000-0112-22-000-0 Mecical Director Fees-Waters Edge-Medical Services ~..Q!_ 000 88 50000 102,500 00 
Sllbtclal {l!AJ Mt:1U1c.-1 Oh'at;tVf 11,!III0100 0.00 88 500,00 102,500.00 

Subgroup : {BB) Utlllzallon Review 
.tlfJOlG-011 l •i:l•OOO•O Medical Stelf Meelings-WtrsEdge-Medical Servic- • 0 00 0 00 000 10000 
Sub!l)l~t rlBJ lJll ll lllllon fte,vl11;w 0.00 0.00 0.00 10000 

Subgroup : (SE] Other 
436300-0112-22-000-0 ~an Filel•Wl1d!dnie.•Ml!'l!lt:.il S!nl~- 10i"&OO 000 20.702,00 n.5,791.CO 
Subtotal (BE) Other 20.702...00 0,00 20,702.00 65793,00 

Subgroup : (9A] ST ... R~sjdcr. C:.ue 
437200-0112-23-000-0 Speech Fen-WITsEdge-Reh&b Tpy and Ancllry- • 124."MI 00 000 124,!ilS!il 00 111,87300 
Subtotal (!ilAJ ST· Resident Care t24,95V.OO 0,00 121U5t.OO 11 1 171,00 

Subgroup : (10A] OT - Resident Care 
437100-0112-23-000-0 OT Fees•Wtr5Edge-Reheb Tpy and Ancll,y- • 260 975 ,00 000 ~O,Jf15.ao 335 735 00 
Subtotal (10A) OT - Resldenl Cara 2'M!i15JIII 0,00 260 975~00 l~Z:JUHI 

Subgroup: (11A1J RN's • Dltec:t Care 
530000-0112-15-DOO-O Pool RNs-Walers Edge-Nursing 9,1i1oow 000 9114tlS.UO 118,612 00 
Subtotal {11At} RN's. Direct care ti ,tt;G.,DO 0.00 IUtil..00 118,612.00 

Subgroup: [1181] LPN's • Dlrecl Care 
531000-0112-15--000-0 Pool LPNs-Waters Edge-Nursing i4'2.15'2;0C 0.00 ~g_QQ_ 46,923 00 
Subtotal [1181) LPN's - Direct Care __ 2'!.112.0Q 0.00 l4l tfl.00 .tfl.1123..00 

Subgroup: (11CJ Aides 
532000-0112-1 S-000.0 Pool CNA-Walers Edge-Nursing 299,294.00 000 ltt.29400 104,6ilOD 
Subtotal (11CJ Aides iio12i,..oo 0.00 - - 299.29.&.DO 104,69J .. 00 

Subgroup: (12] Other 
431000-0112-11 -000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Admissions 1,3-43,00 000 1,343 00 2,239 00 
431000-□ ,,2,tS.OOO ,O Consulling Fees-Walers Edge-.Nu,sing i>.'IW.00 000 43,799 00 60,472 00 
431000-0112-23-DOO--O Consulting Fees-Wal«s Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 1.,eo.dtJ 000 1,7bn,CD 1Cl~10CIC 
Subtotal r12J Other ,U'i1.l!llZ.OO 0.00 4!.i!H2.00 •11121.00 
Tot3' (1J-B) ProreHlonal Fees 1,624,910.00 0,00 1.,~41t1g.oo 1&,lfs,1t4.DO 

Group: (15] Expenditures Olher than Salarlei; 
Subgroup: (1A1J Workmen's Compensation 
401400-0112-29·000-0 Workers Compensalion-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefits- • 249,120,00 000 249,120 00 228,392 00 
40t4!i,0,01t2-S.000,0 Workers Comp Retro Elcp-WtrsEdge-.Emp Benefits- • _____!.,,~ 000 4 64000 4,886 00 
Subtotal [1A1J Workmen's Compensation l'5,lll0..00 0.00 2u1io.ao 2.33,213.0CI 

Subgroup: (IAJJ Unemployment Insurance 
4011~0112-29-000-0 FUI-WlrsEdge-Emp Benefits- - 8,099.00 000 8,09900 9,056 00 
401200-0112-29·000-0 SUI-Wlr$Edge-Emp Benefits- - fl03fl3.0ll 0 00 80,363 00 6972000 
Subtotal [1A3] Unemployment Insurance 88,482.00 o.oo 88,482.00 98 776.0D 

Subgroup: (1A4) Soclal Security (FICA) 
401000-0112-29-000-0 FICA-WtrsEdge-Emp Benefils• • 479371 00 0 00 il?rJ.-37 1.00 510050.00 
Subtotal [1A4J Soclal Security (FICA) ~711 371 .00 0.00 '70,371,00 uo11MLD<1 

Subgroup: [1ASJ Health Insurance 
~ouoo,011~».000.0 Health ln5-WlrsEdge-Emp Benefils- • 654Jt].0IJ 0 00 654 282 00 762,438 00 
$ 1.Jbtotal 11.ASI H~llh lnwrom~ 8.54 .212.00 0.00 654.282,00 7152,438.DO 

Subgroup: (1A7] Pensions 
401700-0112-29·000-0 Pensio~\NtrsEdge-Emp Benefils- • 2<>.220 00 0 00 __!O..~ ,1/ o:sa..ai 
Subtotal {1A7] Pensions 20t220.00 0.00 10 120.00 17,055 00 

subgroup: [1A9] Other 
505000-0112-0~000-0 Background Check-Waters Edge-Administration 10.0DLDO 000 \Q,00 \ DD 7,209 00 
Subtotal (1A9] Olher 1~001,00 0.00 'tOOOl ,00 7 209.DD 

Subgroup: (1CJ Bad Debls 
508000-0112-03·000-0 Bad Debi Expense-Waters Ed~Administraliori q><_onoo 000 454,99200 203,264 00 
&oeo,o,01,z-03-000.0 Bad Debi Mda-Walers Edg~Adminislralion 410QlCIIJ 000 • 00:l.00 27,367 00 
Subtotal I ICJ Dad Oobt.s 4B994.oo 0.00 451.t9'1.0U 230,631.00 

Subgroup: {1 DJ Accounting and Auditing 
432000-0112-03·0D0-0 Accounting Fees-Waters Edge-Adminislralion 20,83000 000 20,630 OD 20,600 OD 
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Client Nallonal Health Care Associates, Inc, (CT} 
Engagement· Medicaid· Water's Edge Heallh & Rehab 
Period Ending: 9/30rJ021 
Trial Balance: A.01 • TB-CCNH 
Workpaper: A 03 - Grouplna Repor1 

Account Description ADJ JE Rer# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL 

8/30/2021 9/30/2021 9/30/2020 
Subtotal (10) Accounllng and Auditing 20,830,00 0,00 20.&lll.tlO "10111i00.0G 

subgroup: (1EJ Legal 
433000-0112-03-000-0 Legal Fees•Walers Edge-Administration 5,000 00 000 5000 00 1,659.00 
43320().0112-03-000-0 legal Fees-Walers Edg•Administration 15,203 00 000 15203 00 17,294 00 
433300-0112-03-000-0 legal Fees-Waters Edge-AdministraliOfl ,i~.: 0.00 4.1S0 DO 2.550,00 
Sublotal [1EJ Legal D,(,10 14~.DD 211£0J.IO 

Subgroup : (1 G] Office Supplies 
410000-0112-D3-000-D Supplies-Waters Edge-Administratioo 388 00 000 38800 504 DO 
410000-0112-D4-000--0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 16,921 .00 000 16,921 OD 16,067 00 
452000-0112-D4-000-0 Equip Renlal-Walerr. Edge-Fi§Cal Operations 10,84800 (10,848 DD) 000 000 

RJE - 2 ~J!l. 
Subtolal (1G) Office Supplles 28,157,00 _JJ011Cl,OOJ 17,309.00 11,61>1 .00 

Subgroup: (1H1} Telephone and Telegraph 
461000-0112-0~000-0 Telephone-Waters Edge-Administration 35,527 00 000 35,527 00 40,674.00 
Subtotal [1H1) Telephone and Telegraph 15JV,OO o.oo 35,527.00 CD,674,00 

Subgroup: (1H2] Cellular Phones and Beepen 
461100-0112-03-00D-O Telephone• Cell-Waters Edgo-Administralion 2110 00 000 2,210 00 1,720,CltJ 
Subtotal (1H2) Cellular Phones and Beepers 2,210.00 0.00 2 210,00 ~~720.00 

Subgroup: (1JJ Corporation Business Taxes 
542000-0112-0J-000-0 Corporate Tex - Slal!!-WlrsEdge-Administration- • 000 000 000 19,897,00 
Subtotal (1J] CorporaUon Business Taxes 000 0,00 0,00 f9H7,llll 

Subgroup: (1K1) Olhi!I TQ~.I • tnoo,a1t)' 
s •,000-011~3--0DO..o CT PET Tax Expense-Waters Edge-Administration 76,861 00 000 76,661 00 000 
Subtotal (1 K1] Other Taxes - Income 78,861.00 0.00 1~361:.00 o.oo 

Subgroup : (1 KJ] Resident Day User Ftt 
507000-0112-03-DOO-D Revenue Assessment-Waters Edge-Administration 830,837 00 0 00 830,83700 791,10900 
Subtotal r,KJ] Resident Day User Fee 830,837.00 0.00 830,837.00 1011101>.aa 
Total (15] Expendllures Other than Salarles 2.9DG.,41llt00 1,i:-1u1.001 2,975,637.00 2,Tr=1l 1,CIO 

Group: (16] Expenditures Other than Salarles (cont'd) - Admln. and General 
Subgroup : (2] Koll~y Par~OD fq1 s~rr 
402000-0112-03-000-0 Holiday E,,;p~•WtrsEdgt-Administration- 9 000 000 000 ~!.\~0..00 
Subtot-11 (t i t-tollday Patt!in. l ot :llll ff 0,00 0.00 0,00 a 350.DO 

Subgroup: (3) Oll'l s. ta Stilrt and Rnll.htn.l• 
523000-0 112-0J-OOO-O Emp Benefits-Waters Edge-Administration 24,005 00 0 00 24,005 00 24 870,00 
Subtotal Pl Gifts to Staff and Residents 1-10D50C o.oo 1A100S.1JO 2!,iffl..DO 

Subgroup: (4] Employee Travel 
-!!?1 000°0 t 12-0l..000...0 Travel Expense-Waters. Edge-Administration 1_1582.(10 0 00 1,562 DD 100,t oo 
Subtotal (4) Employee Travel 1.512.0D 0.00 1,.U1..00 1 IU! t .00 

Subgroup : (5) Educatton Expense 
509000-0112-03-000-0 Q~ .. ,.~ .. w~,M• f ~9e-Adml,.riu111Jmt 17.005 00 000 17,005 00 2nl:i OO 
Subtotal (SJ Education Expense 17,005.00 0.00 17,005 00 2,776.00 

Subgroup: (MJ] Advertising Other 
410000-0112-18-000-0 Supplies-Walers Edge-Marketing 3,930 OD 000 3,93000 1,824 OD 
501100-0112-03-00D-O Advei-1:ising Promotional-Waters Edge-Administration 13,13900 000 13,139,00 15,417.00 
501100--0112-18-00D-D Advertising Promotional-WlrsEdge-Markeling- - 17,31800 000 --t!d!!;\!L 1.ti t:143.0D 
Subtotal (MJ] Advertising Other 34,387.00 o_oo lA.~1.00 12,13-t.lKI 

Subgroup: (M7) Postage 
50400D-0112-03-000-0 Postage-Waters Edge-Adminisllalion 3,431 00 000 ~ A'3, 00 ll 941 .00 
Subtotal IM7J Poslage l.,4J1,00 0,00 J,431.00 4,941.00 

Subgroup: (M8] Dues and Membership Fees to Professtonal AssoctaUons 
-191000.0112-0~0DO-O Dues-Waters Edge-Administration 12,467 00 (4◄ 300) 12,024 00 12,024 00 

RJE - 5 (443.DO! 
Subtotal (MB] Dues and Membership Fees ta Professlonal Associations 12,46700 1 ◄0.001 12,tlU, OQ 1210~00 

Subgroup: (MBA) °"1l!!!li 1a ir;h11rnlillr 1;:1f Commarc;■ 
Marcum 105 Chamber Dues 000 35600 358 DO 0 00 

RJE - 5 35600 
Subtotal (MBA] Dues lo Chamber of Commerce 0.00 lSB.00 358,00 0,00 

Subgroup : (Mi] Subscriptions 
491001·0112·03-000-0 Subsc:riptions-W.alers Edge-Adminislration ◄,62200 6500 4,707 00 6,434 00 

RJE • 5 8500 
Subtotal (M9] Subscriptions 462:l:OO 85.00 4 707..00 IB.4J4..00 

Subgroup : (M 1 OJ Contributions 
541001-0112·0~00D-D Political Contributions. -WlrsEdge-Adminislration- 000 000 000 1,500 00 
Subtotal IM10) Contributions 000 0 00 0,00 1500..00 

Subgroup: (M11J Services Provided by Contract 
431000-0112-0J-ODO-O Consulting Fees-Walin Edge-Administration 16,996 00 000 16,996 DD 25,344 00 
AJ1000·0112+'!--000-0 Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Fiscal Ope1atioos 17,986 00 (17.966 00) 000 000 

RJE - 3 (17,986 00) 
435200-0112-03-000-0 n &r~dmwit.'1,~•W'!lfl~ ~Mmlni.1,"tm4/ 96,604 00 000 96,604 00 45,674.00 
435210·0112-03-000-0 IT Renlal-Walets Edge•Admini1;tralion 56,132 OD (47,959 DO) 8,17300 4,734 00 

RJE-2 l-17 ,959 OD) 
-140000-0112~3-000-0 Purch Ser..-ices-Waters Edge-Administration 1,077 OD 000 1,077 00 0.00 
440000-0 I 12~4-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-FIKal Operations ------1:M~I!... OJID ___ :!9

1
-4GIOO 2".c.7'11U.'O 

Subtotal (M11) Services Provided by Contracl 21~214 no ifl!.19.Ui.OCll 1ll3::l!UICI iDD.-SlO;(IO 

subgroup: (M12J Admlnlstrallve Management Services 
434000-0112-03-DOO-O Shared Services-Waters Edge-AdminislraUon 585,981 00 17,986.00 603,967 OD 709,263 OD 

RJE-3 171"6 00 
Sublolal (M12} Adm/nlstrallve Manag1menl Services Sl"&,9!11.00 bu,o;.oo l!IOJ,1HIJ~OO Z08126l,00 

Subgroup: (M13J Other 
500000-0112-03-000-D Licenses and Permits-Waters Edge-Administration 1,675D0 000 1,67500 900 00 
503000-0112-03-DOO-O PenalUes-vvtrsEdge-Administration- - 000 000 000 16,18500 
503200-0112-03-000-0 Bank Charges-Waters. Edge-Administralion 25,525 00 000 25,52500 27,558 00 
522000-0112-03-000-0 Hotel Expense-Waler6 Edge-Administration (1500) 000 (1500) 0 00 
6.t.100D-Ot 12,00..000.0 Misc Expensc-WtrsEdge-Adminis.tration- - 5,785 DO 000 5,78500 2,780 DD 
541050-0112-0J-ODO-O Prior Period Ellpense-Waters Edge-Administration 1751800 000 17 510.00 f2., 11'.10 OQ~ 

Subtotal (M 1l] Othor ~~ a.a;, ~!!!.. 47.2ll...OO 
Total (16) Expenditures Other th.an Sailarles {cont'd)• Admln. and General 1152,4.52t00 ('1,11$$00t DJ.00 oo11G!ll.oo 
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2/14/2022 
4:32 PM 

O ient: National Health care Assoc/ares, Inc. (CT) 
Engagement Medicaid· Water's Edge Heallh & Rehab 
Period Ending: 9/J0/2021 
Trial Balan<:e: A 01 • TB-CCNH 
Workpaper: A,03 • Grouping Report 

Account Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL bl PP-FINAL 

Sr.1CIJ~I ,P0/2011 QIJIJl20lD 

Group: [16) Dietary Basis for Allocallon ol Costs 
Subgroup : [ZA1] Raw Food 
412000.0112-13-000-0 Food-Waters Edge-Dietary 293,526 00 000 293,526 00 263,347.00 
412000-0112-36-000-0 Food-WlrsEdge-Cafe 18300 000 16300 600 
412100.0112-13-000-0 Food SUpplemenls-Waters Edge-Dietary 28,052 00 000 28,05200 JJ,124 00 
523019-0112-03-000-0 Employee Benefits Other COVID-Waters Edge-Adminisl 1,M !iOD ~ao •~O~oo !i.iJ~,00 
Subtotal [2A1) Raw Food 32!!360,00 O,OG l2l13G0.00 :J21.1Jli. !;IQ 

Subgroup : (2B) PurchD.sed Sl!IPVIICll!il 
440000,c 1 ~ ::i.13-000.0 Purch Services-Waters Edge-Dietary ~710 00 0 00 fi,710,00 &"-00,0(] 
Sub1otol l2.8J f' urcitu.ud SaIVlaria 8,7\CI.OD u o U!0..00 8•10,oa 

Subgroup : (ZCJ Other 
410000-0112-13-000-0 supplies-Waters Edge.Dietary 25,826 00 000 25,826 00 13,154 ,00 
410019-0112-13-000-0 SUppliH COVI019 · W11sEdge 000 000 000 5,171 00 
412019-0112-13--000-0 Food COVID-Walers E<fge--Oielary 195 00 0.00 19500 309.00 
452000•0112-13-000-0 Equip Rental-Walers Edge-Dietary 75 00 0.00 7500 290,00 
Subtotal [2CJ Other Z6,09fi,00 0.00 26,096,00 18,924.00 
Total [18) Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs l~S11H.OO 0.00 JSI 1(11'-00 :1•11.210.00 

Group: [19) Laundry-Basis for Allocatlon of Costs 
Subgroup: [3A1) Bed Linens, elc. washed, Ironed 
414100-0112·10·000-0 Unen•Waters Edge-Laundry 4,2'7ll,00 0 ,00 4;:21G OQ J425DO 
:Sub1otl)I [lA1) Sed Lrn11n11i orc-w.uheiJ., lroned,. 4170.0D 0.00 A.216,QO ___ :1,(2..5.00 

Subgroup: [JB) Purchased Services 
533000-0112-10-000.0 outside Services-WlrsEdge-Laundry- • 160.027 00 0 ,00 160,027 00 157 369 00 
SUbtolAI (JU) JJwchnsC!d .SerYlces 160,02700 0.00 !6019.27.00 1571369.00 

Subgroup : (JC] Other 
410000-0112·10.000-0 Supplies-Waters Edge-Laundry 357 00 o.oo 357 00 4100 
410019·0112· 10-000-0 Supplies C0\11019 · WlrsEdgc 0 00 0,00 000 28,075 00 
414000-0112-10-000-0 Diapers-Waters Edg~Laundry ue~~ao 0.00 :::~!~~ ~ ... !>0,00 
Subtotal (3CJ Other ~1:22... 0,(HJ 74,-nol.!)0 
Total [19) Laundry-Basis tor Allocallon of Costs 209130S,DD .... ifigiaouo 23si7ea.oo 

Group: [2D) Housekeeping and Resldenl Care Basis for Allocallon or Cosls 
subgroup: [4A1J In-House Care Supplles 
410000-0112-09-000-0 SUpplies-Wate,s Ed;te•Housekeeping 38,836 00 0.00 36,836 00 34,665.00 
410019-0112-09-000-0 SUpplies COVIO-Waters Edge-Housekeeping 4,309 00 000 4,30900 11.,noo 
Subtolal (4A1) In-House Care Supplles ,IJ.14¼,00 o,oo 43:,1.U. CIQ 471:;17,DD 

Subgroup : [5A1] Own Pharmacy 
ol 11101).0 11 2.-23-000-0 Drugs Medicaid-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 274 00 000 274 00 000 
411200-0112-23-000.0 Drugs Medicare Pl A-Walerg Edge-Rehab Tpy and Anc 334,352 00 000 :3'lll :,~~00 V7UIUIO 
Subtotal [5A1) Own Pharmacy 334,626.00 0,00 JJ4,IS2S..Cll m 1,ao.00 

Subgroup : (SB) Medicine Cablnel Drugs 
411700-0112-22-000-0 House Drugs (OTCJ-WlrsEdge-Medical Services- - 25,024 00 0.00 25,024 00 ~.OG6.00 
Subtolaf (liB] Medicine Cabfne1 Orugs 26,024.00 0.00 !!;Oit.00 ~0&1.(10 

Subgroup : (SC] Medical and Therape1.1Uc Supplies 
410000-0112· 1 S-OOO-O supplies-Waters Edge-Nursing w.~oo 000 &7 695,00 ]HIIHl1.0Q 
Subtotal [5C] Medlcal and TherapeuUc Supplies ti7,G!m.OO o.oo 1u•~90;00 11&.181.00 

Subgroup: (50) Ambulance/limousine 
440010·0112-15-000-0 Purch Services Ambulance-Waters Edge-Nursing t 42lCIO 000 l,42J,OO 28,.221,IIC) 
SublD!AI 15D} AmbU[l,ll1i:ofLl1'1'oyJlrt,t 1,423.00 o.oo 1423,00 28 221.00 

Subgroup: (SEZJ 0;11;ygen • Other 
413001-0112·23-000-0 Oxygen Non Billable-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and And 10,274 00 000 ]Oi7'7~ 60 8,969 00 
Subtotal (5E2) oxygen• Other 10,274.Q(I 0.00 10,'274.~ !JVGl.00 

Subgroup : (5F] X-Rays and related radlologlcal 
438020-0112-27-000-0 X-Walers Edge-Laboratory 2,90400 11,071 00 13,975.00 36,931 00 

RJE -6 !1 1071 ,00 
Subtotal [SFJ X-Rays and related radlologleal 2,904.00 11,071.00 1J 1D15;00 361\131.00 

Subgroup : [5HJ Laboratory 
436030-0112-27-000-0 lab Fees-Waters Edge-Laborelory _ll,~ 000 55,54900 ~D 7,90.00 
Subtotal [SHJ Laboratory ~!ili4!iOO 0.00 55,549.00 -'017U,OO 

Subgraup: (51) Recreallon 
410000-0112-07-000-0 Supplies-Wa1ers Edge-Rec Therapy 3,687 00 000 3,667 00 1,1noa 
410019-0112•07-000-0 SuppliH COVI 019 · WtrsEdge 0 00 000 000 1,760 00 
440000-0112-07-000-0 Purch Services-Waters Edge.Rec Therapy 3,99000 000 3,990 00 8,291.00 
440050-0112•07-000.0 Cable Expense-Waters Edge-Re<: Therapy 19,310 00 0 00 19,310 00 22,65B00 
452000-0112•07-000-0 Equip Rental-WlrsEd9e,Rec Therapy- · 0,00 000 000 363 00 
Sulllo tn-4 llli lj Rocraalfon Zll1Sli!l7,00 0.00 26,987.00 -401413.® 

Subgroup : (5L) Other 
410000--0112-23-000-0 Supplies-WtrsEdge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry- • 000 000 000 33200 
410019-0112•15-000-0 Supplies COVID-Walers Edge-Nursing 94,945 00 o_oo 94.945 00 42,621 00 
413500-0112-23-000-0 IV Thy SUpplies-Walers Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 14,377 00 000 14 377 00 10,85500 
420000-0112-15-000-0 Minor Equip-Waters Edge-Nursing 11,52300 000 1152300 16,219 00 
440000.0112-15-000-0 Purch Ser~ices-Waters Edge-Nursing 551 00 000 551.00 2,103 00 
452000--0112-15-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Nursing 54,677 00 000 54 677 00 56,761 00 
452000.0112-23-000-0 Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Rehab Tpy and Ancllry 10,666 00 000 10.668 00 10,497 00 
452000-0112-24-000-0 Equip Renlal-Waters Edge-Respiratory 33,371 00 000 iJ3:371.00 .2J,9llClO 
Subtotal [SL) Other 220,112.00 0.00 -.J.!!r!!ll!L UjJll-11.QQ 
Total [20] Housekeeping and Rest dent Care Basis for Allocatlon of Costs IH'i7~0.00 11 011 .oa fl2,ll ,.Sll 1CICI .DBS.&BA,00 

Group: (22) Maintenance and Property 
Subgroup: (6B] Heal 
463000-0112-25-000-0 Gas-Waters Edge-Property 61 ,152.0() 000 61,152 00 71,258 00 
Subtotal 168) Heat 151 152.00 0.00 61.112.00 11161i:oo 

Subgroup : (&CJ Ltgh1 & Power 
462000-0112-25-000-0 Eteclric-Walers Edge-Property 162,254 00 000 rn?.254..00 17&Ja7~00 
Subtotal (fiCJ light & Power 162,254.00 000 1D2:z.54,QO 1711217,CIO 

Subgroup: (80) Water 
464000-0112-25-000-0 Sewer-Waters Edge-P1operty 15,514 00 000 15,514 00 2,211 00 
466000-0112-25-000-0 W11U,r-W;;;hn E"dgE--f>rop11;1iy :t7!1:5 00 000 1. 71i!i,OO 2,795.00 
Sublolal (150) Waler 1!,;lOIJ.00 o.oo 1!J3.0R.00 501M-.CO 
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Client: Natlonal Health Care Associates, Inc (CT} 
Engagement Af«f/<.JJid • W:1t1;1r 's ~dge ll"'1fth & ('o"Ji~b 
Period Endino: 9/3011021 
Trial Balance A01 • TS.CCNH 
Workpaper: A.03 • Grouping Repon 

Account Descrlpllon ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL 

il00f.lD2, 1l/)M011 9/30/2020 

Subgroup : [6EJ Equipment Lease 
Marcum 104 leased Equipmenl 000 58,80700 58,807 00 56,254 00 

RJE -2 588(17 00 
Subtolal [6E] Equipment Lease 0.00 SI &07.00 5a Mll.00 56t15!i00 

Subgroup: [SF] Other 
410000-0112-06-000-0 Supplies-Walers Edge-Maintenance 62,166 00 000 62,166 00 46,349 00 
410019-0112-06-000-0 Supplies COVID19 • WtrsEdge 000 000 000 97 00 
440000--0112-08-000-0 Purch Servicn-Wa\ers Edg11,Ma.lnlenance 108 9'1300 000 108,9'1300 59,905 00 
440000·0112-12--000-0 Purch Strvicn-Walers Edge-Security 5,405 00 000 5,40500 4,28700 
◄ 40001-0112-06-000-0 Ground Services-Waters Edge-Maintenance 29,264 00 000 29,28'1 00 26,01600 
442000-0112-08-000-0 Pest Control-WtrsEdge-Maintenance- • 31244 00 000 3,24 4 00 3,056 00 
443000-0112-06-000-0 Carting-Waters Edge-Maintenance 251700 00 000 25,700 00 28,817 00 
452000-0112-0S-000-0 Equip Renlal-Waters Edge-Malnlenance 3,594 00 000 ' l ,5!M.OO 0 00 
Subtotal [8F] O!her 2llJ:ID,llC 0.00 238,3)&.~ --170158.tlD 

Subgroup: (70) Movable Equipment 
◄ 86000-0112-25-000--0 Dept Exp MME-Waters Edge 71,367 OD 000 7136700 '59,312 00 
Su11t:atlll (101 Mcwatil.- Eq~pmCf\t 71,367.00 0.00 71 367.00 6.0.-312.00 

Subgroup: (8C) L 111u1ll'lh0ld ln1prcvsnenls 
484000-0112-25-000-0 Depe Exp LHI-Waters Edge :g-1111.00 000 72,471 00 &l.1~15".0D 
Sublotal [BC) Leasehold Improvements 72471,00 0,00 72,471.00 U • .27S,OO 

Subgroup : [9J Rental Paymenls 
471000-0112-2$-000-0 Renl-Wa,tersEdge-Property 720,000 00 000 720,000 00 720,000 00 
Subtotal (9) Rental Paymenls 7201000.00 0.00 710,,000.00 ]:l{l,ODC,00 

Subgroup : [10AJ Real es tale laxes paid by ovmer 
473000-0112-25-000-0 Real Estate Taxes-Waters Edge-Property 12:!litOOU 000 125449,00 12311:3 []Q 

Subtotal [1DA] Rral eslate taxes p;iild by owner ! :161~9.00 0.00 12544900 11l11fiJ.DD 

Subgroup: (10CJ Personal property taxes 
472000-0112-2S-000-0 Personal P,operty Taxes-Waters Edge-Property '81,Ul!:!9: 000 1811900 16,428 00 
Subtotal (10C) Personal property taxes 16,119.00 0.00 18,119.00 16,426.00 
Total [22) Maintenance and Proper1y ldnz .. u1.011 58 807.00 l,i◄G.2ioi.cN1 '1"n1:iiz.oa 
Group: [27) l n.teJl!:91 ond tmu,ooco 
Subgroup: [12D] Olher lnteres1 Expense 
476000-0112-25-000-0 Interest on Notes Payable-Walen Edge.Property 545 00 0.00 54500 945.00 
"7800,!-0l l l•lS·OOO-O Interest ExpenH NP 2-Waters Edge-Property 4.60600 000 ◄ ,80600 6,417 00 
503100-0112-03-000 0 Interest-Waters Edge-Administration 8,49900 000 B,◄9900 3,957 00 
~31~112,01-000,0 lntl!re-st on Computer Loan-WtrsEdge-Administrat . ......., 000 50~0 Otl ~12:l'.OO 
Subtotal (120) Other Interest Expense Hl.l!li0,013 0.00 18,890,00 17 446 ,00 

Subgroup: [1 ◄A] Insurance on Property 
'172500-0112-2S-OOO-O Property lnsur1111ce-Watl!fs Edge-Property IG.!58000 000 16,58900 "Hi1tfi2.00 
Sublolal [1◄AJ Insurance on Propeuy 1B-1SIIU IO 0.00 t&Jat,00 i9,60-2.00 

Subgroup: (14C1) Umbrella 
512000-0112-03-000-0 1Jmtw ull ~ lntt •W.11h1c• E'd!ile,,A,d1r11nhUr~lon 4 685 00 000 "de!..Oo 13 455.00 
Subtotal [14C1) Umbrella 4.11!115 ,(lO 0,00 4 885.00 ---1.?.Jl~ 
Subgroup : [14C3] Other 
510000-0112-03·000-0 Uabilily lni-Wa\l!fs Edge-Administration gs,461 OD ODD 95,461 00 78,320 00 
513000-0112-03-000--0 Crime Ins-Waters Edge-Administration 971 00 000 971.00 504.00 
Subtotal [14.Cl) Other 111,~2.oo 0.00 16,412.00 711Jl41,00 
Total [27] Interest and Insurance 1:11706:00 0,00 116..?tn.00 119. 311,7,00 

Group: (30) Sm.t~ment or R.fwmui. 
Subgroup : [1 A] r,l«idlt.3ld Relldant:s (C'r onlY) 
311000-0112·00-000-0 Medicaid Room & Board-Waters Edge '1 '169016:12.001 o.oo ::Hl:t::~;t~; ~1.S,19'1.!i1l0 00! 
Sublolal J1A] Medicaid Residents (CT only) t1• 1JH1GJ2..00J. 0.00 j1.t,S.IM.D&0,!>0t 

Subgroup : [18] Medicaid room and board contractual allowance 
311005-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Room & Board Contra-Waters Edge 6,109,006.00 0,00 6,109,00600 6,606,762 00 
J \ IJDOS-0'17•00•000•0 Medicaid Contra Other-Waters Edge 1 71500 000 1,27500 '2,S&l,QU 
$1.d1(i:m11 I UJJ ~edh:111111 r1M1111.11r,d bo..lns ec;,01r~i:;l11i!1IIIU(fl,l,i',nw:e fl ,1,0.211.00 0.00 6,110,281,00 &160111,3,60;011 

Subgroup : [JA] Modlc..uc Ru.lde.lll:11 (All Inclusive) 
321000-0112-00-000--0 Mtda,a Pt A Rwn & Board-Waters Edge H;:;:!:~: 000 p /291,2 , n.001 I~.:::;:.:: Subtolal [lA) Medicare Residents (AU Inclusive) O,OQ f 11%!17,U8.0f'} 

Subgroup: (3B] Medicare room and board conlractual allowance 
321005-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt AR and B Contra-Waters Edge 1,044,787 00 000 1,044,78700 1,509,075 00 
323005-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A Conlra Olher-Waltrs Edge 70.0t\1 OIJ o.oo '10,0lll OD ICE:111711 01J 
Subtotal [JB) Medicare room and board contraclual allowance 1111!.lfi.UIIJ 0.00 t .iU.1.11.00 116111?.5.1.00 

Subgroup : (4AJ Private-pay residents and ather 
J0l100,DI l ?.00-000-0 Hospice Revenue-Waters Edge (1,724,689 OOJ 000 f1 ,724 lffl900t (1,556,463 00) 
341000-0112-00-000-0 Private Room & Board-Waters Edge (1,510,760 OD) 000 (1 ,510760 001 (1,179,039 00) 
"3~ 1 OtllJ•OI 12-00-000-tl Comm Ins Room & Board-Waters Edge (382,274 OD) 000 (362,274 00) (314,504 .00) 
371000-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Room and Board-Waters Edge (i!IO.l~~ OD) 0, 00 _\!!.'i'),3450!!1 {V4'7 11Q7.110j 
Subtotal [4A] P1lvale-pay resldent5 and other i<1 ,5a!l,MLM! 0.00 j4,5GB,04a.DIJI (1U:Z1 ,8&.a.0Cj 

Subgroup : (4B) Private-pay room and board conlractual allowance 
303005-0112-00-000-0 Hospice Contra Other-Waters Edge 2"500 000 26500 167 00 
303700-0112-00-000-0 Hospice C/A-Walers Edge 709,350 00 000 709,35000 719,64◄ 00 
341005-0112-00·000-0 Private Room & Board Contra-Waters Edge 123,'57900 000 123,679 OD (1,809 00) 
351005-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Room & Board Contr&-Waters Edge 14,717 00 000 14,717 00 31,145 00 
353005-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins Contra Olher-Waters Edge 13,91000 000 13,91000 6,724 00 
371005-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicere Room & Board Contra-Waters Edge 109,424.00 DOD 109,424 00 223,024 00 
373005-0112-00-000-0 Mgd M!!dicare Conlre OUm-Waltts Edge 70001 00 000 70661 00 69,177 .00 
Subtolal {◄ BJ Ptlvate-pay room and board contractual allowance 11042.008-.00 0 OD t1046DQ&,OO 11~11.112,!! 

Subgroup : [5A) Prescription Drugs• Medicare 
324100-0112-00-000-0 M• 1~111 Pl A r,.n,m~r-W M,1111. Edi,. ie9.7M.ool 000 (8&.750.00) j 1 ◄l,B:l2.00! 
Subtotal 15A] Prescription Drugs• Medicare l l!!i75&..GtJI 0.00 1au,z,uo1 f t AEal2..001 

Subgroup: [5B) Prescription Drugs• Medicare Conlractual Allowance 
324105-0112-00-000-0 Medicar& Pt A Pharmacy Contr~Waters Edge 11142800 000 t11,42BOO 168 794,00 
Subtotal [58) Ptuc:rlpllon Drugs - Medicare Conlractual Allowance 111428,00 0.00 111,◄28.00 168,794.00 

Subgroup: (5C) Prescription Drugs - Non-medlc;are 
304100-0112-00-000-0 Hospice Pharmacy-Waters Edge (3,45900) 000 (3,459 00) (1,850 00) 
314100-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Pharmacy-Waters Edgo (45.617 00) 000 (45,81700) (39,166 00) 
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Client: 
Engagemenl· 
Period Ending: 

Narlonal Healfh Care As.soc/ares, Inc, (CT} 
~dll.l~d .. W.rt~.s Edgo H~a.ltlt A Rehab 
9/3012011 

Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH 
Workpaper: A.OJ • Grouping Report 

Account Description 

J.44100-0112-00-000-0 Privata Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
3541100•Cn12--00.000·0 Comm Ins Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
374100-0112-00-000-0 Mgd M&dcare Pharmacy-Waters Edge 
Subtotal [SC] Prescription Drugs. Non-medlcare 

Subgroup : [50] Prescription Drugs - Non-medlcare Contractual Allowance 
304105-0112-00-000-0 Hospice Pharmacy Conlra-Waters Edge 
314105-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid Pharmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
:f!i•UOS-(U1 :f•OQ•000-0 Comm Ins Pharmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
374105-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare Phafmacy Contra-Waters Edge 
Subtotal [liD] Prescription Drugs• Non-medkare Contractual Allowance 

Subgroup : (7 A] 
324300-0112-00-000-0 
334300-0112-00-000-0 
Subtotal (7A] Phystcal Therapy• Medicare 

Physical Therapy - Medicare 
t.t11di~tfl P111 Pi-W~l&I Edge 
U.cdl~II' Pl 8 Pl •W:itJ!t.s Edge 

Subgroup: (78] Physical Therapy - Medicare ConlracJu.aJ Allowance 
321006-0112-00-000-0 Medicare A PT Contra-Wat..-s Edge 
324305-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A PT Contra-Waters Edge 
334305-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt B PT Contra-Waters Edge 
Subtotal {78) Physlcal Tilerapy- Medicare Contractual Allowance 

Subgroup: ('TC] Physlcal Therapy- Non-medlcare 
304300-0112-00,000-0 Hospic1tPT-Wal«s Edge 
314300-0112-00-000-0 Mede.aid PT-Walers Edge 
337300-0112-00-000-0 Mgd M~ca-e Pl B PT-Waters Edge 
344300-0112-00-000-0 Private PT-Waters Edge 
354300-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins PT-Waters Edge 
374300-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare PT-Walers Edge 
378100-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Care Pt 8 PT-Waters Edge 
Subtotal ('TC] Physical Therapy• Non-medlcare 

Subgroup: [7D) Physic.al l~~py • Noo- m.MIC:Ottl COf'llTilC:lu.11 AlloYo'-'1'C41 
304305-0112-00·000-0 Hospic• PT Cont,•W,11lin Edg111 
314305-0112-00·000-0 Mldt!~d f'T Ccintra-JNnlcn9,Edg111 
337305-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicwe Pt B PT CGTitr ■ ,Wr,t-9r11 Edge 
354305-0112-00·0DO-O Comm Ins PT Contr~Wal«s Edge 
371006-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare PT Conlra-Wlll.1tr& Edge 
374305-0112-00-000--0 ,-i~d U.el.!IeAte Pr Conlra-Water& Edge 
378105-0112·00·000--0 M,m(M. Moa Pl 8 PT Canira-V'IMlll'tl E·djJe: 
Subtotat [70] Physlcal Therapy- Non-medfcare Contractual Allowance 

Si.lbaraup: [BA] 
12 lootl•O 11 2-00,000-0 
324400-0112-00--000-0 
334400-0112-00-000-0 
Subtotal (BA) Speech Therapy• Medlcilre 

Speech Therapy- Medicare 
Medicate A ST Contra-Waters Edge 
Medicate Pl A ST-Waters Edge 
Medicare Pt B ST-Waters Edge 

Subgroup: [88) Speech Therapy - Ml!dJcare Contt.c:11.lill AIJow.nto 
324405-0112-00-000-0 Medcare Pt A ST Contra-Waters Edge 
334405-0112-00--000-0 Medicere Pt B ST Contra-Waters Edge 
Subtotal (BB] Speech Therapy- Medicare Contractual Allowance 

Subgroup: [BC] Speech Therapy- Non-medlcare 
304400-0112-00-000-0 Hospice ST-Waters Edge 
314◄00-0112-00-000-0 Mtdit111d ST-W.11te1,-.: Edgo 
J.44400-0112-00-000-0 Prival• ST-Waters Edge 
354400-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins ST-Waters Edge 
374400-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare ST-Waters Edgo 
378120-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Care Pt B ST-Walers Edge 
Subtotal [BC) Speech Therapy- Non-medlcare 

Subgroup : {80) S~h Tht111pf - Hon-mcntlu1e Ccfll/ll(ltwl A!IDW.'lnce 
304405-0112-00-000-0 1-k,:;~fl St Contto,Wa.lflra Edg,• 
314405-0112-00-000-0 M!fffl~d Gl Contr~BflW& Edoo 
354405-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins ST Conlra-Wat«s Edge 
371008-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare ST Contra-Waters Edge 
374405-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare ST Conlra-Walers Edge 
376125-0112-00-000-0 Medicate Mgd Pt B STContra-Waters Edge 
Subtotal (8D) Speech Therapy• Non-medlcare Contractual Allowance 

Subgroup: [8A] Occupational Therapy - Medicare 
321007-0112-00-000-0 Medicate A OT Contra-Waters Edge 
324600-0112-00-000-0 Medicare PtA OT-Waters Edge 
334600-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt BOT-Waters Edge 
Subtotal (9A] Occupallonal Therapy- Medicare 

Subgroup: [98) Occupal/onal Therapy• Medicare Contractual Allowance 
324805-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Pt A OT Conlra-Walers Edge 
334805-0112-00-000-0 Medcare Pt BOT Contra-Waters Edge 
Sublotal [98] Occupallonal Therapy - Medicare Contractual Allowance 

Subgroup: (9C] Occupallonal Therapy - Non-medlcare 
304800-0112-00-000-0 Hospice OT-Waters Edge 
314800-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid OT-Waters Edge 
344800-0112-00-000-0 Private OT-Wah!fS Edge 
354800-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins OT-Waters Edge 
374600-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Med:care OT-Waters Edge 
376130-0112-00-000-0 Medicare Mgd Care Pt 8 OT-Waters Edge 
Sublotal (9C] Occupatlonal Therapy. Non-med[care 

Subgroup: (9D) Occupatlonal Therapy- Non-medlcare Contractual Allowance 
304805-0112-00-000-0 Hospice OT Contra-Walefs Edge 
314805-0112-00-000-0 Medicaid OT Conlta-Wall!fs Edge 
337605-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare pt BOT Contre-Wat«s Edge 
354605-0112-00-000-0 Comm Ins OT Contra-Wat«s Edge 
371007-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medcare OT Contra-Waters Edge 
374805-0112-00-000-0 Mgd Medicare OT Contra-Waters Edge 
378135-0112-00-000-0 Medicate Mgd Pt BOT Contra-Walers Edge 
Subtotal (9D] Occupallonal Therapy .. Non-medlcare Contractual Allowance 

Subgroup : {10A) 
321009-0112-00-000-0 
321010-0112-00·000-0 
324000-0112-00-000-0 
324200-0112-00-000-0 

Oltl8r • Medicare 
Medicate A NT A Conlra-Walers Edge 
Medicare A Nsng Comp Contra-Waters Edge 
Metk;w• P\A~1h1r1t-e•W,ll tt1s e.._ 
MCR Pt A Chargeable Med Supp•Walers Edge 

ADJ 

W'l0110i 1 
(260.00) 

(29,26g 00) 
i116.~00) 
1105_:614.00! 

3,45900 
46,398 00 
35,174 .00 

IJ'1 120,00 
211.111.00 

(150,094.00) 
rau , s.001 

[Z4S.1331f,00J 

(261 ,007 00) 
150,094 00 

18114 00 
l8:l1Zll9.00) 

(43300) 
(97,612 00) 

(3,35500) 
(4,440 00) 

(25,949 00) 
112,)noo, 
,,oe

1
1)3-1 rn,1 

!Jl!l4,04.S.OO! 

26500 
97,612 00 

325 00 
26,456 00 

(1'2,47400) 
125,322 00 
0:76300 

2~3.09..00 

(121,373 00) 
(81,344 00) 
(410 7itCICIJ 

(Zi2.145.00J 

81,344 00 
1114 00 

82 458,00 

(191 OOJ 
123,510 00) 

(691 001 
(2,944 oo• 

t54,541 00) 
,~11mi....oot 

t l 2'91671 ,Q{)I 

300 
23,51000 
2,944 00 

(7,36000) 
54,541 .00 
3:1.n e,oo 

1D7,40&,00 

(244,337 00) 
(133,345 00) 

{67 .. 1~.CD! 
!"'"'·ll77.00I 

133,345 00 
f~Ql)4 DD 

147,349.00 

(2,188 00) 
(66,385 00) 
(1,540 00) 

(24,306 00) 
(117,521 00) 

17;."11.00) 
__ 1m,,•'•"I 

1,291 00 
66,365 00 
(3,343 00) 
24,306,00 

(11,624 00) 
117,521 00 

!JJ.M ._OC 
W,lJ'7,IIO 

(383,750 00) 
(610,828 00) 

(1,406,00) 
(3,493 00) 

JE Ref# RJE FINAL 

'ill:JtITTOi.1 
000 (26000) 
000 (29,269.00) 
000 !' 10,00 001 
0.00 115.5.Gl'-C!Ol 

000 3,45900 
000 46,398 00 
0.00 35,174 00 
0.00 134 12000 
0.00 219151.00 

ODO (150,094 00) 
0,00 jU'-5-.~45.001 
0,00 {il-i513:JG100J 

000 f2G1 ,007 00) 
0 00 150,094 00 
0.00 ,e.1uoc 
0.00 ,9211H,001 

0 00 (43300) 
000 (97.612 00) 
000 (3.35500) 
ODO (4 .44000) 
ODO (25 949 001 
0.00 (125 322 00) 
0.00 1;:i::¼i::1 0,00 

000 28500 
000 97,61200 
0 00 325 00 
0 00 2e,456 oo 
000 (12,47◄ 00) 
000 125,322 00 
000 4578300 
0,00 2831309.00 

000 (121,373 00) 
0.00 (81,344 00) 
0.00 t◄O ;ue 00) 
0.00 ,,,◄~us.001 

0.00 81,344 00 
0.00 1,114 00 --~ BZ,458,00 

000 (19100) 
000 (23,510 00) 
000 ('591 00) 
0 00 (2,94400) 
0 00 (54,54100) 
0,00 ,..,?1eo~ 001 
0,00 11 l'i\51 I.OOJ 

000 300 
ODO 23,510 00 
ODD 2,944 00 
ODD (7,360 00) 
ODO 54,541 00 
o.ca l~;Jth°t-0,00 

ODD (244,33700) 
ODD (133,345.00) 
0.00 j&711g5 00J 
D,00 j4.«,a1i.001 

000 133,345 00 
000 1-1 004,00 
0122 147133.00 

000 (2,188 00) 
000 (66,385 00) 
000 (1,54000) 
ODO (24 ,306 00) 
0 00 (117 ,521 00) 
0.00 ____J7~,a 
0.00 IW,7G7.®J 

0 00 1,291 00 
000 66,385 00 
ODO (3,34300) 
0 DD 24,30600 
0 DD (11,624 00) 
000 117,521 00 
0.00 53 841 00 
0.00 2411:.177..00 

DOD (383,75000) 
D oo (610,826 00) 
0 DD (1,406 00) 
0 DD (3,49300) 

1st PP-FINAL 

ffll'lliil20 
(528 00) 

{21,99g_oo) 
t t;>),Si !t.OOi 
jt.11. J0:2.00! 

1,65000 
3!il,36000 
21,95200 

139,307 00 
202,469.00 

(208,235 00) 

112',"''•°"I 
IJ37i'J'.70JICIJ 

(358,01600) 
208,235,.00 
;314iQ6011 

!1261.112,DII] 

905 00 
(82,505.00) 

000 
(1,474 00) 

(19,486 00) 
(147,506 00) 
jlUI.IQ!N;,CIQ) 
(368,1:SS.OOI 

(99700) 
82,505 00 

6,692 00 
19,002 00 

(11,66000) 
147,506 00 

t, ) J oa:.oo 
l]Q,IJA.,00 

(182,256 00) 
(76,469 00) 
l~•,20!!!! 

j28~1• 4S.GOJ 

76,469 00 
143 00 

78t'712.DO 

0 00 
(22,430 00) 

(1,695 00) 
(4,68200) 

(44,11500) 
e5!11"l.ll0) 

l'IU111J4.DDJ 

0 00 
22,430 00 

4,682.00 
(6i577 00) 
44 ,115 00 

0,!117.00 
'f:1.227.00 

{335,4g1 00) 
(199,495.00) 

[ll1 175U O[ 
[&Z'e.173Jill ,OOJ 

19!il,49500 
18459,M 

217.'lli 00 

(1,980 00) 
(75,423 00) 

(2,014 00) 
(18,224 00) 

(144,54500) 
j6;2~ 3l 00) 

fJl,11417-ttO! 

1,430 00 
75,423 00 

000 
18,739 00 

(11,091 00) 
144,545.00 
7"10M,llb 

is-3,135.IJO 

(517,767. 00) 
(849,194 00) 

(12,63g 00) 
(9,822 00) 
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Cllenl NalllJ rl iJI '101Jlll l Caul A-,ioclares, Inc. (C11 
Engagemenl: Mcdlt:iWtl"' W.ui11,•s Edge Ua.s/fh & Ret,~b 
11fflM Eocino: 9130/'J0,1 
friailll11lrt11 A.Of • T8-CCNH 
Workpaper: A 03 • Grouping Report 

Accounl Description ADJ JE Ref# RJE FINAL 1st PP-FINAL 

9/JOl2021 W;JOJ.t021 'llhon0.20 
324205--0 t 12-00-000-0 -..CR f'I A C:h;:uge M11d' Sup_p c0rur:i.-W1\!ers Edge 3,49300 000 3,493,00 9,822 00 
324500-0112-00-000-0 Mrdcs11 Pl (I IVThua,i~•Wa~ EdQil (21,572.00) 000 (21,67200) (25,963 00) 
324600-0112-00-000-0 ~tochCJll"IJ Pl A Ltm,Wai16 E"~ 1or,.~<X>l 000 (60,063 00) (71,456 00) 
325000-0112-00-000-0 Mlldt.•• Pf A X•W.n1r.rs Edge i&.013. 00) 000 (8,613 00) (25,063 00) 
328000-0112-00-000-0 Medic.-. Pl A s~"?Wlltlllf1-W11ritr, E. (91 .00) 000 (91 00) 23,193 00 
329000-0112-00-000-0 Metk#e.PlA Selll"me-t1 WMm E"dga ('l.60 J 0Q) 000 (2,601 00) 117,788 00) 
335700-0112-00-000-0 1,t11dic.11fG.J.i a AufP-ow1ncw11 Wilthif 81,g¢ ,,~~~:;~~, 0.00 rr•~.001 h1•J}:i!~::J Subtotal t1DA] Other - Medicare 0.00 111DHa7SO.Dll! 

Subg 1oup: 1 IOBJ Olher • Non-medicate 
l D0000.011 :1-QO,,Q00-0 NDi!'M11 X•Wllttl! S. Et.Iii• (265.00) 0.00 (265 00) (167 00) 
314000-0112-00-000-0 . Mi': itc:.aild t1mbuhw;a-Wt1 •E'dD• 0,00 0.00 000 (52600) 
314500-0112-00-000-0 ~ d 1\/ Th 1111·"pf"W.11l~1!l Ed;e. tlMl1 00/ 0 .. 00 1581 00) (194 00) 
314600-0112-00-000-0 ~ tknl13 Lab•W.itflrt "Edg~ IJ).7.!i -00) 0 .. 00 (1,27500) (1,530 00) 
315000-0112-00-000-0 lr,4:cdi~ d X:-R:'ly.Wlrt8fg~ 0,00 0.00 000 (533 00) 
338000-0112-00-000-0 Me-lfu1e Pl 81',ie11 P1too1t-Wt1116dge. 0.00 0.00 000 2,330 00 
344600-0112-00-000-0 Ptl'-'"Ae Lab-~Edr,o 0.00 0.00 000 (7500) 
345000-0112-00-000-0 Mva111 x-r<11y,w n-=:doe 0,00 0.00 000 (182 00) 
35'1500-0112-00-000-0 Ooo"L1n Ina, 1v ThwJIIP'f•Wlll•,.. E~~ (~,,,,, 001 0.00 (5,951.00) 000 
354600-0112-00-000-0 Cornru I~ l.n_b•V'inh1111 e.dlrf! 111.9'7.IIO) 0.00 (11,94700) (5,314 00) 
355000-0112-00-000-0 CalflfTllm X•W411!nE11~ t (,i'0].001 0.00 (1,96300) (1,523 00) 
371009-0112-00-000-0 t;\gtJ Aif«ii.a l!' MfA Cor,tra•W• tcn, Edgll (! 5,.C88_0~ 0,00 (15,46600) (19,29500) 
371010-0112-00-000-0 ~ M111d.cora Nr!n_g Co.nip Cm \ra .W~ Ed:Q_e. i29,IM.OO 0,00 (29,18900) (31,79300) 
374500-0112-00-000-0 Mgtl M111Je.-11 IV Thw~-W:11crr.-E:dOI' 21,ll?l,IIO) 0.00 (21,673 00) (16,370 00) 
374600-0112-00-000-0 MOd Tt1Rri.cm, Lbb,Wot111 rs: E. (61.f,M DO/ 0 .. 00 (61,965 00) {54,634 00) 
374900-0112-00-000-0 Mgd "6-dl~a Scl,ociaHy e.e&-WlitJ!T$ EdQt:i ( 11J;j,&,00) 0,00 (1,36600) (1,42600) 
375000-0112·00-000-0 ~ t,11!.-.kll1a X.-W.lllli:n E~p~ C7.32'1,QO) 0.00 (7.32900) 112,235 OD) 
375700-0112·00-000-0 h.~Ci M~t;:711 FIL1lf>n.um0fll11o.Wlllsn Gd91 t!lGl OOi 0.00 (96300) (1,254.00) 
378000-0112-00-000-0 ,l.tg:l Mel;ka111 Prior Pt.tlod-Will.ett. Eda, 31 .00 0.00 31 00 1,952 00 
389010-0112-00--000-0 PAIIM1 Rr111nui:. t;.1pil.lflon •Wai,,,1 l:19' p11~ason1 0.00 (1'11JD&!ll ••• Subtotal (108] Other - Non-medlcare J3l l j229.Dn! 0,00 g;:1 1,2,;u1.001 _ _ (14i.te9.00 j 

Su ltgrotip : l1,5J Interest Income 
3Q1!00-0112-ao,OOO-O 1nlerestlncome-WalersEdge !IIS, COJ 0,00 1:~=i [B.93.00! 
Subtotal [15J Interest Income (HS.CID! D.00 jOU.OOJ. 

Subgroup: (18J Other RevenUI! 
!!9 115,00·0112-00-000-0 Ml;c, Olhlll' ln,;.omic•Waton. Edgtti (991,921 .00) 0.00 (991 ,921 00) (531,321 00) 
391550-0112-00-000-0 P!:ior Ptiitiil Oltlt1,WIT'SE'Q11! 000 0,00 0.00 (4,925 00) 
391900-0112-00-000-0 l.ono,, T~11"11Cl PET Talnc:GTJ1-fl •VJl1sEdg&- · • (11 ,427,00) 0.00 (11,42700) (9,74500) 
438010-0112-27-000-0 ff!Miofogy ~11n--Wotm E••Wli>of11tory (661_00) (11,071.00) (11,732 00) 417,00 

RJE• 6 (11,071.00) 
541000-0112-00.000-0 Misc: Expensefield Realty-Waters Ed~ !HO! ••• !S Cl)j 0,00 
fiublal~I [18J Other Revenue rWo~ -ff~;:;:11 !1,01510116.oPj 1i<u1._001 
1041'11 f-36) Statement or Revenue p618z11t'l4,00! 1u, fu111itiiit 

GtotJp : {31..J.7J Assets 
llltigta\Jri l (At) Cash 
101005','C 112•C0·000-0 ~ qri0!ia1Ine,W.11t~ ea;o 378,665 00 0.00 378,665 00 684,218 00 
102000-0112-00-000-0 Csat1 • P.:iyrnli-W;i.1ffil i::• 8,767 00 0.00 6,767.00 6,666 00 
104000-0112-00-000-0 Co.-i.t, • 9.~~Wat1111 Edge 795,790 00 0.00 795,790 00 1,238,148 00 
105000-0112-00-000-0 Coat\· gi'AntJl P.i.i i!l'lt• W.hn Edge 100,621 00 0.00 100,621,00 100,899 00 
106000·0112-00-000-0 PeUy Cai.t1.W~t1111V ~doe 1,500 00 0,00 1,500.00 1,500 00 
106100-0112-00-000-0 Pa-tty. C!:t,k.- fi W11~1 Fund,i;,\/Vii ters Edge 1,310,00 0.00 1,.J50 M '150.00 
Subtotal (A1J Cash , 1aG1an.oo 0,00 112aa.a-u.oo ~lll•i"18'1.00 

SuhQ1·CK.lp : tAll Ri: liderft At:tounll Rt1celr.ibl~ 
110000.0112.-00..000-0 .lu:!caunt.,; Iucerr•bJe,Wi'.Mfa Edot 448,04600 0.00 446,046.00 196,249 00 
111000-0112-00-000-0 A/.R Ptlvq,1t1•Wl)1an Edgl!' 433,457 00 0,00 433,457 00 400,179 00 
11120(}.0112-00-000-0 NA Cqmm lna-Walera Et!.114 67,655 00 0,00 67,65500 91,11600 
111300-0112-00-000-0 AR Ho~ic1t-W.ac•• E~ 285,661 00 0,00 265,661 00 80,636 00 
111400-0112-00·000-0 ~R MaOMedl'~a?.i!R ~ 114,34300 0.00 114 ,34300 126,971 00 
112000-0112-00-000-0 NR-MlfdiCallC Pt A,W~ EdOC, 234 ,626 00 0.00 234,626 00 J.<16,146 00 
112500-0112-00-000-0 NA r.tltd!Gsre Pl B-Wat!,t. Ed'ge 16,055 00 0.00 16,05500 25,727 00 
113000-0t 12·00-ooO-O /Vf<M.t1d\ceid,Wa1ett 8p- 1,022,144 00 0.00 1,022,144 00 916.635 00 
114000-0112-00-00~ ..Nff PllliM1 p!lclp~~on•Wo!et!l'Edg_e 55,497 00 0.00 55,497,00 74,167 00 
116100-0112-00-000-0 Mt1~Crtln1= a11d Oebt•Wdltnr• Cdgt' 2,'501 .00 0.00 2,601 00 17,788 00 
116200-0112-00-000-0 /ID.Mltt«-e hlt04ti:i'1itl,ll,(Ceun1.Wi:iiois ... ,,~0,11:12.001 0.00 1•w,m oo1 ~ ~ 0190OJ 
subtotal (A2J Resident Accounts Recelvable 112.51114Sl.0D o.oo l.269:;.CSl.OO 1,1-4.!l 1.!Ui,00 

'Subg'10up: !A4J 1nven1or\es 
1!Wl000•011 2:-00.000-0 lnventoiy-Walers Edge 59' 120.DD 0.00 se 12aoo 70,354 CO 
Subtotal [A4} Inventories Hil0.OD 0.00 !i11:ZD.00 71354.DU 

SWlQ!OUJ) : IA5l Prepaid Expenses 
12 14D0-1)I 12•00,000--0 Pt(ipr1lt1 WM,!!11 Citn1l1•W~l~rs Edsi• 18,986 00 0.00 11!1,668100 11.390,00 
122200-0112-00-000-0 Pritpafd-Grn, ln~W ll(,n S.dQ• 10,368 00 0.00 ,o~ "-oo 12 .. n~oa 
129000-0112· 00-000-0 Prep11\ i, expetwi 0 11,~ •Wlllm. E~ 143,601 00 0.00 14,3,601 OD 23,fi'i6 ,00 
12910(}.0112-00-000·0 f11epold R•.lf E1ito1te Jlofi.U!S-'-WiHl!tll E. 33,5&1 00 0.00 3:3.,se,.oa 30,674 00 
129110-0112-00-000-0 Pr111 p11ld P t1f"il0nal Ptop111ty10Ha.W.11.t~11 Edge 5,6&000 0.00 S,O.U.00 3,954 00 
129200·0112-00-000-0 f),~'crCOfp f ax.s-Wb.sEdoa- •• 27,798 00 0.00 27,791!100 0 00 
129300-0112-00-000-0 Pt1pakl Mwnt Amt-1 .... WMW"i- £rl~ 21,066 00 0.00 2 t ,G16TOO 23,268 00 
12990(}.0112-00-000-0 OffJIIT OamrWTn -W:uus EdC't:. 50.D~bOO 0.00 !G l!(Q,CIG 39 ◄ 1!100 
Subtotal IAS) Prepaid Expenses lU. t ol0.00 o.oo :JU U0,00 1ao,s,uo 

SubgroUp : {AS} Other Current Assets 
107000-0112-00-000-0 fh111ldom A~ Witkt'I EO!" 9,658 00 000 9,858 00 f.01 0-.00 
145000-0112-00-000-0 Sedln1y C,rpoot,.,W,.tdr li Etl'g11 ___ 22 000.oa 0.00 22.tCIO OD 17,0QO.DO 
Subtotal CASJ Other Current Assets J!z7H.DO 0.00 3l,7SLOO li,,010,oa 

Subgroup : (84J Leasehold Improvements 
154000-0112-00-000-0 l•i:toe Mid l mptov-■nt r.rn 1oWmw Ectge 2,150,17800 0.00 2. 150,178 00 1.080,288.110 
154100-0112-00-000-0 Lni.■h(\ld l,i;ip1Q'nfn;nl i\(,gml-Watl!!I~ Edge 17,◄ l1 00 0,00 17,411 00 l7 ,◄ l100 
163000-0112-00-000-0 A(.Cun, Otpr B\11Jdng,Wati:r, Ed§19 (18,729 00) 0,00 (18,729 00) ,, •• r.111.001 
164000-0112-00-000-0 Actm, Ocpr· LHJ,Wal41" f:.tiue (1 ,597.689 00) 0,00 (1,597,689. 00) r , ,m ,11, 001 
16◄ 100-0112-00-000-0 /1~ 1.Ut! A"ffl.Mt I.HI !,tgmt,Watttt EdQill __ l!.1.!.!.!.!!!l. 0.00 [11 141 I.OIi~ 1~:~~:i Subtotal [84J Leasehotd Improvements 5.)liJ00.011 0,00 !;JJ

1
7SO.0IJ 

Subgroup : [861 Movable Equipment 
156000-0112-00-000-0 Majot ,-lov.J&ille Eq!Jlp-W,;iccrs Edge 1,111,796 00 000 1,111,79600 1.0152,277 00 
166000-0112-00-000-0 Accum o·!J'!" MME•Waltfa Edge l8-1illl'1•1t00) 0.00 ,a,1.1«001 r&ot1m,001 
Subtotal [86] Movable Equipment ~.!!!!!. 0.00 2J~&52.00 2go,!:jtll),QG 

Sub~roUp: lB9J Olher Fixed Assets 
l S3:I00-0 112-00-000-0 Construction m Prog-Wa\tts Edge ~~ 0.00 M.~100 $8 ,s,.oo 
Subto\al (89) Other Fixed Assets .M,2-51.00 0.00 H 1A5 1.QD £6,2,S1,0(I 
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Client Nal/rmul l~aNh C.'C!' Aue)Cl#JU, lac. (CT) 
Engagement: Medf(".aJil • V4tcr'• ~• H..-:a;fti & Roil ,·•t, 
f<'i,riod~: s1JMOl'1 
T1i.:ll ll..iilii1"1a A01-TB-CCNH 
WOfkp;,per: A.03 • Grouping Report 

Accounl Docrlpllati 

Suby,oup : {D&) loans to Ovm1us o, Rl'.lat~d Parties 
1 ◄ 1 '100-4112-00..Q®-0 Due r,om Rnlty-wa,11:111. Etlgi, 
I~ ill~-0 112-tl0·000-0 Due l'Jom Rl!t•k:d-WIII m Edge 
lubto1n1 ID1iJ Loam to Own111u; or Related Parties 
TOI.lit jl l ..Jl) A.t,:u: IJ 

o,oup : fJl.J4J Uabllllles 
·SubQ1oop ; r,A1t Trade Accounis P-ayoible 
2 1QOOD<ll l ,?,00,.000-0 Accounts Payabl' .. Wia1ers Edge 
Subtotal (A1] Trade Accounts Payable 

S.ubilrcn,p: {AZ) Note Payable 
21 iOO'J'-0 112-00-000-0 N<,.I'" Poyoble S~•WDlar& ~dQ11 
:t1 100;.0112-00-000--0 Nat~ Plr'filble 8TS.W~kn Ed1J11 
211006-0112-00-000-0 NolnA.c .. ~Pll)'llbJlll sn-W-9!en Edge 
Subtolal (A2) Note Payable 

GUbgt04Jp : [Al} Loans Payable for Equipment 
21 1i100-011~..qo,ooo.o Equipment Obligation $T•W;.tl:fs Edge 
SUlllolal IA31 Leans Pay.1tHe for Equipment 

·Sultgr'oop: [A41 Accrued Payroll 
250100: G112-00-000-0 Accrued Peyroll-Wa\ers Edge 
Subtotal [A4) Accrued Payroll 

Sobg1aup I lf\12) Other Cuuom L111t1fHtil!:to 
120000-CI 112 00-000,0 ~11111i ilntf Eiir.Jw,r,r11-W1'J.Edae 
22020~, 12.no.aoo-o Unclalmp!J.ldF ohoc:k, 0Walws E"• 
711700,(1 112.00-QDD,O ().1e to M•dk:11ld-W.,ft'AEdg,e-
"2~ \76N11 2,00.000,0 D\!!cnd F\t1~mu, ~NJwEdQe 
71(1000-0111.00-00D-G PAl!cni1tlfaw,11r1c:-11 lri~111r1g•;waht1G'Edg• 
72G:200,-0112-0Q,000•0 1-'1111 "'1l.tFurul,Wnlt1111 EPQ11 
~00•Dl\2-00-000.D /,t;,; IUl!'d~~-vv~e. 
25{)010=-0112.00-000-0 A«nt:!d fenf.iOD•Wllleili Edge 
r.iOD)p.{,1 12·00-0CIO·O Ael:,uiM Woll(rt"~ Ootrlp-W.liiU.A Ea_g~ 
'2!-2000-0112.qc)-,OOO.U A-r.autd V-~t,oo~w,,im.~~ 
:Z5.tliOG-G11:.!-00•00D•Q CT PE.T Tet lt«tut.d Eii p!!111M•W1\h-\ E~uo 
Su_blCtil (A12J citlll!.t r.-umml Lt0oti1 1m~ 

Sub1,11oup ! fB~J Loans Payable - Equfpm'-!n:I 
2114 11,0 112-0l).0OO..0 Equipment Obl~:ilan LT 1 •Waters Edge 
Sltht<ihll 181J Loans Payable• Equipment 

Subg,Ot.Jp : [11:IJ LMru. fr Gm Ownor¼ o, n-,1.ated Parties 
D 1 ,fOD,01 t:!-00-DOq•O Cui= to Reafty,W..;~ Ed,;tti 
271fi00-.ll 1ll.OO..OOC--o Oil■ loRt!h:1ttd-WIM.tiTaE. 
27AC0D.()1 \1,00llOO,Q' Du1: l,1 0 l~f•Wi116ft Eilge 
S ublQl tlW (8JJ Ltiao> fl om O'NJ'lers or Rclaled Plll rll~ 

Subgroup : UMI Olh'1r l.clng•Twm U.i.blthiet-
21110~0 112•00 000-0 Notn Ptiyuble LT2-Wattr& E,rJgl!! 
2111os.1u12-ao..coQ..a N0.1.e$ P~a,f,e L 15,W,rt;Ed,,_)e. 
2111DiJ.C.1 112.~~0 l't!lt~c;ans-Paynblo UT-WA1"11 E~ 
Subtot~I [iUJ Olt111 Long-Term llabllllles 
Total lll--3.tl U1"lllllltles 

Group: {35J EquJ I:,' 
Sllbg,aup : [BJ) P111 ld-l" s u,plu1 
11a100.0112-oo-ooo.o l'AIU m CuplliM"-Waton-E<l'Qt 
Subtotal [Bl) Paid-In Surplus 

!luti.oroup: lBS) Cu mulntet.l Ea.tnJ.rn111 
iGODQ0--(1 112-00-000.o Caplt ... WG~ffli f:.d r;te 
280200-0112-00-000-0 Slar~dcteaa llhills: e-n,WJll:ua E;~ 
295000-0112·00-000·0 R.t!talncd 8urintP·W111ra !:doe 
Stat>iotd lBSJ cumulated Earnings 
TotlV ()6) Equity 

Sum of Account Groups 

Net (Income) Loss 

ADJ JE Ref# RJE 

lll0J:lil2"1 

2,876 00 000 
!MA1fl22,DC 0.00 
U7(1U,OO 0.00 

s112ei7~5.N 0.00 

{A&6.7on.001 0.00 
tABG.JOJ~oo1 0.00 

{0.ll.CLOO) 000 
(7.002.00) 000 

~"2.□91 0.00 
jlll,Oiuiii! 0,00 

{.21 QUI OOJ 0.00 
,2111 11.001 0.00 

(1'9,tl<IJIO! 0.00 
jll;Lnl.00! 0,00 

0.00 0.00 
(2,i'O?~OO) 0.00 

p G0,00000) 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

(15.0<4.00) 0.00 
(HI0,62.100) 0.00 

[203.•~·•0t 0.00 
t~i~~OOI 0.00 

(:~~::::~ 0.00 
0.00 

lli'114li3.DO) 0 .00 
:11 1o.a;o1zoo1 0.00 

1oa,aoo·oo1 aoo 
(~~,a.ooi , ... 

IY<U,205 00) 0.00 

(~~·::i::, 0.00 
0.00 

,1.u11~1·ua1 o.oo 

~2,010,IICIJ 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 
0 ,00 ... 

~ 1,'212",4.W.00 0.00 
I" 212: 448.CIO .... 
~,,,b1.oo 0.00 

J ,<l~l,$6,2:CI0 0.00 
t;t,553,20ioo1 0.00 

V11ill4.® 0.00 
1n11.1..u.oot 0.00 

Q.00 0.00 

0.00 0,00 

FINAL 

Wl0i20:U 

2.,117600 
s11-i1

1
e2Zoo 

947-i!'lll. llO 
.5l2ai1z.ts,~ 

j&ll6.1MnG} 
tn4110,.QOI 

(43,~tOO) 
(7,002,001 

182,•~-0!1 
{UJ ,025.00J 

~1 ! l fl ,OQ~ 
~~1 1!115..1:10! 

{1"!t.Maoo1 
{111,B!UI OOJ 

000 
(2.707 00) 

(160.000 00) 
000 

(15,044 00} 
(100,621 .00) 
(293,525 00) 

{20,220 00) 
{82,431 00) 

1340,001 00) 
!&7 4113.«lj 

[ ,10•~012..0D1 

1oa,tM~ 
{!!iU0i.001 

(941,205 00) 
{518,431 00) 

fB:.676,DO) 
1,.a1~:iu.ca1 

(22,819 00) 
□ 00 

j49.0MIOOj 

__Jill91~ 
13,llll;vn.ooi 

ft .21'l."44ll.llfll 
,1 .21214'16.00) 

332,429 00 
2,493,558 00 

r..S-3Jlil.OOJ 
212 ile4-oo 

iUi,752.D0! 

,.oo 

0.00 

1sl PP-FINAL 
trllociMn 

47,67600 
,00 
00 

'8 114.aG 

f?Bfi l~l.OGJ 
p.ea1m .nof 

(41,551 00) 
{6,970 00) 

____.l!G,70<lOOJ 
jpa,m,001 

j!!!.770W. 
12o;po.001 

tc:1 1~ 1 DB) 
l4l1l021i00l 

➔.63!JOO 

111,JJ< bot 
ll9t.~OOI 
f109.l9B.OO) 
M.ll<4 ,I0J 

I 100,[LGD. 00) 

m1.•Y.J"i 
110,, :,, 00) 
(6&~5-4'9.,.00) 

0.00 
,,!t:lffo~ 

i l~l2,0Sl.OO) 

!~D,1\211,00t 
~~ 

0 00 
{1.806,623 00) 

, .. m.:;::: 
(66,660 00) 

{7,002,001 
131 

1.212.~i&0.00 
t.111 ◄ 46.00 

332,429 00 
2,493,558 00 

f11ol!i 1122:1 QQ) 
J7t766,00 

lll7,G00.0G! 

0.00 

0,00 

2/1'1/2022 
4:32PM 
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Client: 
Engagement: 
Period Ending: 

National Hea/U1 Care Associates, Inc. (CT) 
Medicaid . Water's Edge Health & Rehab 
9/30/2021 

Trial Balance: A.01 • TB-CCNH 
Work paper: H.02 - Reclassifying Journal entries Reporl 

Account Description 

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 1 
To reclass MOS, Staff Development and Infection Control salaries to correct 
line of cost report 

Marcum 101 MOS Coordinator 
Marcum 102 Staff Development 
Marcum 103 Infection Control 

400000-0112-15-092· Salary-WtrsEdge-Nursing-RN­
Total 

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 2 
To reclass Leased Equipment to the correct line of cost report 

Marcum 104 Leased Equipment 
135210-0112-03-000-C IT Rental-Waters Edge-Administration 
152000-0112-04-000-C Equip Rental-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 
Total 

Reclassifying Journal En~ries JE # 3 
To reclass management lees into correct line of cost report 

I34000-0112-03-000-C Shared Services-Waters Edge-Administra tion 
131000-0112-04-000-C Consulting Fees-Waters Edge-Fiscal Operations 
Total 

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 5 
To reclass subscriptions and chamber dues to correct lines of cost report. 

491001-011 2-03-000-Subscriptions-Walers Edge-Administration 
Marcum 105 Chamber Dues 

49 '1000-01 12-os-ooo. Dues-Waters Edge-Administration 
Total 

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 6 
To reclass reversal of PY radiology expenses to correct line of cost report 

138020-0112-27-000-CX-Waters Edge-Laboratory 
13B010-0112-27-000-CRadiology Fees-Waters Edge-Laboratory 
Total 

W/P Ref Debit 

D.01 - Tab J 

75,060.00 
81,393.00 
93,030.00 

249,483.00 

D.01 -Tab V 

58,807.00 

58,807.00 

J.01a 

17,986.00 

17,986.00 

D.01 

B5.00 
358.00 

443.00 

N.01a 

11 ,071 .00 

11,071 .00 

2/14/2022 
4:39 PM 

Credit 

249,483.00 
249,483.00 

47,959.00 
10,848.00 
58,807.00 

17,986.00 
17,986.00 

443.00 
443.00 

11 ,071.00 
11,071 .00 
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Provider Name: Water's Edge Health & Rehab 
Provider Number: 
Period Ended: 9/30/21 

Workpaper Index: 
Prepared By: 

Reviewed By: 
Workpaper Date: 

Run Date: 

Name ofWorkpaper. 

2/9/2022 
2/9/2022 

VHCLCKLST 

PURPOSE: To determine that vehicles comply with the published February 15, 2000 guidelines developed to assist providers in 
understanding what transportation costs are allowable and how the costs must be documented. 

Yes No Suo11ort Filed al? F rndirn:i Issued? 
Are all vehicles registered and insured in the facility's name? Request Insurance cards and 
current vehicle registration. 

Are all purchase and lease agreements made in the facility's name? 

Were mileage logs obtained for facility vehicles claimed for reimbursement 

Were the number of vehicles allowed for reimbursement determined? 

Was personal use of the facility vehicles determined? 

Has the maximum cost allowed for depreciation purposes or the maximum 
allowablemonthly lease expense been determined? 

Were all newly acquired vet1icle additions for the cost years specified to supporting 
invoices and cancelled checks verified? 

Were all motor vehicle additions physically Inspected? 

Conclusion: 
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